RIGO

NC8115 (A105)

PARTS CATALOG

rmzaioncas. RICOH COMPANY, LTD.



PARTS CATALOG

INTRODUCTION

This chapter instructs you the numbers and names of parts on this machine.

INDEX to PARTS CATALOG

NC8115 (A105)
S.P.U. (A984/A711)



NC8115 (A105)



Location of Unit

1.
CEXEerior 2 (A105) ..
. Editor Board 1 (A105) ...cceeieeiereesee e
. Editor Board 2 (A105) ....ceeieeeereesie e
. Operation Panel (A105) ......cooiiiiiieee e
. Cassette (AT105) ..ccee e e
. Optics Section 1 (AT105) ....eeiiiieiie e
. Optics Section 2 (AT105) ....eii i
. Optics Section 3 (AT105) ....eii i
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

ONO O h~WDN

©

PARTS CATALOG

INTRODUCTION

This chapter instructs you the numbers and names of parts on this machine.

INDEX to PARTS CATALOG

EXterior 1 (A105)....cocuiiiiieie e

Optics Section 4 (A105) .....oi e
Laser Unit 1 (A105).....co i

HNNERENNERENNS

38
40
42
ﬁ

3

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

Main Corona Section (A105)
Development Unit 1 (A105)
Development Unit 2 (A156)
Toner Tank Section (A156).......ccceeiiieiieeieeree e,

Transfer Unit 1 (A156)
Transfer Unit 2 (A156)
Transfer Unit 3 (A156)
Transfer Unit 4 (A105)
Transfer Belt Cleaning

Transfer/development Drive Section (A105).......ccccevvieenen.
Fusing Section 1 (A105)
Fusing Section 2 (A105)
Fusing Section 3 (A105)
Fusing Section 4 (A105)
Drum Cleaning Unit (A105) ....ccooiriiiieeee e
Toner Collection Section (A105) ......ccceeieeeiiieiieeeeeereeeeen

Drive Section 1 (A105)
Drive Section 2 (A105)
Drive Section 3 (A105)

(A105)

AUGUST 31,/94



38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.

HAarness (A105) .....c.oiiieieiiee e
Scanner Control Board (A105)...ccccoirieeiieiee e,
Ld Control Board (A105) ......ccceeiereiieeiiee e
Main Motor Control Board (A105) ......ccevceeeieieiiieiieneieenne
Sequence Control Board (A105).....ccocoveiirieeeeeeieeeen,
Process Control Board (A105) .....ccceeceeeiiriiiieiiee e
Ipu Memory Board (A105).......coiiiriieeieeee e
Ipu Board 1 (AT05) ..ccoieiieeie e
Ipu Board 1.5 (A105)....coiieieiieeeiee e
Ipu Board 2 (A105) ...cieieiee e
System Control Board (A105) .....ccceeiiieiieeiieeeeeeeeeeee,
Memoty Board (A105) .....ccceeiiieie e
Laser Unit Control Board - BK,Y (A105) .....cccoeieeeieneieene

58. Laser Unit Control Borad - M,C (A105)

59. Ac Harness (A105).......ccccriceniienennnene
60. Front Dc Harness (A105) .....cccccceeveenne
61. Rear Dc Harness (A105).......cccccevueen.e
62. Decal And Document (A105) ...............
63. Special Tools (A105)......ccccoeveierereenne
Parts IndeX.....c.ccocomicemmnisnrnsnnnceennsenssenns

AUGUST 31,94



Location of unit

1. EXTERIOR 1 (A105)

'\/
See Page 12

2. EXTERIOR 2 (A105)

\NJ\ /

See Page 14

3. EDITOR BOARD 1 (A105)

~1 i

See Page 16

4. EDITOR BOARD 2 (A105)

5. OPERATION PANEL (A105)

<

\wy

See Page 20

6. CASSETTE (A105)

\
See Page 22

|/




Location of unit

7. OPTICS SECTION 1 (A105) 8. OPTICS SECTION 2 (A105) 9. OPTICS SECTION 3 (A105)

™~

See Page 24 See Page 26 See Page 28

//
\
<

10. OPTICS SECTION 4 (A105) 11. LASER UNIT 1 (A105) 12. LASER UNIT 2 (A105)

P ~
See Page 30 See Page 32 See Page 34

4




Location of unit

13. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 1 (A105)

b

See Page 36

14. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 2 (A105)

See Page 38

15. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 3 (A105)

\\'ﬁ

See Page 40

16. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 4 (A105)

See Page 42

17. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 5 (A105)

P
&

\//

See Page 44

18. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 6 (A105)

<>

~

See Page 46

\




Location of unit

19. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A105)

See Page 48

20. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A105)

See Page 50

21. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A156)

See Page 52

22. TONER TANK SECTION (A156)

See Page 54

23. TRANSFER UNIT 1 (A156)

=~
’Z

4

\ /

<

/7

\

See Page 56

24. TRANSFER UNIT 2 (A156)

<

A
aar
N

See Page 58

()]




Location of unit

25. TRANSFER UNIT 3 (A156)

/
\
\

B

N\

ﬁ%
=

See Page 60

26. TRANSFER UNIT 4 (A105)

\

See Page 62

27. TRANSFER BELT CLEANING (A105)

e
S

NN

\u\/

See Page 64

28. TRANSFER/DEVELOPMENT DRIVE
SECTION (A105)

See Page 66

29. FUSING SECTION 1 (A105)

-

=

=Y

=

See Page 68

30. FUSING SECTION 2 (A105)

\/4

=Y

=

See Page 70




Location of unit

31. FUSING SECTION 3 (A105)

/
\

\NJ/

See Page 72

32. FUSING SECTION 4 (A105)

//

B\
W

=
|

See Page 74

/
/

S

33. DRUM CLEANING UNIT (A105)

=

Y/

NN
W

’
/

|

See Page 76

34. TONER COLLECTION SECTION (A105)

‘\_ /
~L
See Page 78

35. DRIVE SECTION 1 (A105)
A
\\\\,// )
\ : %\ﬂ
A /

See Page 80

/

36. DRIVE SECTION 2 (A105)

%
\/

See Page 82




Location of unit

37. DRIVE SECTION 3 (A105) 38. FRAME SECTION 1 (A105 39. FRAME SECTION 2 (A105)

| S|
Uiz <= <%>
N \Lﬁt/ I

See Page 84 See Page 86 See Page 88

40. OZONE FILTER (A105) 41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A105) 42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A105)

(
<SP

U / \NJ\ / \J\/

See Page 90 See Page 92 See Page 94

9




Location of unit

43. ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (A105)

—
=3

See Page 96

AN

/

44. ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (A105)

/
\

~

See Page 98

45. HARNESS (A105)

.

//‘
g ‘;r

N\
@ %@W@

NJ\/

See Page 100




1. EXTERIOR 1 (A105)

101

12



1. EXTERIOR 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A030 5802 | Receiving Tray 1
2 | A092 1394 | Decal - Main Switch 1
3 | A105 1118 | Operating Instruction Holder 1
4 | A049 1323 | Left Upper Cover 1
5 | A049 1330 | Dust Filter 1
6 | A049 1327 | Filter Bracket 1
7 | A105 1362 | Left Cover 1
8 | A049 1369 | Main Switch Cover 1
9 | A049 1318 | Top Left Cover 1
10 | A1051390 | Decal - Full Color Model 1
11 | A072 1385 | Caution Decal - Multi Language 1
11 | A072 1383 | Caution Decal - English 1
12 | A049 1355 | Right Upper Cover 1
13 | A049 1357 | Spring Plate 2
14 | A049 1356 | Right Upper Small Cover 1
15 | A049 1332 | Rear Upper Cover 1
16 | A049 1338 | Connector Guide 1
|17 | A049 1290 | Rear Left Cover| 1
18 | A049 1280 | Rear Right Cover 1
19 | A092 6608 | Front Right Base Cover 1
20 | A092 1374 | Upper Right Cover 1
21 | A092 1376 | Right Cover Cap 2
22 | A092 1363 | Lower Right Cover 1
23 | A049 1351 | Front Right Cover Bracket 1
24 | A049 1350 | Front Right Cover 1
25 | A092 6609 | Door Support Plate 1
26 | A049 1268 | Right Door Stopper 1
27 | A049 1274 | Left Door Shaft 4
28 | A105 5644 | Grounding Wire 2
29 | A049 1299 | Safety Switch Actuator 1
30 | A105 1262 | Right Door 1
31 | A049 1298 | Safety Switch Actuator - Right Door 1
32 | A105 1270 | Right Door Grip 1
33 | A049 1266 | Right Door Bracket 1
34 | A012 1871 | Front Scale Stopper 4

13

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
35 | A049 1259 |Lever Stopper - Transfer 1
36 | A049 1297 |Safety Switch Actuator - Left Door 1
37 | A092 1253 |Left Door Ass'’y 1
38 | A105 1260 |Left Door Grip 1
39 | A049 1256 |Grip Bracket - Left Door 1
40 | A049 1291 |Stopper Chain - Left Door 1
41 | A092 1399 |Decal - Misfeed Removal - English 1
42 | 5420 1515 |Plate - Key Counter 1
43 | A049 6610 |Key Counter Cover 1
44 | A049 1331 [Dust Filter - EFA-40N 1
45 | A105 1377 |Left Cover Cap 2
46 | A105 1300 |[Interface Cover 1
47 | A092 1586 |Bracket Stay 1

E]

1101

0344 0060F

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

102
103
104
105
106

0354 0060B
0414 0062B
0315 0080B
0720 0030B
0323 0080B

Screw - M4x6

Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8
Retaining Ring - M3

Philips Sunk Screw - M3x8



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 101
MB 5: Increased by 2

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 5
New parts introduced to meet CE mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 17
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards


2. EXTERIOR 2 (A105)

14



2. EXTERIOR 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A1053381 | Development Unit Stand 1

2 | AA03 6010 | Small Cap - Toner Tank 1

3 | A049 6810 | Toner Collection Bottle Cover 1

4 | AA151363 | Cushion - 49x79x12 1

5 | A049 6605 | Left Bracket - Collection Bottle 1

6 | 5919 2201 Shoulder Screw - M4 2

7 | A049 3356 | Magnet Angle Adjuster Knob 1

8 | A049 3355 | Magnet Angle Adjuster Bracket 1

9 | A049 6606 | Left Door Hinge 2
10 | A092 6784 | Toner Collection Tank 1
12 | AA03 6009 | Joint Cap 1
13 | A007 3751 | Cap Large - Toner Collection Tank 1
14 | 5446 3475 | Developer - Receptacle 1
15 | AG07 0004 | Magnetic Catch 6
16 | A049 5856 | Safety Switch Actuator 1
17 | A092 5853 | Safety Switch Lever 1
18 | A464 5121 Interlock Switch 1
19 | A049 5854 | Right Bracket - Collection Bottle 1
20 | A092 5852 | Safety Switch Bracket 1
21 | A049 6544 | Stopper Pin Guide Plate 1
22 | A049 6545 | Mylar - Stopper Guide Plate 1
23 | A049 5855 | Switch Cover 1
24 | A049 6602 | SP Panel Cover 1
25 | A049 5858 | Laser Unit Control Board Bracket 2
26 | A092 5855 | Spacer - Door Catch 4
27 | A092 5440 | SP Panel Board Ass’y 1
28 | A049 6604 | Right Door Hinge 2
29 | A049 3381 | Bracket - Latch 1
30 | A049 3282 | Latch 1
31 | A049 3382 | Bracket - Release - Latch 1
32 | 52155304 | Toner Overflow Sensor 1
33 | A007 3762 | Sensor Holder 1

15

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

0324 0060B
0354 0060B
0434 0060B
0354 0080F
0803 0018

0414 0082B
0720 0030B
1204 1373

1105 0291

0965 3006B

Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6
Screw - M4x6

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

Screw - M4x8

Knob Screw

Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8
Retaining Ring - M3

Push Switch

Wire Saddle

Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6




3. EDITOR BOARD 1 (A105)




3. EDITOR BOARD 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A988 5520 | Main Control Board 1
2 | A988 5560 |LED Harness 1
3 | A988 5550 | Interface Harness 1
4 | A982 5054 | Grounding Wire 1
5 | A982 1064 | Pen 1
6 | A988 1062 | Edit Key Cover 1
7 | A988 1251 | Upper Cover - LT 1
7 | A988 1252 | Upper Cover - A4 1
8 | A988 1260 | Lower Cover 1
9 | A988 5530 | Edit Key Board 1
10 | A982 1252 | Original Holder 1
11 | A982 1056 | Pen Holder 1
12 | A982 1055 | Harness Holder 1
13 | A988 1071 | Upper Harness Holder - I/F Cable 1
14 | A988 1072 | Lower Harness Holder - I/F Cable 1
15 | A988 1451 | Editor Panel Sheet - English 1
15 | A988 1452 | Editor Panel Sheet - German 1
15 | A988 1453 | Editor Panel Sheet - French 1
15 | A988 1454 | Editor Panel Sheet - Italian 1
15 | A988 1455 | Editor Panel Sheet - Spanish 1
16 | A988 1080 | Main Board Cover 1
17 | A988 1310 | Mounting Bracket 1
18 | A092 1594 | Original Pressure Pad 1
19 | A982 1059 | Magnetic 1
20 | A988 1061 | Edit Key Ass’y 1
21 | A988 1066 | Screw - M3x10 12
22 | A105 1585 | Hinge Ass’y 1
23 | A988 5521 | IC - Main Control 1

17

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 08025194 |Pan Head Screw - M2x6

102 | 0710 0030B |Hexagon Nut - M3

103 | 08025146 |Tapping Screw - M3x8

104 | 0801 0124 |Screw - M3x12

105 | 0951 3012B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x12

106 | 0414 0102W | Tapping Screw - M4x10

E]



Ricoh Technical Service
MB 5
Ferrite core added to meet CE  mark standards


4. EDITOR BOARD 2 (A105)

18



4. EDITOR BOARD 2 (A105)

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

1

A988 5516

Interface Harness

1

19

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 11050229 |[Clamp

102 | 1106 0241 Bushing - 6.7mm




5. OPERATION PANEL (A105)

20



5. OPERATION PANEL (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
= | A105 1470 | Operation Panel Ass’y - LT 1
* | A105 1490 | Operation Panel Ass’y - A4 1
1 | A092 1455 | Operation Panel Cover - A4 1
1 | A092 1456 | Operation Panel Cover - LT 1
2 | A092 1460 | Keytop Cover - Mode Selection 1
3 | A092 1461 | Keytop Cover - Color Adjustment 1
4 | A105 1471 | Decal - Mode Selection Cover 1
5 | A105 1472 | Decal - Color Adjustment Cover 1
6 | A105 1473 | Decal - Mode Selection Cover - LT 1
6 | A105 1491 | Decal - Mode Selection Cover - A4 1
7 | A092 1526 | Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - LT 1
7 | A105 1492 | Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - A4 1
8 | A092 1466 |LED Cover 2
9 | A092 1527 | Keytop - Start - LT 1
9 | A092 1467 | Keytop - Start - A4 1
10 | A092 1528 | Keytop - R/# - LT 1
10 | A092 1468 | Keytop - R/# - A4 1
11 | A092 1529 | Keytop - Clear Mode - LT 1
11 | A092 1469 | Keytop - Clear Mode - A4 1
12 | A092 1530 | Keytop - Program - LT 1
12 | A092 1470 | Keytop - Program - A4 1
13 | A092 1531 | Keytop - Original Recognition - LT 1
13 | A092 1471 | Keytop - Original Recognition - A4 1
14 | A092 1532 | Keytop - Full Color - LT 1
14 | A092 1472 | Keytop - Full Color - A4 1
15 | A092 1533 | Keytop - C/S-LT 1
15 | A092 1473 | Keytop - C/S - A4 1
16 | A092 1474 | Keytop -0 1
17 | A092 1475 | Keytop - 1 1
18 | A092 1476 | Keytop -2 1
19 | A092 1477 | Keytop - 3 1
20 | A092 1478 |Keytop-4 1
21 | A092 1479 |Keytop-5 1
22 | A092 1480 |Keytop-6 1
23 | A092 1481 |Keytop-7 1

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
24 | A092 1482 |Keytop-8 1
25 | A092 1483 |Keytop-9 1
26 | A092 1484 |Keytop - Point 1
27 | A092 1534 |Keytop - Darker - LT 1
27 | A092 1485 |Keytop - Darker - A4 1
28 | A092 1535 |Keytop - Lighter - LT 1
28 | A092 1486 |Keytop - Lighter - A4 1
29 | A092 1536 |Keytop - Letter/Photo - LT 1
29 | A092 1487 |Keytop - Letter/Photo - A4 1
30 | A092 1537 |Keytop - Paper Selection - LT 1
30 | A092 1488 |Keytop - Paper Selection - A4 1
31 | A092 1538 |Keytop - Cassette Select - LT 1
31 | A092 1489 |Keytop - Cassette Select - A4 1
32 | A092 1539 |Keytop - Paper - LT 1
32 | A092 1495 |Keytop - Paper - A4 1
33 | A092 1540 |Keytop - Full Size - LT 1
33 | A092 1496 |Keytop - Full Size - A4 1
34 | A092 1541 |Keytop - Zoom Up - LT 1
34 | A092 1497 |Keytop - Zoom Up - A4 1
35 | A092 1542 |Keytop - Zoom Down - LT 1
35 | A092 1498 |Keytop - Zoom Down - A4 1
36 | A092 1499 |Keytop - Black 1
37 | A092 1500 |Keytop - White 1
38 | A092 1501 [Keytop - Yellow 1
39 | A092 1502 |Keytop - Orange 1
40 | A092 1503 |Keytop - Red 1
41 | A092 1504 |Keytop - Magenta 1
42 | A092 1505 |Keytop - Blue 1
43 | A092 1506 |Keytop - Cyan 1
44 | A092 1507 |Keytop - Green 1
45 | A092 1508 |Keytop - Light Green 1
46 | A092 1509 |Keytop - User Color 1
47 | A092 1510 |Keytop - Mode Select 1
48 | A092 1511 |Left Key - Mode Select 1
49 | A092 1512 |Color Adjusting Key 1




Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
50 | A092 1513 | Shielding Sheet - Mode Key 1
51 | A092 1514 | Shielding Sheet - Color Key 1
52 | A092 1515 [ Shielding Sheet - 10 Key 1
53 | A092 1516 | Shielding Sheet - Mode Select Key 1
54 | A092 5458 | Shielding Sheet - Control Board 1
55 | A1055549 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
56 | A092 5457 | Right Operation Panel Board 1
57 | A092 5452 | Left Opration Panel Board 1
58 | A092 5446 | Operation Panel Control Board 1
59 | A105 5448 | ROM Board - 230V 1
59 | A1055478 | ROM Board - 115V 1
60 | A1055542 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 (230V) 1
60 | A1055544 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 (115V) 1
61 | A1055543 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 (230V) 1
61 | A1055545 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 (115V) 1
62 | A1055546 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
63 | A1055547 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
64 | A092 1522 | Operation Panel Bracket] 3
65 | A092 5459 | Shielding Sheet - A4 1
66 | A1055548 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
67 | A092 1521 | Left Lower Bracket - Operation Panel 2
68 | A049 1522 | Right Lower Bracket 1
69 | A049 1465 | Operation Panel Lower Cover 1

21

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 11050397 |PCD Stud

102 | 11050398 |Spacer

103 | 0414 0062B | Screw - M4x6



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 64
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 67
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 68
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 69
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards


6. CASSETTE (A105)

22



6. CASSETTE (A105)

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | AFO1 2004 | Cassette Cover - Large 1
1 | AFO1 2008 | Cassette Cover - Small 1
2 | 5205 2947 | Rear Side Fence (Large) 1
2 | 52056492 | Rear Side Fence (Small) 1
3 | 5205 2869 | Front Side Fence (Large) 1
3 | 5205 6493 | Front Side Fence (Small) 1
4 | AA00 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 1
5 | A092 2771 | Dampproof Sheet - 11x17 1
5 | A092 2772 | Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x14 1
5 | A092 2773 | Dampproof Sheet - 11x17/2 1
5 | A092 2774 | Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x11 1
5 | A092 2775 | Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x11/2 1
5 | A092 2776 | Dampproof Sheet - 11/2x17/2 1
5 | A049 2761 | Dampproof Sheet - A3 1
5 | A049 2763 | Dampproof Sheet - A4 1
5 | A049 2764 | Dampproof Sheet - A4R 1
6 | A053 2915 | Bottom Plate (Large) 1
6 | A053 2917 | Bottom Plate - Small 1
7 | A0O53 2916 | Friction Pad - B 1
8 | 52052959 | Cassette Body Cushion 2
9 | 52052997 | Actuator - 8 1/2x14 2
9 | 52052971 | Actuator - 11x17 1
9 | 52052979 | Actuator - 11x8 1/2 1
9 | 52052996 | Actuator - 8 1/2x11R 1
9 | 52052960 | Actuator - A3 1
9 | 52052962 | Actuator - A4R 1
9 | 52052964 | Actuator - A4 1
10 | A007 2950 | Cassette Body - Small 1
10 | A007 2955 | Cassette Body - Large 1
11 | AA00 2003 | Decal - 8 1/2x14 2
11 | AA00 2004 | Decal - 11x17 2
11 | AA00 2005 | Decal - 8 1/2x11R 2
11 | AA00 2007 | Decal - A3 2
11 | AA00 2008 | Decal - A4R 2
11 | AA00 2009 | Decal - A4 2

23

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly

12 | 52052953 |Rear Fence 1
101 | 0965 4010W | Tapping Screw With Flatwasher - M4x10




7. OPTICS SECTION 1 (A105)

\

)

7

W

iy AREININ

/ /
..\ y/ /
/v v w / R
y 7 /i [®] \ \
7 y ) P \
/ ) Yo

24



7. OPTICS SECTION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 1780 | Left Filter Stay 1
2 | A049 1975 | PCB Cover Grid 1
3 | A049 1980 | Leaf Spring Plate 1
4 | A049 1982 | PCB Support Bracket - Left 1
5 | A049 1983 | Grounding Plate 1
6 | A105 5302 | Flat Cable - 34Lines 1
7 | A049 5303 | PCB Relay Harness 1
8 | A105 5250 | Video Processing Board 1
9 | A105 5270 | Scanner Control Board 1
10 | A105 1691 | Left Inner Cover | 1
11 | A049 1964 | Cap - Scale 6
12 | AC04 2025 | Left Scale 1
13 | A092 1956 | Front Scale (LT) 1
13 | A049 1956 | Front Scale (A4) 1
[14 | A049 1706 | Exposure Glass| 1
15 | A049 1965 | Front Scale Holder 1
16 | 58752088 | Shoulder Screw - M4 2
17 | A049 1711 | Exposure Glass Stopper 1
18 | 5419 5714 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
(19 [ A049 1709 | Left Scale Bracket | 1
20 | 5403 2075 | Stepped Screw 6
21 | A092 1959 | Right Scale (LT) 1
21 | A092 1958 | Right Scale (A4) 1
22 | A049 1792 | Dust Filter - Rear 1
23 | A049 5205 | Scanner Mother Board 1
| 24 | A049 1708 [ Right Scale Bracket| 1
25 | A049 1925 | Scanner Mother Board Bracket 1
26 | A049 5290 | Scanner Motor Board 1
27 | A049 1660 | Scanner Motor Board Bracket 1
28 | AZ50 0014 | Stabilizer 1
29 | A049 1928 | Rear Scanner Fan Bracket 1
30 | AX65 0005 | Fan Motor - DC24V 1
31 | A049 1787 | Rear Filter Stay 1
32 | A049 1695 | Right Inner Cover 1
33 | A049 1699 | Middle Inner Cover 1

25

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

34
35
36

A049 1784
A049 1793
A049 1785

E

0354 0060B
0951 3005B
0354 0050W
0951 4006B
0951 3006B

Dust Filter - Left
Dust Filter
Dust Filter

Screw - M4x6

Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5
Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

1
1
1



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 8
MB 1: Parts catalog correction
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 9
MB 1: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 10
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 32
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 33
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 14
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 19
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 24
MB 4: Parts catalog correction
MB 5: Modified to meet CE  mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 5
Spacers introduced to meet CE mark standards

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 5
New screw type introduced


8. OPTICS SECTION 2 (A105)




8. OPTICS SECTION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | AX50 0032 | Fluorescent Lamp 2
2 | A049 5330 | Optical Harness 1
3 | A049 1876 | Positioning Roller 2
L 4 | A1051856 | CCD Drive Board Set| 1
6 | A049 1823 | Bushing - 12x6x6 1
7 | A049 1819 | Scanner Unit Guide Roller 1
8 | AA14 3247 | Positioning Pin 1
9 | A049 1815 | Front Tension Arm 1
10 | AA06 0242 | Spring 1
11 | A049 1842 | Wire Clamp 2
[12 | A049 1895 | Left Upper Cover - Scanner| 1
13 | A007 1920 | Cushion - Exposure Glass 6
14 | A049 1903 | Cover - Carriage - Lower 1
15 | A049 1659 | Exposure Lamp Harness Bracket 1
16 | A049 1930 | Lower Coaxial Cable Bracket 1
17 | AA150182 | Seal - 26x130x0.2 1
18 | 5205 3863 | Leaf Spring 1
19 | A049 1811 | Harness Guide Plate 1
20 | A105 1932 | Lower Shielding Plate Bracket 1
21 | AA06 0243 | Spring 2
22 | A105 1934 | Upper Support Shielding Plate 1
23 | A049 1898 | Right Upper Cover - Scanner | 1
24 | A049 5300 | Scanner Coaxial Harness 1
25 | A049 1851 | Upper Coaxial Cable Bracket 1
26 | A049 1825 | Harness Guide 1
27 | A049 1833 | Rear Left Tension Arm 1
28 | AX40 0032 |Heater - DC24V20W 2
29 | A049 1830 | Rear Right Tension Arm 1
30 | A049 1836 | Tension Arm Bracket 1

27

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

0951 3006B
0353 0080B
0720 0030B
0533 0040B
0720 0050B
0353 0050B
0354 0060B
0805 3403

0313 0040B
0353 0040B
0352 5050B
1105 0201

1106 0241

1105 0229

Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6
Screw - M3x8

Retaining Ring - M3

Hexagonal Set Screw - M3x4
Retaining Ring - M5

Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5
Screw - M4x6

Ball Bearing - 6x18x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4
Screw - M3x4

Screw - M2.5x5

Harness Clamp

Bushing - 6.7mm

Clamp



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 4
MB 1: Parts catalog correction
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 12
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 23
MB 4: Parts catalog correction

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 24
MB 1: Parts catalog correction
MB 4: Parts catalog correction


9. OPTICS SECTION 3 (A105)

28



9. OPTICS SECTION 3 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 1704 | PCB Guide Bracket - Front 1
2 | A049 1705 | PCB Guide Bracket - Front Right 1
3 | A049 5306 | Scanner Optical Fiber - SPU 1
4 | A049 1701 PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear Left 1
5 | A049 1703 | PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear Right 2
6 | A049 1702 | PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear 2
7 | A049 1669 | Rear Upper Side Plate 1
8 | A049 1933 | Upper Shielding Plate Bracket 1
9 | AX40 0033 |Heater- 10W (115V) 1
9 | AX40 0009 | Heater - 220V 18W 1
10 | A049 1983 | Grounding Plate 1
11 | A049 1949 | PCB Support Bracket - Right 1
12 | A049 1940 | Heater Bracket 1
13 | A049 1683 | Rear Right Cover Bracket 1
14 | A049 1664 | Front Upper Side Plate 1
15 | A049 1935 | Leaf Spring 2
16 | AA16 1055 | Stopper - 12.7x12.7x5.8 1
17 | A049 1984 | Grounding Plate 2
18 | A988 5510 | Large Interface Harness - 230V 1
18 | A988 5516 | Interface Harness - 115V 1
19 | A049 1796 | Scanner Stopper Chain 1
20 | A049 5305 | Scanner Main Harness 1
21 | A049 5310 [ Scanner Optical Fiber 1
22 | A049 5313 | Scanner Data Harness 1
23 | A049 1939 | Connector Bracket 1
24 | A092 1769 | Harness Guide - Plate 1

E]

29

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B_|Screw - M4xd|

102 | 0951 3005B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5

103 | 0951 4010B |[Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10

104 | 0312 5100B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M2.5x10

105 | 0710 0025B |Hexagon Nut - M2.5

106 | 11050201 [|Harness Clamp

107 | 11050111 | Cable Clip

108 | 11050197 |Wire Saddle

109 | 11050196 |Harness Clamp
[110 | 1005 0907 |Rail - 50x6040]

111 | 1106 0310 |Bushing

112 | 1102 4052 |Optional Connector

113 | 11050229 |Clamp

114 | 1106 0241  |Bushing - 6.7mm
|115 | 1005 0785 | PCB Guide Rail |

B



Ricoh Technical Service
Items 1, 2
MB 4: Deleted, and combined into a new component (PCB Guide Bracket - Front)

Ricoh Technical Service
Items 4, 5, 6
MB 4: Deleted, and combined into a new component (PCB Guide Bracket - Rear)

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 110
MB 4: Deleted (new PCB Guide Rail introduced)

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 115
MB 4: Reduced by 2 (new PCB Guide Rail introduced)

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 4
New PCB Guide Rail

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 101
MB 4: Reduced by 1

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 4
Left & Right Scaner Ground Bracket introduced
PCB Guide Bracket - Front introduced (items 1 and 2 combined)
PCB Guide Bracket - Rear introduced (items 4,5, and 6 combined)
M3 x 6 screws added



10. OPTICS SECTION 4 (A105)

30



10. OPTICS SECTION 4 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | AX65 0005 | Fan Motor - DC24V 1

2 | A1051713 | Scanner Fan Cover 1

3 | A049 1751 | Front Left Pulley 1

4 | A049 1749 | Front Left Pulley Bracket 1

5 | A049 1666 | Front Lower Side Plate 1

6 | AC05 0003 | Guide Rod 1

7 | AA14 3246 | Pressure Pin 2

8 | AA06 3134 | Spring 1

9 | A049 1732 | Scanner Guide Rod Bracket 1
10 | A049 1738 | Front Right Pulley Bracket 1
11 | A049 1740 | Front Right Pulley 2
12 | AA14 3076 | Stepped Screw - M4 6
13 | AA06 3132 | Spring 2
14 | A049 1720 | Stopper Bracket - Scanner Unit 1
15 | AA14 3244 | Guide Lock Pin 1
16 | A049 1724 | Scanner Lock Shaft 1
17 | AA14 3245 | Lock Pin 1
18 | A049 1754 | Rear Left Pulley Bracket 1
19 | AA06 3133 | Spring 1
20 | A049 1745 | Rear Right Pulley Bracket 1
21 | A049 1698 | Leaf Spring 3
22 | A049 1674 | Rear Lower Side Plate 1
23 | A049 5320 | Home Position Sensor Harness 1
24 | 52055250 |LED Sensor Type S 2
25 | A049 1911 | Scanner Home Sensor Bracket 1
26 | A049 1757 | Rear Left Pulley 1
27 | AX05 0031 | Motor - DC24V 9W 1
28 | AA05 0040 | Scanner Drive Wire - Long 1
29 | AB03 2036 | Scanner Wire Pulley 1
30 | AA05 0041 | Scanner Drive Wire 1
31 | A049 1914 | Scanner Motor Bracket 1
32 | A049 1765 | Support Plate - Rear Right Pulley 1
33 | AA16 1057 | Cushion - 50x18x1.6 1
34 | A049 1776 | Scanner Wire Clamp 1
35 | AA16 1056 | Cushion - 27x50x0.8 1

31

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

A049 1773
A049 1766
A049 5318

0354 0060B
0354 0100B
0951 3006B
0574 0050E
0720 0040B
0720 0060B
0951 4010B
0354 0200B
1105 0229

Wire Clamp Bracket
Support Plate - Rear Left Pulley
Scanner Monitor Relay Harness

Screw - M4x6
Screw - M4x10

Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6
Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5

Retaining Ring - M4
Retaining Ring - M6

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10

Screw - M4x20
Clamp

1
1
1




11. LASER UNIT 1 (A105)

32



11. LASER UNIT 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

= | A105 2057 | Laser Unit- 115V 1

= | A105 2059 | Laser Unit - 230V 1

1 | A049 2098 | 1st Mirror Lower Bracket 2

2 | AC0O3 0049 | 1st Lower Mirror 2

3 | 5506 6300 | Shaft - Master Eject Command 8

4 | AA06 3059 | Spring 8

5 | 5442 2117 | Shoulder Screw - Hinge 8

6 | AAO6 3043 | Shaft Bracket Spring 2

7 | A049 2102 | 1st Mirror Upper Bracket 2

8 | AC03 0051 | 1st Upper Mirror 2

9 | A049 2191 | Laser Unit Grip Chain 2
10 | A049 2139 | Polygon Motor Cover 1
11 | ACO1 5008 | Shielding Glass 2
12 | AA151459 | Seal - 4.5x51x2 2
13 | AA152133 | Seal - 9x314x2 1
14 | A049 5750 | Polygon Motor 1
15 | AA152116 | Seal - 8x35x3 1
16 | A049 2141 | Polygon Motor Harness Cover 1
17 | AA152123 | Seal 4
18 | A049 2135 | Connector Bracket 4
19 | G000 1945 | Cylinder 4
20 | A049 2134 | Connector Holder 4
21 | AW03 0060 | Optical Fiber Cable - Cyan 1
22 | AW03 0059 | Optical Fiber Cable - Yellow 1
23 | A105 5668 | LD Relay Harness 1
24 | 53535625 | Thermistor 1
25 | AA152132 | Seal - 11x483x1 2
26 | A049 2195 | Seal - Yellow 1
27 | AA14 3258 | Stepped Screw - M4x7 6
28 | AA14 3257 | Shielding Grass Stopper 4
29 | A049 2145 | Laser Unit Lower Cover 1
30 | A049 3946 | Seal - Blue 1
31 | A049 2194 | Seal - Magenta 1
32 | A049 3945 | Seal - Black 1
33 | A049 9001 | Toner Shield Glass - 40° 1

33

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per

No. Assembly
33 | A049 9002 |Toner Shield Glass - 30° 1
33 | A049 9003 [Toner Shield Glass - 20° 1
33 | A049 9004 [Toner Shield Glass - 10° 1
33 | A049 9005 |Toner Shield Glass + 2° 1
33 | A049 9006 |Toner Shield Glass + 10° 1
33 | A049 9007 |Toner Shield Glass + 20° 1
33 | A049 9008 |Toner Shield Glass + 30° 1
33 | A049 9009 |Toner Shield Glass + 40° 1
34 | A049 2100 |2nd Mirror Lower Bracket 2
35 | AC03 0050 |2nd Lower Mirror 2
36 | 5447 5638 |Anti Condensation Heater - 220/240V 1
36 | 5447 5438 | Anti-Condensation Heater - 115V 2
37 | A1055667 |Laser Unit Heater Harness 1
38 | A049 2124 |Heater Harness Cover 1
39 | AC03 0052 |2nd Upper Mirror 2
40 | A049 2104 |2nd Mirror Upper Bracket 2
41 | AWO03 0057 |Optical Fiber Cable - BK 1
42 | AWO03 0058 |Optical Fiber Cable - Magenta 1
43 | 5353 1267 |Decal - Laser Caution 2
44 | AA00 0035 |Decal-LD 1

101 | 0708 0060B |Washer - M6

102 | 0951 4008B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

103 | 0951 4006B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6

104 | 0951 4012B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer

105 | 0354 0060B [Screw - M4x6

106 | 0951 3008B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x8

107 | 0965 3006B |Tapping Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

108 | 11050008 |Nylon Clip - 2N




12. LASER UNIT 2 (A105)

34



12. LASER UNIT 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | GC02 5001 |F Theata Lens - L1 4
2 | A1055668 | LD Relay Harness 1
3 | A1055661 | Laser Unit DC Harness 1
4 | A049 5663 | Polygon Motor Harness 1
5 | A049 2196 | Harness Holder 2
6 | A1055664 | Laser Unit Main Harness 1
7 | A1055470 | LD Control Board 1
8 | A049 2083 | F Theta Lens Bracket - 1 4
9 | AC03 0048 | LD Mirror 2
10 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 6
11 | A049 2182 | Grounding Plate 3
12 | A049 2092 | LD Mirror Bracket 2
13 | A105 5756 | Polygon Motor Control Board 1
14 | A049 2188 | Motor Bracket 1
15 | A105 2171 Laser Unit Cover 1
16 | AA152130 | Seal - 6x231x1 2
17 | AA152094 | Seal - 22x38x2 4
18 | AA152129 | Seal - 10x89x1 1
19 | AA152128 | Seal - 38x322x3 1
20 | AA152131 | Seal - 7x488x1 1
21 | A049 2087 | F Theta Lens Bracket - 2 4
22 | A049 2093 | F Thetalens -2 4
23 | A049 5665 | Laser Unit Control Harness 4
24 | A049 2198 | LD Unit 4

35

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0951 3006B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

103 | 0951 4010B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10

104 | 0951 3025B |Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x25

105 | 11050292 |Wire Saddle

106 | 11050291 |Wire Saddle

107 | 11050310 [Wire Clamp

108 | 11050319 |Harness Clamp

109 | 1607 0430 | Ferrite Core - TRCC-23-11-14




13. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 1 (A105)

36



13. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | 5208 5331 Stepper Motor - DC 6V 1

2 | AB01 1071 | Gear-16Z 1

3 | A049 2624 | Motor Support Bracket 1

4 | A049 5435 | Paper Feed Motor Board 1

5 | AG05 1062 | Upper Registration Guide Knob 1

6 | A049 2628 | Bracket - Paper Feed Motor Board 1

7 | AA14 3238 | Motor Drive Shaft 1

8 | A049 2622 | Gear Holder Plate 1

9 | ABO1 7143 | Gear - 30/32Z 1
10 | ABO1 3400 |Gear-28Z 1
11 | A049 2585 | Magnet Clutch Stopper 1
12 | A049 2621 | Paper Feed Motor Bracket 1
13 | AA16 1014 | Cushion Motor 3
14 | AA132111 | Spacer - 8x12x0.5 1
15 | A049 2613 | Entrance Guide - Transfer Unit 1
16 | AA132111 | Spacer - 8x12x0.5 1
17 | AB02 3016 | Sprocket - 18T/50Hz 1
18 | 5205 2697 | Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 2
19 | 5442 2754 | Spring - Registration Roller 2
20 | 52052866 | Magnetic Clutch Collar 1
21 | AX20 0017 | Magnetic Clutch - Registration 1
22 | AA13 2025 | Photointerruptor 1
23 | AB01 3399 | Gear - 30Z 1
24 | ABO17144 | Gear-18/21Z 1
25 | A049 2669 | Rear Cover - Paper Feed Unit 1
26 | A049 1300 | Right Cover - Paper Feed Unit 1
27 | A092 1391 | Decal - Paper Feed Unit 1
28 | A092 2665 | Front Cover - Paper Feed 1
29 | AA0O 1159 | Decal - A4 1
30 | A092 1398 | Decal - Misfeed Removal - Small 1
31 | AAOO 1147 | Decal - A2 1
32 | A049 2608 | Spacer - 118x13.5x1 1
33 | A049 2600 | Upper Registration Guide 1
34 | A007 2577 | Registration Knob 1
35 | AB01 3397 | Gear - 20Z 1

37

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

AF02 1037
AF02 0143
ABO1 3398
A049 2610
A105 5643
A049 2609
A049 2607
5207 7702
A049 5610

0951 4008B
0354 0060B
0720 0040E
0742 3808

0533 0040B
0951 4014B
0707 4050

0574 0040E
0434 0060B
0574 0050E
0720 0050B
0434 0060B
0314 0060B
0314 0100B
0632 0120

0720 0060B
0965 4008B
0313 0060B
11050159

Lower Registration Roller

Upper Registration Roller

Gear - 18Z

Lower Registration Guide
Grounding Wire - Paper Feed
Edgeing - 341x5x3.7

Registration Sensor Bracket

Photo Coupler - ON2509
Registration Sensor Relay Harness

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
Screw - M4x6

Retaining Ring - M4

Ball Bearing - 8x16x5

Hexagonal Set Screw - M3x4

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x14
Bushing - 4x5

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
Retaining Ring - M5

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Parallel Pin - M2x12

Retaining Ring - M6

Tapping Screw - M4 x 8

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6

PCB Stud

1

—_ ok ke




14. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 2 (A105)

38



14. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 2566 | Right Upper Stay 1
2 | AA02 0004 | Paper Tray Magnet 1
3 | A007 2634 | Upper Feed Guide 1
4 | A092 2700 | By-pass Feed Table Ass’y (LT) 1
4 | A092 2690 | By-pass Feed Table Ass’y (A4) 1
5 | AA0O 2030 | Decal - Manual Feed - EU 1
5 | AA0O 2035 | Decal - Manual Feed - NA 1
6 | AF01 6023 | Side Fence - Manual Feed - Rear 1
7 | A007 2802 | Decal - Side Fence - Manual Feed 1
8 | 5443 2706 | Plate - 12x220x1T 1
9 | AF01 6022 | Front Side Fence 1
10 | A049 2681 | By-pass Feed Table 1
11 | A012 2812 | Rear Side Fence Gear 1
12 | A049 2692 | Spacer - 132x10 1
13 | A012 2688 | Front Side Fence Gear 1
14 | A049 2691 | Spacer - 14x6 1
15 | A012 2692 | Wave Washer 1
16 | AB0O1 3125 |Gear- 16T 1
17 | A092 5432 | By-pass Paper Size Sensor (LT) 1
17 | A092 5434 | By-pass Paper Size Sensor (A4) 1
18 | A007 2725 | Paper End Shutter - Upper 1
19 | A049 2682 | By-pass Feed Table Cover 1
20 | 5447 2927 | Friction Pad - B 1
21 | A049 2687 | By-pass Feed Table Support 1
22 | AW02 0041 | Photointerruptor 1
23 | A007 2649 | Separation Guide 1
24 | A007 2803 | Manual Feed Table Holder 2
25 | A007 2720 | Paper End Actuator Bracket 1
26 | 5443 2668 | Bushing - 4x6x7mm 1
27 | A007 2718 | Paper End Feeler 1
28 | A007 2805 | Manual Feed Sensor Bracket 1
29 | A012 2691 | Brake 1

39

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

0353 0060B
0434 0060B
0314 0100W
0354 0060B
0314 0060B
0720 0030B
0965 3008B
1105 0005

0720 0040B

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Retaining Ring - M3

Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x8
Nylon Clip - 3N

Retaining Ring - M4




15. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 3 (A105)

40



15. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 3 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A007 2745 | Upper Solenoid - Paper Feed 1

2 | A007 2749 | Pick-up Arm - Manual Feed 1

3 | A007 2742 | Shutter Plate 2

4 | 5447 2693 | Separation Roller 1

5 | AW02 0041 | Photointerruptor 3

6 | A007 5251 | Left Motor Harness 1

7 | A049 2710 | Bracket - Paper Feed Control Board 1

8 | A049 5612 | Lift Sensor Relay Harness 1

9 | 5447 2676 | Output Hub 1
10 | A007 2747 | Lower Solenoide - Paper Feed 1
11 | A049 5430 | Papar Feed Control Board 1
12 | AA06 0112 | Pressure Spring - Pick-up 1
13 | AA06 0082 | Pick-up Lever - Spring 1
14 | 5447 2678 | Slip Clutch Cover 1
15 | A049 2712 | Support Bracket 1
16 | AX20 0018 | Paper Feed Clutch 1
17 | A007 2698 | Upper Magnetic Clutch Stopper 1
18 | 5205 2865 | Bushing - Paper Feed Roller 1
19 | AA13 2025 | Spacer - 1x8x12 1
20 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 3
21 | ABO1 3077 | Gear-20T 1
22 | AA132024 | Spacer - M6 2
23 | 5205 2734 | Magnet - By-pass Table 1
24 | A049 2700 | Paper Feed Stay 1
25 | AA14 0046 | Paper Feed Shaft - Upper 1
26 | AA140045 | Pick Up Shaft 1
27 | A007 2686 | Feed Guide - Paper Feed Roller 1
28 | 5447 2723 | Pick-up Roller 1
29 | AB01 3079 | Gear-21Z 1
30 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 3
31 | A007 2684 | Bracket - Paper Feed Roller 1
32 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 1
33 | ABO13078 | Gear- 18T 1
34 | 5447 2726 | Paper Feed Roller 1
35 | AA14 0044 | Pressure Arm Shaft 1

41

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

A007 2657
ABO1 1024
AA06 3162
ABO1 1023
A007 2655
AA14 0135
5447 2695
5447 2697
A007 2733

0354 0060B
0313 0060B
0951 3006B
0314 0100B
0434 0060B
0314 0060B
0434 0080W
0574 0050E
0720 0050B
0720 0060E
0720 0040E
0720 0050E
0805 3042

1105 0291

1105 0292

Separation Arm

Gear - 25T

Paper Feed Separation Spring
Gear - 15T

Separation Fixed Bracket
Separation Shaft

Input Hub

Cylindrical Spring

Feed Control Board Bracket

Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Tapping Screw - M4x8

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring - M4

Retaining Ring - M5

Ball Bearing - 6x10x3mm

Wire Saddle

Wire Saddle

1

—_ ok ke




16. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 4 (A105)

L
o7

ey
s

12

TRE

~er
K\@\

oo O

N 39
@

A

17

o N

1G7 ~,
-G
37

37 38

T

N
.;}:&3

'3

107

"n3

42



16. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 4 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A007 2883 | Roller Plate Release Roller 1

2 | A007 2885 | Cam - Bottom Plate Release 1

3 | AA13 2024 | Spacer - M6 1

4 | A0O07 2857 | Actuator - Bottom Plate Release 1

5 | A007 2867 | Link Plate - Release Arm Lever 1

6 | A007 2861 | Link Plate - Release Arm 1

7 | A007 2864 | Release Arm Lever 1

8 | A007 2850 | Release Arm - Bottom Plate 2

9 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 2
10 | 5205 2681 Coupled Gear - 17T/50T 2
11 | 5205 2680 | Coupled Gear - 16T/53T 2
12 | AA06 0132 | Spring 2
13 | A000 5507 | Lift Motor - DC 1.69W 2
14 | A007 2765 | Paper Lift Motor Ass’y - Upper 1
15 | A007 2766 | Paper Lift Motor Ass’y - Lower 1
16 | A007 2877 | Cushion - Upper Pick-off Bracket 1
17 | A105 2557 | Feed Unit Adjustable Bracket 1
18 | A049 2743 | Rear Cassette Holder 1
19 | A007 2880 | Bottom Plate Release Stopper 1
20 | A007 2759 | Sector Gear 2
21 | A007 2756 | Bushing - Volume Sensor Shaft 4
22 | A007 2757 | Sector Gear Bushing 4
23 | AA14 0053 | Shaft - Bottom Plate Release 1
24 | A049 2741 Front Cassette Holder 1
25 | A007 2649 | Separation Guide 1
26 | A0O07 2754 | Bottom Plate Lever 2
27 | A007 2752 | Volume Sensor Shaft 2
28 | A007 2722 | Upper Bracket - Paper End 1
29 | 52155230 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX403-P12 3
30 | AAO6 0049 | Release Lever Spring 1
31 | A0O07 2848 | Cushion - Release Lever 1
32 | A0O07 2844 | Release Lever - Bottom Plate 1
33 | AG05 1064 | Knob 1
34 | A007 2853 | Link Plate - Release Lever 1
35 | A049 2751 | Front Cover Support Plate 1

43

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38
39
40

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

A049 5646
A049 2720
A007 2724
A105 2558
A007 2878

0720 0030E
0720 0040E
0434 0060B
0314 0080W
1105 0016

0314 0100B
0951 4006B
0324 0060W
0720 0050B
0951 4008B
0354 0060B
0324 0060B
0701 0040B

Grounding Wire - Lift Motor
Cassette Arm Shaft Stopper
Lower Bracket - Paper End
Adjustable Cam

Cushion - Lower Pick-off Bracket

Retaining Ring - M3

Retaining Ring - M4

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
Nylon Clip - 4N

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6
Retaining Ring - M5

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
Screw - M4x6

Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6
Flat Washer - M4

2

e N\ )




17. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 5 (A105)

,
o T
\

=g

R [
o
/ S

5

B /

44



17. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 5 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | AX20 0018 | Paper Feed Clutch 1

2 | AA132025 | Spacer- 1x8x12 3

3 | 5205 2865 | Bushing - Paper Feed Roller 1

4 | AX20 0042 | Magnetic Clutch 1

5 | 54292830 | Roller 1

6 | A049 5616 | Paper Feed Unit Harness 1

7 | A007 2718 | Paper End Feeler 1

8 | 5443 2668 | Bushing - 4x6x7mm 2

9 | A007 2726 | Paper End Actuator Bracket 1
10 | 5205 2777 | Cushion - Lower Pick-up Guide 1
11 | A007 2630 | Lower Guide - Paper Feed Solenoid 1
12 | A007 2894 | Cushion - 8x15x30 1
13 | A007 2712 | Lower Paper Feed Stay 1
14 | AA14 0046 | Paper Feed Shaft - Upper 1
15 | AA14 0045 | Pick Up Shaft 1
16 | A007 2686 | Feed Guide - Paper Feed Roller 1
17 | 5447 2723 | Pick-up Roller 1
18 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 2
19 | AB01 3079 |Gear-21Z 1
20 | A007 2709 | Paper Feed Roller Bracket 1
21 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 1
22 | ABO13078 | Gear-18T 1
23 | 5447 2726 | Paper Feed Roller 1
24 | AF02 0023 | Upper Middle Roller 1
25 | A049 2592 | Upper Paper Guide 1
26 | A053 2632 | Knob - Transport Middle Guide 1
27 | A007 2848 | Cushion - Release Lever 2
28 | A049 2591 | Lower Paper Guide 1
29 | 52052697 | Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 2
30 | AA0O6 3041 | Relay Roller Spring 2
31 | AF02 0024 | Lower Middle Roller 1
32 | 5205 2644 | Paper End Actuator 1

45

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

0434 0080W
0720 0060E
0720 0060B
0434 0060B
0720 0040E
0433 0050B
0720 0050B
0951 4006B
0720 0030B
0742 3808

0574 0050E

Tapping Screw - M4x8

Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring - M6

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Retaining Ring - M4

Tapping Screw - M3x5

Retaining Ring - M5

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
Retaining Ring - M3

Ball Bearing - 8x16x5

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5




18. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 6 (A105)

46



18. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 6 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 2631 | Paper Feed Drive Chain - 100P 1

2 | 5205 1101 Sprocket - 12T 1

3 | A049 2625 | Tension Arm 1

4 | AA06 0050 | Tightener Spring 1

5 | AB02 3018 | Sprocket - 15T 1

6 | 5887 4162 | Screw - Driven Guide Plate 1

7 | AB013077 | Gear-20T 1

8 | AA13 2024 | Spacer - M6 1

9 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 2
10 | A049 2595 | Magnet Clutch Stopper 1
11 | A007 5253 | Upper Paper Size Harness 1
12 | 5205 5253 | Photointerruptor Pack 1
13 | A007 2661 | Paper Size Sensor Bracket 1
14 | A049 5608 | Paper Feed Relay Harness 1
15 | AA14 0044 | Pressure Arm Shaft 1
16 | A007 2657 | Separation Arm 1
17 | AB0O1 1024 | Gear - 25T 1
18 | AA14 0135 | Separation Shaft 1
19 | 5447 2695 | Input Hub 1
20 | 5447 2697 | Cylindrical Spring 1
21 | 5447 2676 | Output Hub 1
22 | 5447 2678 | Slip Clutch Cover 1
23 | 5447 2693 | Separation Roller 1
24 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 1
25 | AA06 3162 | Paper Feed Separation Spring 1
26 | A049 2636 | Connector Bracket 1
27 | A007 2675 | Paper Feed Stay - Lower 1
28 | ABO1 1023 | Gear- 15T 1
29 | A007 2655 | Separation Fixed Bracket 1
30 | A0O07 2653 | Paper Feed Stay - Upper 1

47

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

0720 0060E
0720 0040E
0434 0060B
0574 0050E
0951 4006B
0805 3042

0720 0050E
0434 0080W
0314 0100W
0313 0080B
11050120

Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring - M4

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
Ball Bearing - 6x10x3mm
Retaining Ring - M5

Tapping Screw - M4x8

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
Wire Clip




19. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A105)




19. MAIN CORONA SECTION (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 2279 | Main Corona Unit 4

2 | AD02 2267 | Front Cover - Main Corona 4

3 | A006 2114 | Grid Anchor 4

4 | AA06 0141 | Spring - Charge Corona Grid 8

5 | AD02 2181 | Front End Block - Charge Corona 4

6 | A092 2309 | Plastic Screw - Main Corona 4

7 | A049 3945 | Seal - Black 4

8 | A049 2194 | Seal - Yellow 4

9 | A049 2195 | Seal - Magenta 4
10 | A049 3946 | Seal - Blue 4
11 | A049 2283 | Left Casing - Corona Unit 4
12 | ADO2 2266 | Rear Cover - Charge Corona 4
13 | 5442 2108 | Spring - Corona Wire 5
14 | ADO2 2265 | Rear End Block - Charge Corona 4
15 | 5442 2110 | Plug - Corona Unit 5
16 | A092 9500 | Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 1
17 | A049 2284 | Right Casing - Corona Unit 4
18 | A049 2272 | Charge Grid - 85T 4
19 | A049 3832 | Separation Corona Unit 1
20 | A049 3953 | Separation Corona Casing 1
21 | A049 3919 | Corona Wire Hook - BK,M 1
22 | AD02 2262 | Front End Block - Main Corona 1
23 | AD02 2182 | Rear End Block - Belt Discharge 1
24 | A092 9501 | Separation Corona Wire (10pcs/set) 1
25 | AD02 2263 | Front Cover - Main Corona 1
26 | AD02 2264 | Rear Cover - Main Corona 1
27 | A049 2264 | Left Rail - Charge Corona 4
28 | A049 2265 | Right Rail - Charge Corona 4
29 | A049 2267 | Leaf Spring 4
30 | A049 2266 | Leaf Spring 8
31 | A105 2255 | Charge Corona Casing 4
32 | A049 2268 | Quenching Lamp Spacer 4
33 | A049 5780 | Quenching Lamp 4
34 | A049 3956 | Discharge Corona Rail - Paper 1
35 | A049 2452 | Drum Unit Cover Stad 2

49

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38

101
102
103
104
105

AA14 3280
A049 2301
A049 1084

0413 0082B
0413 0062B
0354 0060B
0414 0082B
0314 0100B

Positioning Pin - Belt Discharge
Cleaner - Main Corona Unit
Support Plate - Development Cover

Tapping Screw - M3x8

Tapping Screw - M3x6

Screw - M4x6

Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10

]
4
1




20. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A105)

50



20. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
[~ [ AD0O0 1031 | Sub Hopper Unit_| 4
1 | A049 3294 | Receptacle - Toner Supply 4
2 | A049 3076 | Collection Coil Cap 4
3 | AD0O3 7020 | Toner Supply Auger 4
4 | AA151536 | Pipe Seal 4
5 | A105 3282 | Development Top Cover 4
6 | AA151767 | Seal - 4x48x339 4
7 | AG05 1066 | Development Unit Grip 4
8 | A049 3187 | Front Grip Holder 4
9 | A049 3188 | Rear Grip Holder 4
10 | A105 3290 | Toner Supply Sensor 4
11 | A105 3292 | Toner End Holder 4
12 | A105 3293 | Toner Supply Sensor Holder 4
13 | AB0O1 1080 | Gear-30Z 4
14 | A105 5604 | Development Unit Harness 4
15 | A105 3295 | Connector Bracket - Development 4
16 | AA14 3251 | Stepped Screw - M3x10.5 16
17 | AA151446 | Seal - 4.5x12x2 16
18 | AB01 1079 | Gear-14Z 4
19 | AA151569 | Seal - 11x15x1 8
20 | AA08 0121 | Bushing 8
21 | ABO1 1077 | Gear-17Z 8
22 | A049 3155 | Joint - Toner Supply 4
23 | ABO1 1078 | Gear - 14Z 4
24 | AA08 2043 | Bushing - 6mm 16
25 | A105 3261 | Rear Support Plate 4
26 | A105 3251 | Bushing - Toner Supply Roller 16
27 | AA151765 | Seal - 2x16x31.8 8
28 | AA151337 | Seal - 1x6x10mm 8
29 | AA151760 | Seal - 2x4.2x54.4 8
30 | AA151762 | Seal - 2.5x14x14 4
31 | A105 3224 | Rear Plate - Development 4
32 | A105 3221 | Front Plate - Development 4
33 | A105 3271 | Toner Supply Blade 4
34 | A049 3095 | Toner Agitator 4

51

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

AA14 0277
AA15 2111
ADO03 3018
A105 3235
AA15 0626
AA15 2318
A105 3080
AA15 1761

0720 0040B
0720 0050B
0313 0060B
0953 3006B
0720 0030B
0720 0025B
0354 0140B
0414 0102B
0314 0140B
0354 0060F
0354 0060B

Development Agitator Shaft
Seal - 5x9x3.8

Toner Supply Roller

Toner Supply Foam Roller
Seal - 27.5x326

Seal - 23x288
Development Unit Casing
Seal - 2.5x14x14

Retaining Ring - M4
Retaining Ring - M5
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6

Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

Retaining Ring - M3

Retaining Ring - M2.5

Screw - M4x14

Tapping Screw M4 x 10

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x14
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Screw - M4x6

4

ARDMBRDNAO®



Ricoh Technical Service
Item *
MB 2: Material change


21. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A105)

52



21. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
= | A105 3051 | Lower Development Unit 4
1 | A105 3180 | Development Upper Cover 4
2 | AA151569 | Seal - 11x15x1 16
3 | AA08 0121 | Bushing 16
4 | ABO1 3743 | Gear-14Z 8
5 | ABO1 3740 | Gear-26Z 4
6 | ABO13741 | Gear-18Z 4
7 | ABO1 3742 | Gear-16Z 8
8 | AD03 7032 | Upper Development Auger 4
9 | ADO3 7033 | Lower Development Auger 4
10 | AA08 0088 | Bushing 4
11 | AA08 0015 | Bushing - 3x6x6mm 4
12 | A105 3160 | Development Roller Adjuster 4
13 | 5507 4312 | Stepped Screw - Etching 4
14 | A105 3161 | Bushing Adjuster - Auger 8
15 | A105 3063 | Seal - M3x4 4

53

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106

0720 0040B
0354 0080B
0720 0025B
0354 0060B
0720 0030B
0725 0120E

Retaining Ring - M4
Screw - M4x8
Retaining Ring - M2.5
Screw - M4x6
Retaining Ring - M3
Retaining Ring C - M12




22. TONER TANK SECTION (A105)

54



22. TONER TANK SECTION (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A092 1393 | Decal - Adding Toner 1

2 | A049 3365 | Tank Unit Left Plate 1

3 | A049 5615 | Toner Tank Unit Relay Harness 1

4 | A049 5437 | Toner Supply Motor Board 1

5 | A049 3328 | Top Cover - Cyan 1

6 | 5403 2817 | Reverse Pin - Reverse Roller 4

7 | A105 3332 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Cyan 1

8 | A049 3333 | Toner Guide Seal 4

9 | A049 3054 | Toner Tank Ass’y 4
10 | A049 3327 | Top Cover - Yellow 1
11 | A105 3331 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Yellow 1
12 | A049 3326 | Top Cover - Magenta 1
13 | A105 3330 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Magenta 1
14 | A092 1395 | Decal - Toner Tank 1
15 | A049 5606 | Toner Tank Unit Harness 1
16 | A049 3284 | Tank Unit Rear Plate 1
17 | 5205 2893 | Cushion - Sector Gear 1
18 | A049 3292 | Tank Unit Stopper 1
19 | A049 3325 | Top Cover - Blue 1
20 | A105 3329 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Blue 1
21 | ABO1 1081 | Gear-50Z 4
22 | A049 5765 | Toner End Sensor 4
23 | A049 3337 | Toner Tank Entrance Shield 4
24 | AA151535 | Seal- 11x20x1 20
25 | 5447 3200 | Bushing - 6mm 16
26 | A420 2761 | Gear - 38T 4
27 | A049 3303 | Toner Supply Motor Bracket 4
28 | A028 5306 | DC Motor - DC24V 4
29 | AA152114 | Seal - 2.7x16x1 4
30 | ADO3 7026 | Toner Supply Auger 4
31 | AA03 6012 | Large Cap - Toner Tank 4
32 | AA06 3137 | Spring 4
33 | A049 3250 | Toner Tank Cover 4
34 | AA14 0268 | Agitator Large Shaft 4
35 | A049 3300 | Large Agitator - Toner Tank 4

55

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

ADO03 7016
A049 3310
A049 3309
A049 3370
A049 3371
A049 3363
A049 3360
AA08 0058
ABO1 3184
5205 2612
ABO1 3355
A049 3340
A049 3255

0354 0060B
0314 0060B
0951 3005B
0313 0050B
0443 0102W
0951 3006B
0313 0080B
0344 0060F
0323 0080B
0313 0100B
0720 0040B
0720 0030B
0951 3010B
0720 0025B
0807 2036

1105 0010

1105 0008

Small Agitator Shaft
Small Agitator - Toner Tank
Agitator Support Plate
Tank Unit Right Plate
Magnet

Toner Catch Pan

Toner Catch Pan Bracket
Bushing

Gear - 16Z

Gear - 19T

Gear - 18Z

Tank Unit Front Cover
Hopper Cover

Screw - M4x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
Tapping Screw - M3 x 10 mm

Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Philips Sunk Screw - M3x8
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x10
Retaining Ring - M4

Retaining Ring - M3

Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x1

Retaining Ring - M2.5
Washer - M3

Nylon Clip - 6N

Nylon Clip - 2N

4

QO NG N NG O O N G N




23. TRANSFER UNIT 1 (A105)

56



23. TRANSFER UNIT 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 3830 | Transfer Corona Unit - BK,M 2
2 | A049 3831 | Transfer Corona Unit - Y,C 2
3 | AD02 2263 | Front Cover - Main Corona 4
4 | A0O12 9001 | Main Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 1
5 | A049 3947 | Corona Wire Guide - BK,M,D 2
6 | A049 3948 | Corona Wire Guide - Y,C 2
7 | A049 3915 | Corona Wire Holder 4
8 | AA06 0251 | Spring 4
9 | AD02 2262 | Front End Block - Main Corona 4
10 | A049 3945 | Seal - Black 4
11 | A049 2194 | Seal - Yellow 4
12 | A049 2195 | Seal - Magenta 4
13 | A049 3946 | Seal - Blue 4
14 | A049 3919 | Corona Wire Hook - BK,M 2
15 | A049 3920 | Corona Wire Hook - Y,C 2
16 | A049 3909 | Transfer Corona Casing 4
17 | AA14 3265 | Positioning Pin - Transfer Corona 4
18 | AA06 3143 | Spring 4
|19 | A1053850 | Transfer Belt | 1
20 | A105 3851 | Transfer Drive Roller 1
21 | A092 3970 | Transfer Unit Stay - BK,M,D 1
22 | A092 3871 | Transfer Unit Guide 2
23 | A092 3984 | Guide Mylar - Transfer Belt 2
24 | A049 3876 | Left Rail - Transfer Corona Unit 1
25 | AA14 3396 | Screw - M4x4 4
26 | A105 3864 | Power Pack Case Cover 1
27 | A105 3865 | Grounding Plate 1
28 | AZ32 0040 | Power Pack - Transfer Unit 1
29 | A092 3973 | Transfer Unit Stay - Y,C 1
30 | 5215 2621 Snap Ring - M6 2
31 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 8
32 | AD02 1062 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 2
33 | A049 3897 | Receptacle Bracket 1
34 | ABO1 3414 | Gear - 36Z 1
35 | A105 3989 | Transfer Drive Roller 1

57

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
36 | A105 3864 |Power Pack Case Cover 1
37 | A1053990 |Grounding Plate 1
38 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 2

101 | 08053205 |Ball Bearing - 10x19x7mm

102 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

103 | 0725 0100E |Retaining Ring C - M10

104 | 0574 0050E |Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5

105 | 0720 0060B |Retaining Ring - M6

106 | 0741 3708 | Ball Bearing - 8x12x3.5mm



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 19
MB 6: Surface finishing improved


24. TRANSFER UNIT 2 (A105)

58



24. TRANSFER UNIT 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 3884 | Leaf Spring 2
2 | A049 3882 | Transfer Belt Pad 1
3 | A049 3889 | Stay - Transfer Belt Pad 1
4 | A049 3977 | Charge Corona Unit Stay 1
5 | A092 3871 | Transfer Unit Guide 1
6 | A049 3876 | Left Rail - Transfer Corona Unit 1
7 | AA14 3396 | Screw - M4x4 4
8 | A105 3864 | Power Pack Case Cover 1
9 | A105 3865 | Grounding Plate 1
10 | AZ32 0040 | Power Pack - Transfer Unit 1
11 | A049 3863 | Power Pack Case 1
12 | A049 3965 | Spacer 1
13 | A092 3983 | Guide Mylar - Transfer Belt 1
14 | A049 3875 | Transfer Corona Unit Rail 1
15 | A049 3887 | Transport Driven Roller Pad 1
16 | A049 3962 | Transfer Belt Guide 1
17 | AA14 0318 | Transfer Unit Shaft 1
18 | AF02 1019 | Driven Roller - Transfer 1
[ 19 | A105 3850 | Transfer Belt| 1
20 | 5403 2075 | Stepped Screw 2
21 | 6754 3278 | Stepped Screw 1
22 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 8
23 | AG05 1073 | Transfer Change Lever 1
24 | A049 3961 | Lever Holder 1
25 | 5937 2162 | Magnetic Clutch Collar 1
26 | AAQO6 3043 | Shaft Bracket Spring 1
27 | AA132024 | Spacer - M6 1
28 | 5447 2630 | Spring - Registration Roller 2
29 | AA08 2028 | Bushing 2
30 | A049 3897 | Receptacle Bracket 1
31 | AD02 1062 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 2
32 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 2

59

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106

0354 0060B
0354 0200W
0574 0040E
0951 3008B
0574 0050E
0720 0040B

Screw - M4x6

Screw - M4x20

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8
Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
Retaining Ring - M4



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 19
MB 6: Surface finishing improved


25. TRANSFER UNIT 3 (A105)

60



25. TRANSFER UNIT 3 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 6466 | Left Stay Support Plate 1

2 | 5403 2075 | Stepped Screw 1

3 | A049 6476 | Pressure Arm 1

4 | AA132113 | Roller 1

5 | AA14 8226 | Roller Shaft 1

6 | AA14 8227 | Pressuer Arm Shaft 1

7 | 5446 2569 | Spring - Detent 1

8 | A049 6559 | Tansfer Belt Unit Guide 1

9 | A049 6561 | Pick-off Pawl Bracket 3
10 | A049 6560 | Pick-off Pawl 3
11 | 5216 3133 | Drive Spring - Toner End 3
12 | 5413 1882 | Stepped Screw 2
13 | AA06 0158 | Spring - Pick-up Roller Arm 1
14 | A049 6553 | Pick-off Pawl Link Plate 1
15 | AA14 0337 | Adjusting Cam Shaft 1
16 | A049 6552 | Middle Stay 1
17 | A049 6467 | Adjusting Shaft Bracket 1
18 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 2
19 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 1
20 | AA14 8225 | Positioning Pin 1
21 | A105 6452 | Transfer Unit Stopper 1
22 | A105 6455 | Rear Side Plate - Transfer Unit 1
23 | A092 1397 | Decal - Misfeed Removal - Transfer 1
24 | A049 6507 | Transfer Belt Unit Cover 1
25 | A092 1396 | Decal - Back-up 1
26 | A049 6551 | Pick-off Pawl Solenoid 1
27 | AZ31 0014 | AC Power Pack - Discharge 1
28 | AD02 1107 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 1
29 | AA14 3714 | Stepped Screw - Left Bracket 1
30 | A105 3833 | Discharge Corona Unit 1
31 | A049 6501 | Stay Cover - Belt Unit 1
32 | AA06 3143 | Spring 1
33 | AA14 3265 | Positioning Pin - Transfer Corona 1
34 | A049 3915 | Corona Wire Holder 1
35 | A049 3948 | Corona Wire Guide - Y,C 1

61

Index o Q'ty Per

No. Part No. Description Assembly
36 | A092 9500 |Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 1
37 | AA06 0251 |Spring 1
38 | AD02 2262 |Front End Block - Main Corona 1
39 | AD02 2263 |Front Cover - Main Corona 1
40 | A049 3939 |Discharge Corona Unit Casing 1
41 | A049 3920 |Corona Wire Hook - Y,C 1
42 | A049 6464 |Left Stay - Belt Unit 1
43 | A1054400 |Stepped Screw - M4 1
44 | A105 3935 |Discharge Corona Unit Rail 1

101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0720 0050B |Retaining Ring - M5

103 | 0314 0060B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

104 | 0313 0060B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6

105 | 0720 0030B |Retaining Ring - M3

106 | 0344 0060F |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

107 | 1106 0310 |Bushing

108 | 11050197 |Wire Saddle

109 | 11050292 |Wire Saddle

110 | 11050196 [|Harness Clamp

111 | 11050111 Cable Clip




26. TRANSFER UNIT 4 (A105)




26. TRANSFER UNIT 4 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A1055610 | Transfer Unit Harness 1

2 | A049 6504 | Belt Unit Connector Cover 1

3 | A049 3891 | Transport Unit Stopper 1

4 | A049 3892 | Positioning Plate - Transport Unit 1

5 | AA0O8 0002 | Bushing - 10x14x4.5 4

6 | AA14 3262 | Positioning Pin 1

7 | A049 6487 | Lift Shaft Lock 1

8 | AA14 0283 | Transfer Belt Lift Shaft 1

9 | A049 6484 | Lift Shaft Bracket 2
10 | A049 6492 | Transfer Belt Link 2
11 | AA14 0280 | Pressure Arm 1
12 | AA08 2049 | Bushing - 6mm 2
13 | AA13 2114 | Roller 2
14 | AA06 3166 | Spring 2
15 | A105 6489 | Transfer Belt Lift Plate 1
16 | A049 3718 | Pressure Plate Link 1
17 | AA14 0265 | Transfer Belt Drive Shaft 1
18 | AA14 0281 | Pressure Arm Shaft 1
19 | AA132113 | Roller 1
20 | AA14 8226 | Roller Shaft 1
21 | AA14 8227 | Pressuer Arm Shaft 1
22 | A049 6476 | Pressure Arm 1
23 | 5446 2569 | Spring - Detent 1
24 | 5403 2075 | Stepped Screw 2
25 | 5304 1639 [ Bushing - 8mm 2
26 | A049 3719 | Cleaning Unit Pressure Plate 1
27 | AA14 5113 | Link Shaft 1
28 | AA14 5112 | Pressure Shaft - Belt Cleaning Unit 1
29 | AG05 1069 | Transfer Belt Unit Lever 1
30 | A049 6474 | Right Support Plate Stay 1
31 | A049 6460 [ Right Stay - Belt Unit 1

63

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

0354 0060B
0720 0080B
0725 0100E
0720 0050B
0720 0040B
0720 0060B
0314 0060B
0354 0200W
1105 0291

Screw - M4x6

Retaining Ring - M8

Retaining Ring C - M10
Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M4

Retaining Ring - M6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Screw - M4x20

Wire Saddle




27. TRANSFER BELT CLEANING (A105)

64



27. TRANSFER BELT CLEANING (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | AA14 0265 | Transfer Belt Drive Shaft 1

2 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 2

3 | ABO1 3214 | Gear-20T 3

4 | A049 3663 | Front Holder - Cleaning Brush 1

5 | AB013179 | Gear-14Z 1

6 | AD04 2013 | Cleaning Brush - Transfer Belt 1

7 | A049 3661 | Bushing - Cleaning Brush 2

8 | A049 3622 | Cleaning Blade - Transfer Belt 1

9 | A049 3646 | Front Seal 1
10 | A049 3673 | Cleaning Blade Holder 1
11 | 5446 3648 | Stepped Screw - M4 1
12 | A049 3656 | Rear Seal 1
13 | AD04 3021 | Collection Auger - Belt Cleaning 1
14 | A049 9012 | Entrance Seal - Belt Cleaning 1
15 | AA151425 | Seal - 7x10x6 2
16 | AA151426 | Seal - 3x4x338 1
17 | A049 3621 | Casing - Transfer Belt 1
18 | A049 3723 | Cleaning Unit Cover 1
19 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 2
20 | A049 3707 | Front Bracket - Belt Cleaning 1
21 | A049 3632 | Front Bearing - Cleaning Brush 1
22 | AA06 0550 | Pressuer Spring - 770mm 2
23 | A049 3662 | Pressure Plate - Cleaning Blade 2
24 | AA151400 | Seal - 3x3x1 2
25 | A049 3641 | Front Side Plate 1
26 | A049 3155 | Joint - Toner Supply 1
27 | A049 3666 | Rear Holder - Cleaning Brush 1
28 | AA06 3135 | Spring 1
29 | AA13 0037 |Bushing 1
30 | A049 3652 | Rear Bearing - Cleaning Brush 1
31 | A049 3710 | Rear Bracket - Belt Cleaning 1
32 | A049 3649 | Rear Side Plate 1

65

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106

0354 0060B
0354 0100B
0720 0040B
0353 0060B
0313 0060B
0344 0060F

Screw - M4x6

Screw - M4x10

Retaining Ring - M4

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6




28. TRANSFER/DEVELOPMENT DRIVE SECTION (A105)




28. TRANSFER/DEVELOPMENT DRIVE SECTION (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | ABO1 1075 | Worm Wheel - 427 1

2 | A049 1157 | Qil Seal 1

3 | 5204 4505 | Collar 1

4 | A049 1159 | Qil Pan Top Cover 1

5 | AA14 0109 | Transfer Drive Shaft 1

6 | A049 1151 Drive Shaft Holder 1

7 | 5206 2687 | Stud Screw - M3 2

8 | AA06 3145 | Spring 1

9 | AB01 3177 | Gear-35Z 1
10 | ABO3 0180 | Pulley - 56Z 1
11 | ABO1 1073 | Worm Gear 1
12 | A049 1156 | Oil Pan Rear Cover 1
13 | A049 1158 | Qil Pan 1
14 | AA04 3085 | Timing Belt - 100S3M384 1
15 | AB03 0192 | Pulley - 35Z 1
16 | AA14 5533 | Fusing Drive Shaft 1
17 | AA06 0212 | Tension Spring 1
18 | A049 6686 | Belt Tightener 1
19 | AB03 0194 | Pulley - 20Z 1
20 | AB030188 | Pulley - 25Z 1
21 | AB01 3895 | Gear-21Z 1
22 | A105 1195 | Fusing Unit Drive Bracket 1
23 | A049 6681 | Fusing Unit Relay Shaft 1
24 | AB0O30190 | Pulley -47Z 1
25 | G003 4068 | Spring 1
26 | AB030184 | Pulley - 427 1
27 | A049 1178 | Tightener Bracket Lever 1
28 | AA04 3087 | Timing Belt - 40S2M440 1
29 | AB030182 | Pulley - 287 1
30 | A049 1176 | Transfer Belt Motor Bracket 1
31 | AX06 0026 | Motor - DC24V 11W 1
32 | A049 1179 | Tightener Bracket Shaft 1
33 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 2
34 | 5413 1882 | Stepped Screw 2
35 | AA132176 | Spacer - 10mm 4

67

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38
39
40
41
42

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

ABO1 3899
AA14 5534
ABO1 3900
A105 1190
AX04 0073
ABO1 3897
A105 6458

0315 0080B
0574 0040E
0593 0060B
0951 4008B
0720 0060B
0720 0050E
0720 0060E
0720 0080B
0720 0040B
0741 3008

0742 3010

0354 0060B
0574 0050E
0741 3008

0355 0060B

Gear - 26Z

Drive Relay Shaft

Gear - 16Z

Fusing Motor Bracket
Fusing Drive Motor

Gear - 32Z

Rear Holder - Transfer Unit

Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8
Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4

Hexagonal Bolt - M3x6

Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

Retaining Ring - M6
Retaining Ring - M5
Retaining Ring - M6
Retaining Ring - M8
Retaining Ring - M4
Ball Bearing - 8x22x7
Ball Bearing - 10x26x8
Screw - M4x6

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5

Ball Bearing - 8x22x7
Bind Screw - M5x6

1




29. FUSING SECTION 1 (A105)

68




29. FUSING SECTION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

= | A105 4002 | Fusing Unit- 115V 1

= | A105 4003 | Fusing Unit - 230V 1

1 | 5840 1632 | Stepped Screw 4

2 | A092 1392 | Decal - Paper Exit 1

3 | AA00 1160 | Decal - B4 1

4 | AA00 0015 | Decal - High Temperature 1

5 | A105 4240 | Upper Exit Cover 1

6 | A049 4226 | Lock Lever - Fusing Exit 1

7 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 4

8 | A105 4225 | Lever Bracket 1

9 | A1054201 | Fusing Exit Frame 1
10 | A049 4227 | Lock Lever Spring 1
11 | AA06 2282 | Spring - 22mm 1
12 | AA06 3099 | Spring - Exit 2
13 | 5216 4145 | Thermofuse Decal 1
14 | 5205 2697 | Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 2
15 | 5209 4470 | Upper Exit Roller 1
16 | A049 4221 | Front Lock Arm 1
17 | AA14 0276 | Paper Exit Upper Lock Shaft 1
18 | A049 4223 | Rear Lock Arm 1
19 | AA06 0189 | Spring - Stripper Pawl Plate 1
20 | A1054210 | Guide Plate - Hot Roller Stripper 1
21 | AA14 0275 | Pick-off Pawl Shaft 1
22 | 5205 4305 | Spring - Hot Roller Stripper 6
23 | A030 9010 | Hot Roller Stripper (6pcs/set) 1
24 | A049 4230 | Upper Guide Plate 1
25 | AA0O 1140 | Decal - B2 1
26 | A049 4261 | Front Fusing Cover - 230V 1
26 | A092 4261 | Front Fusing Cover - 115V 1
27 | AG05 0042 | Fusing Unit Knob 1
28 | AA14 0274 | Upper Drive Shaft - Paper Exit 1
29 | A105 4195 | Fusing Entrance Cover 1
30 | AE04 2006 | Cleaning Roller - Fusing Unit 1
31 | A105 4305 | Scrayper Holder 1
32 | A105 4304 | Scrayper - Cleaning Roller 1

69

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
33 | A1054302 |Scrayper Bracket 1
34 | AAO6 3038 |Pressure Spring 2
35 | AEO3 1016 |Bushing - 6mm 2
36 | ABO1 3894 |[Gear-16Z 1

101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0720 0050B |Retaining Ring - M5

103 | 0720 0030B |Retaining Ring - M3

104 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4




30. FUSING SECTION 2 (A105)

70



30. FUSING SECTION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | 54154125 | Nylon Clip 2

2 | A105 5763 | Thermofuse - 169° 1

3 | A105 4160 | Upper Stay - Fusing Unit 1

4 | A049 4165 | Silicone Qil Nozzle 1

5 | AA18 0008 | Qil Tube - 320mm 1

6 | A049 4159 | Oil Supply Bracket 1

7 | 5447 4241 | Tube Clamp 2

8 | 54154310 | Valve - Oil Pump 2

9 | AA18 0035 | Sleeve - Oil Pump 1
10 | A049 4127 | Fusing Unit Guide Plate 1
11 | A049 4155 | Leaf Spring - Oil End Sensor 1
12 | AA08 0016 | Bushing - 5x7x16 1
13 | A030 4133 | Oil Pump Lever 1
14 | AA06 6079 | Spring - Oil Pump Lever 1
15 | AA03 6009 | Joint Cap 1
16 | AA03 6005 | Qil Bottle Cap 1
17 | AA03 1005 | Qil Tank 1
18 | AA18 0031 | Qil Supply Tube 1
19 | ABO1 7038 | Gear - 32T 1
20 | A049 4153 | Support Plate - Front Fusing Cover 1
21 | A049 4190 | Support Plate - Oil Supply Pad 2
22 | A105 4177 | Pressure Plate - Oil Supply Pad 1
23 | A049 4176 | Oil Supply Pad Bracket 1
24 | AE04 5017 | Oil Supply Pad 1
25 | AAO6 0614 | Spring 2
26 | 52154116 | QOil Blade Holder 1
27 | AE04 3003 | Oil Blade 1
28 | A007 4195 | Oil Sump 1
29 | 52155250 | Thermistor 1
30 | 5203 4146 | Thermistor Spring 1
31 | A049 4145 | Themistor Housing Frame 1
32 | A1055619 | Fusing Unit Harness 1
33 | A049 4128 | Connector Bracket 1
34 | A1054164 | Thermofuse Terminal 1
35 | 5209 5320 | Oil End Sensor 1

71

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36

101
102
103
104
105
106
107

A105 4162

0354 0060B
0313 0060B
0354 0120W
0951 3005

0951 4008F
0720 0040B
0314 0040W

Exit Stay Bracket

Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Screw M4x12

Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3
Screw - M4x8

Retaining Ring - M4

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4

1




31. FUSING SECTION 3 (A105)




31. FUSING SECTION 3 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A092 4480 | Fusing Exit Cover 1
2 | 5840 1632 | Stepped Screw 6
3 | AF02 0144 | Lower Exit Roller 1
4 | AWO02 0041 | Photointerruptor 5
5 | 5442 4495 | Slip Clutch 1
6 | ABO13412 | Gear-19Z 1
7 | ABO1 3062 | Gear- 19T 1
8 | A006 4263 | Paper Exit Shutter 1
9 | AA11 1007 | Filler 1
10 | A049 4450 | Fusing Exit Frame 1
11 | AA14 3219 | Stepped Screw 1
12 | 5447 2681 Snap Ring 4
13 | A049 4470 | Lower Guide Plate Bracket 1
14 | A092 4135 | Roller Support Lever 2
15 | A049 4130 | Pressure Lever 2
16 | A092 4139 | Pressure Shaft 2
17 | AA06 3141 | Spring 2
18 | A049 4125 | Qil Pan 1
19 | A049 4105 | QOil Supply Support Bracket 1
20 | A092 4138 | Pressure Shaft Knob 2
21 | A049 4471 Lower Exit Guide Plate 1

73

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

0720 0050B
0720 0040B
0720 0030B
0720 0060B
0354 0060B
0805 3385

0314 0100B
0701 0040W

Retaining Ring - M5
Retaining Ring - M4
Retaining Ring - M3
Retaining Ring - M6
Screw - M4x6
Bushing - 6mm

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10

Flat Washer - M4




32. FUSING SECTION 4 (A105)

106

74



32. FUSING SECTION 4 (A105)

Index e Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 4094 | Left Rail Edgeing 1
2 | A049 4090 | Left Fusing Rail 1
3 | 5419 5714 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
4 | AX43 0026 | Heater - 230V 550W 1
4 | AX43 0011 | Heater - 115V 550W 1
5 | AEO1 0008 | Hot Roller 1
6 | AA140168 | Pressure Roller Shaft 1
7 | AEO3 0008 | Ball Bearing - 12x28x8mm 2
8 | AE02 0043 | Pressure Roller 1
9 | AA14 0272 | Fusing Unit Drive Shaft 1
10 | A049 4140 | Lower Entrance Guide 1
12 | A049 4080 | Right Fusing Rail 1
13 | A049 4106 | Front Heater Holder 1
14 | A030 4064 | Spacer - Hot Roller 2
15 | AE03 0007 | Ball Bearing-25x47x12mm 2
16 | AE0O3 2007 | Bushing - 20x25x12mm 2
17 | ABO1 3363 | Gear - 16Z 1
18 | AEO3 1006 | Collar 1
19 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 1
20 | A105 4115 | Rear Holder Plate 1
21 | ABO1 3267 | Gear-17T 1
22 | A049 4120 | Rear Heater Holder 1
23 | ABO1 3407 | Gear-45Z 1
24 | ABO1 3409 | Gear-20Z 1
25 | ABO1 3408 | Gear-27Z 1
26 | AA06 3140 | Spring 1

75

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

0354 0060B
0354 0080B
0314 0080B
0725 0120E
0725 0200E
0720 0060B
0720 0040B
0355 0160B
0805 3104

Screw - M4x6

Screw - M4x8

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
Retaining Ring C - M12
Retaining Ring C - M20
Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring - M4

Screw - M5x16

Ball Bearing - 8x22x7mm




33. DRUM CLEANING UNIT (A105)

76



33. DRUM CLEANING UNIT (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

= | A105 3501 | Cleaning Unit - BK.M.Y 3

= | A105 3502 | Cleaning Unit-C 1

1 | A105 3605 | Seal - 28x309 3

2 | A092 3592 | Shielding Plate - BK,M,Y 3

3 | A092 3595 | Shielding Plate - C 1

4 | A105 3576 | Cleaning Unit Casing 4

5 | A105 3574 | Seal - 3x18x323 4

6 | AA151423 | Seal - 6x6x1 8

7 | A105 3571 | Seal - 4x5x336 4

8 | A049 9011 [ Cleaning Entrance Seal 4

9 | A105 3592 | Cleaning Blade Lever 4
10 | A105 3577 | Front Holder Seal 4
11 | A105 3584 | Seal - 2x8x25 4
12 | A105 3561 | Pressuer Spring 8
13 | A105 3586 | Cleaning Blade Holder 4
14 | A105 3581 | Rear Holder Seal 4
15 | A105 3585 | Seal - 2x8x25 4
16 | A105 3591 | Stepped Screw - M4 4
17 | A105 3560 | Cleaning Blade 4
18 | AD04 2027 | Cleaning Brush 4
19 | ADO4 3018 | Toner Collection Auger - Cleaning 4
20 | A105 3565 | Front Plate - Cleaning 4
21 | 5447 3922 | Gear- 16T 8
22 | A049 3565 | Front Drive Shaft - Cleaning Brush 4
23 | A105 3601 | Seal - 12x22x5 4
24 | A105 3569 | Rear Plate - Cleaning 4
25 | A049 3604 | Grounding Plate 4
26 | AA06 3130 | Spring 4
27 | A049 3576 | Toner Receiving Pipe 4
28 | A049 3578 | Joint - Cleaning Brush 4
29 | A105 3572 | Rear Holder - Cleaning Brush 4
30 | A049 3574 | Rear Drive Shaft - Cleaning Brush 4
31 | A105 3595 | Spring Bracket 8
32 | A105 3598 | Seal - 2x10x20 8
33 | A105 3604 | Joint Seal - Toner Collection 4

77

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

34

101
102
103
104
105

A105 3575

0433 0040B
0433 0080B
0433 0060B
0433 0100B
0720 0040B

Seal - 18x331

Screw - M3x4

Philips Tapping Screw - M3x8
Philips Tapping Screw - M3x6
Philips Tapping Screw - M3x10
Retaining Ring - M4

4




34. TONER COLLECTION SECTION (A105)

TOOO © OO0V

78



34. TONER COLLECTION SECTION (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A0O49 6855 | Roller Bracket 1

2 | AA14 5111 | Roller Shaft 1

3 | A049 6766 | Roller 2

4 | A049 3741 | Cover - Connector - Transfer Unit 1

5 | ABO1 3178 | Gear-34Z 1

6 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 4

7 | A049 6777 | Gear Bracket - Belt Cleaning 1

8 | AA145110 | Small Drive Shaft - Belt Cleaning 1

9 | 52193712 | Compression Spring 1
10 | A049 1118 | Small Toner Supply Cam 1
11 | A049 1119 | Large Toner Supply Cam 1
12 | AA04 1008 | Belt 1
13 | AB03 3011 | Pulley 1
14 | AB0O1 7178 | Gear-38Z 1
15 | ABO1 7084 | Gear - 30/32Z 1
16 | 5360 2575 | Gear-28Z 1
17 | A049 6767 | Toner Collection Pipe Bracket 1
18 | 5446 1817 | Lens Guide Roller 2
19 | 5446 4577 | Spring - Turn Plate 1
20 | A049 6860 | Pipe Knock Lever 1
21 | 5203 1852 | Bushing - 6x8x4mm 2
22 | AA17 4005 | Noise-proof Padding 1
23 | 5203 1159 | Pressuer Spring 1
24 | A049 6769 | Joint - Shield 1
25 | A049 6739 | Toner Collection Pipe 1
26 | AA151090 | Seal - 13x34x8 1
27 | AD04 3020 | Toner Collection Auger-Toner Bottle 1
28 | AB03 2022 | Pulley 1
29 | A049 6738 | Bearing - Toner Transport Coil 1
30 | AA0O3 6009 | Joint Cap 1
31 | A049 6735 | Joint - Belt Cleaning 1
32 | AA13 0035 | Joint Pipe - Large 3
33 | A049 6733 | Joint - Cleaning 4
34 | AA13 0036 | Joint Pipe - Small 2
35 | A049 6732 | Joint - Collection Bottle 1

79

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per

No. Assembly
36 | A049 6737 |Toner Coil Sensor Actuator 1
37 | AD04 3019 |Toner Collection Auger 1
38 | A049 6731 |Toner Collection Joint Bracket 1
39 | A049 3734 |Cam Follower Arm 1
40 | 5216 5245 |Photointerruptor - II-G-3P-S3T2-E 1
41 | A049 6756 |Sensor Bracket 1
42 | AAO8 4038 |Ball Bearing Case - Toner Transport 1
43 | A049 3725 |Stud - Base 2
44 | A049 3727 |Knock Pipe Base 1
45 | A049 3737 |Clamp Bracket 1
46 | A049 3733 |Knock Arm 3
47 | A049 3732 |Knock Arm Pin 3
48 | A049 3730 |Knock Pipe Shaft 1
49 | A458 2479 |Lock Pin Spring 3

101 | 0354 0060B [Screw - M4x6

102 | 0720 0040B |Retaining Ring - M4

103 | 0720 0060B |Retaining Ring - M6

104 | 0720 0030B |Retaining Ring - M3

105 | 0313 0060B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6

106 | 11050316 [Clamp

107 | 0701 0040W |Flat Washer - M4

108 | 0353 0060B | Screw - M3x6




35. DRIVE SECTION 1 (A105)

80



35. DRIVE SECTION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | AB0O3 0176 | Idler-28 2
2 | A049 1187 | Belt Tightener 1
3 | AA04 3084 | Timing Belt - 100S3M699 1
4 | A049 1184 | Motor Connector Bracket 1
5 | A049 1191 | Belt Tightener 1
6 | A049 1189 | Spring Anchor 1
7 | AA06 0184 | Tension Spring 1
8 | AA06 0249 | Spring 1
9 | A049 1182 | Main Motor Bracket 1
10 | AX06 0025 | DC Motor - 31.3V 66W 1
11 | 5205 3863 | Leaf Spring 2
12 | AB03 0186 | Pulley - 30Z 1
13 | A030 3389 | Color Development Motor 1
14 | ABO1 0022 | Gear - 96Z 1
15 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 1
16 | A049 3350 | Toner Collection Motor Bracket 1
17 | AA14 0278 | Toner Collection Drive Shaft 1
18 | 5304 1639 | Bushing - 8mm 1
19 | AA06 3136 | Spring 1
20 | ABO1 3401 | Gear-22Z 1
21 | A049 3232 | Rear Holder - Development Unit 1
22 | A049 4495 | Slide Lock Arm Bracket 1
23 | 5413 2596 | Stud - Paper Feed Unit 4
24 | A049 2341 ID Sensor Duct 4
25 | A049 6631 | Development Rear Cover 1

81

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

0354 0060B
0434 0060B
0951 5012B
0965 4008B
0313 0060B
0720 0060B
0720 0040B
0574 0040E
0930 0406A
1106 0430

1105 0291

11050120

Screw - M4x6

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Philips Screw With Washer - M5x12
Tapping Screw - M4 x 8

Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Retaining Ring - M6

Retaining Ring - M4

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
Parallel Key

Bushing - 13mm

Wire Saddle

Wire Clip




36. DRIVE SECTION 2 (A105)




36. DRIVE SECTION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 1166 | OPC Drum Motor Bracket 1
2 | AX06 0026 | Motor - DC24V 11W 1
3 | ABO1 1147 | Worm Gear - Drum 4
4 | AB030182 | Pulley - 287 1
5 | AA04 3086 | Timing Belt - 40S2M440 1
6 | G003 4068 | Spring 1
7 | AB030184 | Pulley - 427 1
8 | A049 1178 | Tightener Bracket Lever 1
9 | AB030180 | Pulley - 56Z 1
10 | AA14 0519 | Shaft - Worm Gear - Drum 1
11 | A049 1146 | Oil Pan Rear Cover 4
12 | A049 1149 | Oil Pan Top Cover 4
13 | A049 1145 | Qil Pan 4
14 | A049 1141 | Worm Gear Holder 5
15 | ABO1 1074 | Worm Wheel 4
16 | 5206 2687 | Stud Screw - M3 10
17 | A049 5803 | ID Sensor Harness Bracket 3
18 | A049 6675 | Rear Cover Shielding Plate 1
19 | A049 1136 | Worm Gear Support Bracket 1
20 | 5434 7916 | High Voltage Decal 4
21 | AA04 3083 | Timing Belt - 150S3M1260 1
22 | 5053 0449 | Collar - Shaft Fixing 1
23 | A049 1179 | Tightener Bracket Shaft 1
24 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 1
25 | 5413 1882 | Stepped Screw 1
26 | A049 6679 | Shielding Plate Bracket 1

83

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

0354 0060B
0574 0040E
0951 4006B
0950 4008B
0712 00802
0593 0120W
0720 0040B
0575 0050E
1106 0458

1105 0278

1105 0008

Screw - M4x6

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
Philips Screw With Spring Washer
Hexagonal Nut - M8

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M3x12
Retaining Ring - M4

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M5x5
Busing - 9.9mm

Harness Clamp

Nylon Clip - 2N




37. DRIVE SECTION 3 (A105)

84



37. DRIVE SECTION 3 (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | 5434 7916 | High Voltage Decal 1

2 | A049 2451 Knob - Drum Unit Cover 2

3 | 5434 7916 | High Voltage Decal 4

4 | A049 2453 | Drum Unit Cover 1

5 | A049 2442 | Front Side Plate 1

6 | A049 2445 | Leaf Spring 4

7 | A049 2444 | Drum Shaft Holder 4

8 | A092 2446 | Drum Unit Cover Handle 2

9 | A049 2442 | Front Side Plate 1
10 | 5447 2630 | Spring - Registration Roller 4
11 | AA16 1065 | Cushion - 9x16x1.5 4
12 | A092 2424 | Drum Shaft Knob 4
13 | 5447 4982 | Decal - Open 4
14 | A105 2421 | Drum Stay 4
15 | 5211 2259 | Spacer - M20 x 0.1 4
16 | AA08 0080 | Bushing 4
17 | A049 2403 | Front Drum Flange 4
18 | A092 9502 | OPC Drum 4
19 | ABO1 3744 | Gear-32Z 4
20 | ADO1 5009 | Drum Shaft 4
21 | ADO1 4019 | Drum Flange 4
22 | AB03 0404 | Pulley - 26Z 4
23 | ABO1 3401 | Gear-22Z 4
24 | AA06 3136 | Spring 4
25 | A049 1119 | Large Toner Supply Cam 4
26 | A049 1118 | Small Toner Supply Cam 4
27 | 5219 3712 | Compression Spring 4
28 | A049 1104 | Drum Shaft Support Bracket 4
29 | A049 3578 | Joint - Cleaning Brush 4
30 | AA06 0291 | Spring 4
31 | AA14 3204 | Magnetic Clutch Bracket Stay 8
32 | ABO13175 | Gear-38Z 4
33 | AA14 8197 | Magnetic Clutch Shaft - Toner Supply 4
34 | AAO4 3082 | Timing Belt - 60S2M250 4
35 | AX20 0094 | Magnetic Clutch - 8Kgf 4

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
36 | A105 1122 |Magnetic Clutch Bracket 4
37 | A049 3231 |Front Holder - Development Unit 4
38 | AA14 3332 |Worm Shaft Bracket 4
39 | AA14 3243 |Stud 4
40 | AB01 7074 |Gear-18Z 4
41 | AA14 8196 |Toner Supply Shaft 4
42 | ABO1 3174 |Gear - 24Z 8
43 | AA148198 |[Cleaning Unit Drive Shaft 4
44 | AB01 3176 [Gear - 50Z 4
45 | A049 1126 |Retaining Ring C - M37.5 4
46 | A049 1144 |Drum Shaft Collar 4
47 | AA151451 |Seal - 5x56x2 4
48 | AA14 3239 |Stud 4
49 | AB03 0176 [Idler-28 4
50 | 52193633 |Collar 4
51 | AA14 3240 |Stud 4
52 | ABO1 7276 |Gear - 18/26/28Z 4
53 | AA04 3083 |Timing Belt - 150S3M1260 1
54 | AA14 0480 |Development Drive Shaft 4
55 | ABO1 3745 |Gear-22Z 4
56 | AB03 0177 |Pulley 4
57 | AA06 0379 |Spring 4
58 | A049 1113 |Belt Tightener 4
59 | AA14 3241 |Stud 4
60 | A1051117 |Harness Guard 4
61 | A049 2405 |Drum Guide 4




Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
100
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

0344 0060F
0583 0141B
0710 0030B
0740 3906

0354 0060B
0725 0190E
0314 0080B
0313 0060B
0720 0040B
0725 0120E
0720 0050B
0720 0060B
0951 5018B
0741 3906

0574 0040E
0951 4008F
0725 0080E
1105 0229

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Hexagon Head Bolt - M3x14
Hexagon Nut - M3

Bearing

Screw - M4x6

Retaining Ring C - M19

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
Retaining Ring - M4

Retaining Ring C - M12
Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M6

Screw - M5x18

Bushing - M6

Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4
Screw - M4x8

Retaining Ring C - M8

Clamp

85

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly




38. FRAME SECTION 1 (A105)

86



38. FRAME SECTION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 6614 | Operation Panel Support Plate 2

2 | A049 6611 | Upper Front Stay 1

3 | AA0O 0042 | Counter Decal - Color 1

4 | AA0O 0043 | Counter Decal 1

5 | A049 1095 | Front Support Plate 1

6 | A049 1094 | Front Right Support Plate 1

7 | A049 3261 | Slide Rail Bracket 2

8 | AA07 0014 | Slide Rail 2
10 | A049 3273 | Dumper Holder 2
11 | A049 3262 | Left Slide Rail Spring 1
12 | A049 3254 | Slide Rail Left Stay 1
13 | A049 3324 | Connector Cover 1
14 | A049 3274 | Connector Bracket 1
15 | A420 3232 | Connector Spring 2
16 | A049 5605 | Relay Harness - Toner Supply 1
17 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 2
18 | A049 3263 | Right Slide Rail Spring 1
20 | A049 3279 | Dumper 2
21 | A049 3253 | Slide Rail Right Stay 1
22 | A092 1088 | Scanner Unit Left Stay 1
23 | AG07 0004 | Magnetic Catch 1
24 | A049 1097 | PCB Cover 1
25 | 5205 3863 | Leaf Spring 1
26 | A049 1688 | Rear Scanner Unit Guide 1
27 | A049 1722 | Front Scanner Unit Guide 1
28 | A049 6636 | Rear Cover - Paper Feed Unit 1
29 | A049 1086 | Right Support Stay- Laser Unit 1
30 | A049 3204 | Development Guide Rail 4
31 | A049 2197 | Grounding Plate 2

87

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

0354 0060B
0344 0060F
0434 0060B
0414 0082B
0951 3006B
0951 4008B
0803 0020
1105 0316
1105 0009
11050111

Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8
Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6
Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
Positioning Pin

Clamp

Nylon Clip - 5N

Cable Clip




39. FRAME SECTION 2 (A105)

88



39. FRAME SECTION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 6645 | Left Stay - Transfer Slide Rail 1

2 | AA07 0015 | Slide Rail 2

3 | A049 6516 | Left Silde Rail Guide 1

4 | 5403 2320 | Guide Pin - Drum Stay 2

5 | AG05 1063 | Paper Feed Unit Lever 1

6 | AAO8 0002 | Bushing - 10x14x4.5 2

7 | A049 6515 | Slide Rail Guide Bracket 1

8 | AA07 0013 | Slide Rail 2

9 | A049 2571 | Front Slide Rail Guide 1
10 | 5205 3863 | Leaf Spring 2
11 | A049 2569 | Front Support Bracket 1
12 | A049 2576 | Paper Feed Bottom Plate 1
13 | A049 2658 | Stopper Arm 1
14 | A049 2653 | Front Lock Arm 1
15 | A007 2883 | Roller Plate Release Roller 1
16 | AA06 0241 | Spring 1
17 | A049 2662 | Paper Feed Unit Guide Plate 1
18 | A049 2652 | Paper Feed Unit Lock Shaft 1
19 | A049 2675 | Rear Lock Arm 1
20 | A049 2573 | Rear Support Bracket 1
21 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 2
22 | A049 2660 | Stopper Plate Bracket 1
23 | AA06 6099 | Spring 1
23 | A049 2575 | Rear Slide Rail Guide 1
24 | A049 1098 | Upper Cover - Power Supply Unit 1
25 | A049 6513 | Right Slide Rail Guide 1
26 | A049 2656 | Stopper Plate 1
27 | 5413 1882 | Stepped Screw 2
28 | A105 5645 | Grounding Harness - Process Control 1
29 | 5208 2675 | Spring 2
30 | 5208 2454 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
31 | A049 5840 | Paper Feed Unit Connector Bracket 1
32 | A420 3232 | Connector Spring 2
33 | A049 2674 | Paper Feed Lock Cover 1

89

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

0434 0060B
0354 0060B
0314 0100B
0314 0040W
0725 0100E
0720 0050B
0720 0030E
1105 0291
1105 0278
1106 0430
1105 0291
1105 0016

Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4
Retaining Ring C - M10
Retaining Ring - M5

Retaining Ring - M3

Wire Saddle

Harness Clamp

Bushing - 13mm

Wire Saddle

Nylon Clip - 4N




40. OZONE FILTER (A105)

Ny
\ Y

\.

m
\ 7 0\» )
Jo =
Fa T
p A P/ 7
/. AVE-RN \ /
\ AN ¢
AR N ,\ 4 \|/ \
TN 7 l A \
AP ) { 4
25 Lo N
3 v \
,.\ \\ / ,«\ %// /
% 7 Y. /
y 4
/ P
\\OW 7
@ A SR
\ 2

7




40. OZONE FILTER (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per

No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 6915 | Shutter 1

2 | A049 6918 | Ozone Unit Rail 2

3 | A049 6917 | Shutter Frame 1

4 | A049 6905 | Upper Cover - Ozone Filter Case 1

5 | A049 6909 | Shutter Solenoid 1

6 | 5171 1605 | Pressuer Spring 1

7 | A049 6653 | Rear Stay - Scanner Slide Rail 1

8 | AA16 1058 | Cushion - 4x15x3.2 2

9 | A049 6908 | Rear Side Plate 1
10 | AA14 3037 | Development Cover Screw 2
11 | A049 5613 | Exhaust Fan Harness 1
[12 | AX05 0008 | Transport Fan Motor]| 2
13 | A049 6924 | Ozone Neutralizer 1
14 | AAO1 0024 | Ozone Filter - Exit 2
15 | A049 6932 | Filter Left Casing 1
16 | AAO1 2037 | Filter 1
17 | A049 6931 | Filter Right Casing 1
18 | A049 6907 | Front Side Plate 1
19 | AA151460 | Seal - 130x130x6 2
20 | A049 6901 | Ozone Neutrizer Casing 1
21 | A049 1677 | Front Rail Bracket 1
22 | A049 6651 | Front Stay - Scanner Slide Rail 1
23 | AA0O7 0015 | Slide Rail 2
24 | 5215 4497 | Exit Antistatic Brush 1
25 | A105 4490 | Paper Exit Frame 1
26 | AA14 8219 | Positioning Pin - Positioning 6
27 | A049 1680 | Rear Slide Rail Bracket 1
28 | AAO1 2038 | Dust Filter 1
29 | A049 6920 | Filer Bracket 1
30 | AA151460 | Seal - 130x130x6 2

91

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0314 0450B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45

103 | 0314 0040W |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4

104 | 0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 12
MB 3: Vendor change


41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A105)

92



41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A049 5877 | Front Support Plate - PCB Guide 1
2 | A049 5876 | PCB Guide Bracket 2
3 | A105 5669 | Sequence Relay Harness 1
4 | A1055880 | PCB Support Plate Bracket 2
5 | AWO03 0060 | Optical Fiber Cable - Cyan 1
6 | AWO03 0059 | Optical Fiber Cable - Yellow 1
7 | A1055191 | IPU Relay Harness 1
8 | A105 5666 | Laser Unit Data Harness 1
9 | A049 5190 | Ipu Harness -2 1
10 | A049 5314 | Scanner Regist Harness 1
11 | AWO03 0064 | Laser Unit Optical Fiber 1
12 | AWO03 0063 | Scanner Relay Optical Fiber 1
13 | AA0O 0043 | Counter Decal 1
14 | A1055312 |I/P Harness 1
15 | AWO03 0065 | Operation Panel Optical Fiber 1
16 | A105 5464 | Laser Unit Control Board - BK.Y 1
17 | A105 5465 | Laser Unit Control Board - M.C 1
18 | A1055130 |IPU Memory Board 1
19 | A1055142 |IPUBoard 1.5 1
20 | A1055101 |IPU Board 1 1
21 | A105 5405 | System Control Board 1
22 | A105 5406 | Mother Board 1
23 | A049 5870 | Mother Board Bracket - Laser Unit 1
24 | A049 6623 | Right Cover - IPU Board 1
25 | A049 6621 | Upper Right Stay 1
26 | A1055882 | PCB Cover 1
27 | AA0O 0042 | Counter Decal - Color 1
28 | AX31 0006 | Counter 1
29 | AX31 0007 | Counter 1
| 30 | AX05 0008 | Transport Fan Motor | 1
31 | 54152904 | Stopper Pin 1
32 | A049 6938 | Inner Cover - Ozone Unit 1
33 | A049 6661 | Main Switch Cover 1
34 | A049 5879 | Rear Support Plate - PCB Guide 1
35 | A049 5192 | Ipu 1.5 Harness 1

93

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

36
37
38

101
102
103
104
105
106
107

AWO03 0057
AWO03 0058
A105 5162

0354 0060B
0344 0060F
0314 0450B
1005 0785
1607 0332
1105 0351
1204 1545

Optical Fiber Cable - Black
Optical Fiber Cable - Magenta
IPU Board 2

Screw - M4x6

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45
PCB Guide Rail

Ferrite Core

Clamp

Main Switch

1
1
1



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 30
MB 3: Vendor change


42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A105)

94



42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | AA151465 | Seal - 145x164x6 1
2 | AA01 0025 | Ozone Filter - IPU 1
3 | A049 6936 | Ozone Neutrizer Stopper 1
4 | A049 6923 | Ozone Neutrizer Casing 1
5 | AX65 0014 | Fan Motor - DC 24V 1
6 | A049 6617 | Rear Exhaust Fan Bracket 1
7 | A105 5603 | Drum Unit Harness 1
8 | AZ31 0015 | AC Power Pack 4
9 | A105 5840 | AC Power Pack Bracket 1
10 | AZ31 0014 | AC Power Pack - Discharge 1
11 | A105 5841 | Bracket Holder 2
12 | A049 5802 | AC Power Supply Bracket 1
13 | A049 5642 | High Voltage Cable - Charge Grid 4
14 | A049 6626 | Rear Stay 1
15 | AX04 0006 | Blower Fan 1
16 | 5205 3863 | Leaf Spring 2
17 | AZ32 0039 | Power Pack - Development 4
18 | A049 2325 | Filter Holder 2
19 | A049 2324 | Filter - 585x76 1
20 | A049 2322 | Cooling Fan Bracket 1
21 | A049 5641 | High Voltage Cable - Main Charge 4
22 | AX04 0004 | Cooling Fan Motor 4
23 | A049 5611 | Charging Fan Harness 1
24 | A049 2311 | Charge Fan Duct 4

95

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

101

0354 0060B

Screw - M4x6|

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

0314 0450B
0314 0300B
0314 0140B
0313 0350B
1105 0316
1105 0292
1105 0229
1105 0278

Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x30
Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x14
Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x35
Clamp

Wire Saddle

Clamp

Harness Clamp



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 101
MB 4: Increased by 4


43. ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (A105)

96



43. ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly

1 | A049 6526 | Belt Unit Stopper Cam 2

2 | A049 6523 | Middle Left Stay 1

3 | A049 3204 | Development Guide Rail 1

4 | 6754 3278 | Stepped Screw 2

5 | A049 6850 | Left Stay 1

6 | A049 6541 | Middle Stay - Stopper Pin 1

7 | AA14 3263 | Stopper Pin 1

8 | AA14 0282 | Stopper Shaft 1

9 | A049 1082 | Main Motor Cover 1
10 | A049 1080 | Heater Support Stay 1
11 | A049 1081 | Heater Connector Bracket 1
12 | AX40 0009 | Heater - 220V 18W 2
12 | AX40 0033 | Heater - 10W (115V) 2
13 | A049 6525 | Middle Right Stay 1
14 | A1055636 | AC Harness - AC In (230V) 1
14 | A049 5636 | AC Harness - AC In (115V) 1
15 | A049 5607 | AC/DC Harness 1
16 | AZ25 0007 | DC Power Supply Unit - 230V 1
16 | AZ25 0005 | DC Power Supply Unit- 115V 1
17 | A092 5800 | Power Supply Unit Base 1
18 | A092 5801 | Power Supply Unit Panel 1
19 | A049 6820 | Base Plate - Toner Collection 1
20 | 5301 1662 | Hexagon Bolt 12
21 | 54151053 | Caster 4
22 | 5442 1053 | Rear Grip - Bottom Plate 4
23 | AHO1 3008 | Leveling Foot Guide 4
24 | A092 5635 | AC Harness - AC Out 1
25 | A464 4174 | Stand 4
26 | A1055722 | Lightning Arrester Board - 220/240V 1
26 | A049 5720 | Lightning Arrester Board - 115V 1

97

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0353 0060B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
103 | 0951 4008B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
104 | 0951 4014B |Philips Screw With Washer - M4x14
105 | 0434 0060B |Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6

106 | 0720 0050B |Retaining Ring - M5

107 | 0314 0160B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x16
108 | 11050291 |Wire Saddle

109 | 1107 0550 |Circuit Breaker - 10A (230V)

109 | 1107 0363 | Circuit Breaker - 115V

110 | 1208 1176 |Solid State Relay - 240V

110 | 1208 0466 |Solid State Relay - 120V

111 | 11050310 |Clamp

112 | 1602 0946 |Noise Filter - 220/240V

112 | 1602 0991 Noise Filter - 115V

113 | 1208 1029 |Power Relay

114 | 1104 0224 |Relay Bracket

115 | 11050291 |Wire Saddle

116 | 11050316 [Clamp

117 | 1107 0753 |Fuse - 6.3A,250V

117 | 1107 0393 | Fuse - 8A,125V




44. ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (A105)

\ AR,

W // // V/

Eioio

s

\]
S
X/

R /

" N

98



44. ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | A105 2344 | Harness Clamp 4
2 | AA14 3312 | Stepped Screw - M3x10 4
3 | A105 5684 | Density Sensor Harness 4
4 | A105 2332 | Density Sensor Holder 4
5 | A105 2258 | Density Sensor Guide 4
6 | A105 5495 | Density Sensor 4
7 | A049 1077 | Rear Side Plate 1
8 | AA0O 1108 | Electrical Power Decal 1
9 | A049 5826 | Left Support Plate 1
10 | A049 5825 | Right Support Plate 1
11 | ADO2 1083 | Receptacle Housing-Main Corona 1
12 | A049 5640 | High Voltage Harness - Discharge 1
13 | A105 3300 | Connector Bracket 4
14 | ADO2 1060 | Charge Corona Receptacle 4
15 | A105 3232 | Receptacle - Development Unit 4
16 | 5216 4198 | Stepped Screw - Guide Plate 4
17 | 5400 3404 | Stepped Screw 8
18 | A105 2262 | Seal - Density Sensor Guide 4
19 | A105 2467 | Spring Plate - Density Sensor 4
20 | A105 2261 | Seal - Density Sensor 4

99

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0314 0050B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5

103 | 11050291 |Wire Saddle

104 | 11050316 [Clamp

105 | 11050278 |Harness Clamp

106 | 11050120 |Wire Clip

107 | 11050292 |Wire Saddle

108 | 10050927 |Riveto - NRP232




45. HARNESS (A105)

100



45. HARNESS (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | AZ02 0007 | Grounding Wire (230V) 1
1 | A105 5645 | Grounding Wire - Process Control 1
2 | AA16 2058 | Cushion 1
3 | A049 5620 | Relay Harness (115V) 1
3 | A092 5620 | Relay Harness (230V) 1
4 | A092 6664 | Retaining Ring - M29 1
5 | A049 5833 | Shielding Plate - Harness 1
6 | A105 5680 | Front DC Harness 1
7 | A049 6666 | Power Supply Cord Bracket (230V) 1
7 | A092 6669 | Power Supply Cord Bracket (115V) 1
8 | AZ00 0018 | Power Supply Cord - 250V/10A 1
8 | AZ00 0034 | Power Supply Cord - 125V/15A 1
9 | A049 5810 | Sequence Contorl Board Bracket 1
10 | AWO03 0064 | Laser Unit Optical Fiber 1
11 | A049 5830 | Haarness Clamp 1
12 | A049 5820 | Process Control Board Bracket 1
13 | A105 5603 | Drum Unit Harness 1
14 | A049 5842 | Connector Bracket 4
15 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 6
16 | 5424 2625 | Spring - Connector 2
17 | A420 3232 | Connector Spring 4
18 | AX04 0006 | Blower Fan 2
19 | A049 6862 | Cooling Fan Duct 1
20 | AAO1 2042 | Cooling Fan Duct 1
21 | A092 5426 | Main Motor Control Board (230V) 1
21 | A049 5426 | Main Motor Control Board (115V) 1
22 | A105 5414 | Sequence Control Board 1
23 | A105 5420 | Process Control Board 1
24 | A105 5621 | AC Harness - 230V 1
24 | A092 5621 | AC Harness (115V) 1
25 | 5413 2596 | Stud - Paper Feed Unit 4
26 | A105 5688 | Rear DC Harness 1
27 | A092 6670 | Power Supply Cord Holder 1

101

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 0354 0060B |Screw - M4x6

102 | 0434 0060B |Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6
103 | 0315 0080M |Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8
104 | 0313 0140B |[Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x14
105 | 1106 0430 |Bushing - 13mm

106 | 0314 0160B |Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x16
107 | 0313 0350B |[Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x35
108 | 0703 0050Z |Spring Washer - M5

109 | 11050010 [Nylon Clip - 6N

110 | 1607 0353 |Ferrite Core (115V)

111 | 1101 0359 |Terminal - 3P

112 | 1106 0458 |Bushing - 9.9mm

113 | 1005 0528 |Card Puller

114 | 1106 0411  |Bushing - 11.5mm

115 | 11050196 |Harness Clamp

116 | 1107 0673 |Fuse - 6.3A (115V)

117 | 1107 0739 |Fuse - 2A (230V)

117 | 1107 0388 |Fuse - 2A (115V)

118 | 1106 0350 |Bushing - 29mm

119 | 1105 0291 Wire Saddle




46. SCANNER CONTROL BOARD (A105)

BL CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
BL701 160 ci01 155 c711 158 C721 158 C731 158 Cid 158 Cis51 158
c702 153 C712 158 Cc722 158 C732 158 C742 158 Ci52 158
C703 154 C713 158 C723 158 C733 158 C743 158 C753 158
C704 158 C714 158 C724 158 C734 158 C744 158 C754 158
C705 158 C715 158 C725 158 C735 158 C745 158 C755 158
C706 158 C716 158 C726 158 C736 158 C746 158 C756 159
c707 158 C717 158 C727 158 C737 158 C747 158 C757 159
C708 158 C718 158 C728 158 C738 158 C748 158 C758 158
c709 158 C719 158 C729 158 C739 158 C749 158 C759 158
C710 158 C720 158 C730 158 C740 158 C750 158 C760 158
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C761 158 1 158 C781 158 C791 158 C3801 157 C811 156 821 158
c762 158 C172 158 C782 158 C792 158 C802 157 C812 158 C822 159
C763 158 C773 158 C783 158 C793 158 C803 158 C813 158 823 158
C764 158 C774 158 C784 158 C794 158 C804 158 C814 158 C824 158
C765 158 C175 158 C785 158 C795 158 C805 158 C815 158 C825 158
C766 158 C776 158 C786 158 C796 158 C806 158 C&16 158 826 158
767 159 7177 159 C787 158 797 158 C807 158 C817 158 C827 158
C768 159 C778 158 C788 158 C798 158 CR08 158 C818 158 828 158
C769 158 Crm9 158 C789 158 C799 158 €809 158 C819 158
C710 158 C780 158 C790 158 C800 158 C810 156 C820 158

102




46. SCANNER CONTROL BOARD (A105)

CONNECTOR IC
symboL 1 inoex| | symeor [inpEx| [ symsoL | inpEx] | symBoL | inpEx| [ symBoL [ npEX| [ symBoL | NnDEX| | symBor | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
cN270 | 106 IC701 129 IC711 129 ic721 | 128 1C731 131 1C741 121 1c751 | 116
cN27l | o108 1c702 | 118 712 | 131 2 | o122 10732 3 10742 121 10752 | 127
cN272 | o107 1703 125 10713 | 142 1c723 | 124 10733 117 10743 121 €753 | 126
1c704 | 116 1c714 | 128 ic24 | 124 1C734 129 10744 161 10754 | 121
OPS 1C705 4 c71s | 132 1c725 | 116 10735 120 10745 161 1C755 | 116
10716 | 132
SYMBOL | INDEX 1C706 135 IC717 132 IC726 | 125 1C736 143 1C746 161 1c756 | 141
IC707 | 137 c7ns | 133 c27 | 119 10737 144 1C747 143 1c757 | 116
DPS701 | 110 1C708 122 1c719 | 122 Ic728 | 136 1C738 134 10748 143 IC758 | 138
DPS702 | 111 €709 | 126 10720 2 IC729 | 136 1C739 140 1C749 143 1c759 | 138
DPS703 | 112 1c710 | 118 (Socket) | 109 1C730 | 131 10740 116 1C750 161 1c760 | 129
JP LED L
SYMBOL | INDEX| | symsoL | INDEX| | symsoL | inpEx| | symsoL |mnpex| [ symsoL [INDEX| | symBoL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C761 122 1C771 138 10781 139 ic791 | 119 IP701 104 LED701 | 115 L701 162
10762 | 121 10772 | 138 1C782 1 1792 | 121 105 LED702 | 115
10763 5 c773 | 123 10783 | 123 10793 | 130 w2 | 103 LED703 | 115
1C764 | 139 1c774 | 121 10784 | 121 €794 | 123 105 LED704 | 115
10765 | 139 €775 | 121 IC785 | 116 €795 | 121 IP703 103
105
1c766 | 121 1c776 | 130 1786 | 138 10796 5 704 | 103
10767 1 10777 | 123 1787 | 138 10797 | 139 105
1c768 | 123 c778 | 121 1788 | 123 1C798 | 139 TP705 103
1c769 | 121 1C779 5 10789 | 121 179 | 116 105
c770 | 116 1c780 | 139 179 | 116




NF 0SC RAY

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
NF701 151 NF711 152 NF721 152 NF731 152 0SC701 | 145 RAY701 | 149 RAY711 | 149
NF702 | 151 NF712 | 152 NF722 152 NF732 152 0SC702 | 146 RAY702 | 148

NF703 | 151 NF713 152 NF723 152 NF733 151 0SC703 | 147 RAY703 | 148

NF704 | 151 NF714 | 152 NF724 152 RAY704 | 150

NF705 | 151 NF715 152 NF725 152 RAY705 | 150

NF706 | 151 NF716 | 152 NF726 152 RAY706 | 149

NF707 | 151 NF717 | 152 NF727 152 RAY707 | 149

NF708 | 151 NF718 152 NF728 152 RAY708 | 148

NF709 | 152 NF719 | 152 NF729 152 RAY709 | 148

NE710 | 152 NF720 | 152 NF730 152 RAY710 | 150

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |[INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R701 173 R711 172 R721 172 R731 172 R741 167 R751 172 R761 172
R702 169 R712 172 R722 172 R732 167 R742 166 R752 164 R762 164
R703 173 R713 172 R723 172 R733 168 R743 166 R753 172 R763 171
R704 169 R714 172 R724 172 R734 170 R744 172 R754 164 R764 171
R705 172 R715 172 R725 172 R735 172 R745 170 R755 164 R765 171
R706 172 R716 172 R726 172 R746 172 R756 164 R766 171
R707 172 R717 172 R727 172 R737 165 R747 172 R757 164 R767 172
R708 172 R718 172 R728 172 R738 163 R748 164 R758 172 R768 172
R709 172 R719 172 R729 172 R739 163 R749 172 R759 164 R769 172
R710 | 172 R720 172 R730 172 R740 167 R750 167 R760 170 R770 172

103




46. SCANNER CONTROL BOARD (A105)

RESISTOR SW TP
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R771 172 Sw701 114 TP701 102 TP713 102
R772 172 SW702 114 TP702 102 TP715 102
R773 172 SW703 113 TP703 102 TP716 102
R774 172 Sw704 113 TP704 102 TP717 102
R775 172 TP707 102 TP718 102
R776 172 TP708 102 TP721 102
R777 172 TP709 102 TP722 102
R778 172 TP710 102 TP723 102
R779 163 TP711 102
R780 163 TP712 102

E]

104



Ricoh Technical Service
MB 1
Table added (catalog correction)


46. SCANNER CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A1055270 | Scanner Control Board | 1
1 | A049 5275 |IC - MB7132L 2
2 | A1055277 |IC - MBM27C512-20 1
3 | A1055279 |IC - RF5GF21-034 1
4 | A060 5240 |IC - HG62E75R 1
5 | A105 5273 |IC - MB87808A 1

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
103 | 1101 0382 |[Connector - 1P

104 | 1102 2184 |Connector

105 | 1102 2442 |Dic Switch

106 | 1102 4879 |Connector - 90P

107 | 1103 1371 Connector - 34P

108 | 1103 1489 |Connector - 3P

109 | 1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P

110 | 1204 1327 |Dip Switch

111 | 1204 1334 |Dip Switch - 6P

112 | 1204 1529 |Dip Switch - 4P

113 | 1204 2152  |Dip Switch

114 | 1204 2189 |Digital Switch

115 | 1403 0313 |Diode - TLR102A

116 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS
117 | 1407 1605 |TTL - SN74LS157NS
118 | 1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS
119 | 1407 1744 |IC - SN74LS109ANS
120 | 1407 1747 |IC - SN74LS273NS
121 | 1407 1792 |IC - SN74LS374NS
122 | 1407 1880 |IC - SN74LS04NS
123 | 1407 1957 [IC - 74LS283

124 | 1407 1994 |IC - SN74LS30NS
125 | 1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS
126 | 1407 2052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS
127 | 1407 2055 |[IC - TD62304F

128 | 1407 2077 |IC - SN74LS138NS
129 | 1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS
130 | 1407 2147 |TTLIC - 74F374SJ

131 | 1407 2187 |IC - SN74LS07NS
132 | 1407 2386 |IC - SN74LS163NS
133 | 1407 2594 |IC - SN74LS151NS
134 | 1407 2836 |IC - HD74C14FP

135 | 1407 3015 |IC - CXK5864BM-10L



Ricoh Technical Service
Item *
MB 1: Parts catalog correction


Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
136 | 1407 3178 | IC - SN74LS399NS
137 | 1407 3231 IC - M66300FP
138 | 1407 3268 | IC - uPD42505C-50H
139 | 1407 3414 | IC - CXK5863P-35
140 | 1407 3460 | IC - SN74ALS34N
141 | 1407 3461 IC - SN74AS1805N
142 | 1407 3746 | IC - uPD70320GJ-8
143 | 1407 4097 | IC - SN74LS684NS
144 | 1408 0611 IC - 3771
145 | 1503 0094 | Oscillator - 16MHz
146 | 1503 0370 | Oscillator - 16.0224MHz
147 | 1503 0371 Oscillator - 5916.67MHz
148 | 1601 7352 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q
149 | 1601 7354 | Resistor Array - 10K Q
150 | 1601 7376 | Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
151 | 1602 0987 | Capacitor & Coil - 270pF 100V
152 | 1602 7017 | Capacitor - DSS 306-55B 471M100
| 153 | 1604 1353 | Capacitor - 47uF 10V |
154 | 1604 1357 | Capacitor - 470uF, 10V
155 | 1604 1376 | Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V
156 | 1605 0258 | Capacitor - 15P
157 | 1605 0291 Capacitor - 3300PF + 5%
158 | 1605 0636 | Capacitor - 0.1uF
159 | 1606 1139 | Capacitor - 0.01uF +20%
160 | 1607 0112 | Inductor
|161 | 1607 0339 | IC - DS1000M-50]
162 | 1607 0427 | SN Coil - SF-T10-30
163 | 1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W + 5%
164 | 1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W + 5%
165 | 1630 3202 | Resistor - 2KQ -1/10W
166 | 1630 3221 Resistor - 220 Q + 5% 1/10W
167 | 1630 3222 | Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W * 5%
168 | 1630 3273 | Resistor - 27KQ - 1/10W
169 | 1630 3302 | Resistor - 3KQ - 1/10W

105

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
170 | 1630 3332 Resistor - 3.3KQ 1/10W £ 5%

171 | 1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W

172 | 1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W £ 5%

173 | 1630 3622 Resistor - 6.2Kw + 5% 1/10W

E



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 153
MB 1: Catalog correction - Replaced by a different type of capacitor

Ricoh Technical Service
Item 161
MB 1: Catalog correction - Replaced by another component (Delay Line)

Ricoh Technical Service
MB 1
New components (parts catalog correction)


47. LD CONTROL BOARD (A105)

AR CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL. | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
AR1 142 AR1S 141 C1 147 Cit 149 C21 146 31 155 41 155
AR3 141 2 147 C12 147 R 146 Cc32 155 ca 155
AR5 141 C3 147 C13 147 23 155 33 155 C43 155
AR7 141 Cc4 147 Cl4 147 C24 155 C34 155 C44 155
AR9 141 C5 149 Cl15 147 25 155 35 155 C45 155
AR10 140 C6 149 C16 146 26 155 C36 155 C46 155
AR11 141 C7 149 C17 148 27 155 C37 155 Cc47 155
AR12 140 C8 149 C18 150 28 155 38 155 48 155
AR13 141 9 151 C19 146 29 155 C39 155 C49 155
AR14 140 C10 149 C20 146 C30 155 C40 155 50 155
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C51 155 61 155 Cc71 155 C81 155 91 155 C101 155 Cl11 155
C52 155 62 155 Cc7n2 155 Ccs2 155 92 155 c102 155 Ci12 155
C53 154 C63 155 Cc73 155 83 154 93 155 C103 155 C113 155
C54 154 C64 155 C74 155 C84 154 €94 155 C104 155 Cl14 155
Cs5 156 C65 155 C75 155 C85 155 95 155 C105 155 C115 155
C56 156 C66 155 C76 155 C86 155 96 155 C106 155 Cl16 155
C57 155 C67 155 C77 155 87 155 97 155 C107 155 C117 155
Cs8 155 68 155 C78 155 C88 155 98 155 C108 155 C118 155
C59 155 69 153 C79 155 C89 155 C99 155 C109 155 C119 155
C60 155 70 154 C80 155 90 155 C100 155 C110 155 C120 155




CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL { INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C121 155 Cl131 154 Ci41 155 C151 155 Cle61 155 C171 154 C181 154
Ci122 155 C132 155 C142 155 Cl152 155 C162 155 C172 155 C182 154
C123 155 C133 155 C143 155 C153 155 Cl163 155 C173 155 C183 155
Ci124 155 C134 155 Cl44 155 C154 155 Clod 155 C174 154 Cl84 155
C125 154 C135 155 Cl145 155 C155 155 C165 155 C175 154 C185 155
C126 154 C136 155 C146 155 C156 155 Cl66 155 C176 155 C186 155
C127 155 C137 155 C147 155 C157 155 C167 155 C177 154 C187 155
C128 155 C138 155 C148 155 C158 155 C168 155 C178 154 C183 155
C129 155 C139 155 C149 155 C159 155 C169 155 C179 155 C189 155
C130 155 C140 155 C150 155 C160 155 C170 154 C180 155 C190 155
CONNECTOR DIODE DL
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL ([ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C191 155 C201 154 C211 155 CN601 106 D1 111 DL1 159 DL11 158
C192 155 C202 152 C212 155 CN602 101 D2 111 DL2 159 DL12 158
C193 155 C203 154 C213 155 CN603 104 D3 111 DL3 159 DL13 159
C194 155 C204 155 C214 155 CN604 104 D4 111 DL4 159 DL14 159
C195 155 C205 154 C215 155 CN605 104 DL5 160 DL15 159
C196 155 C206 152 C216 155 CNo606 104 DL6 160 DL16 159
C197 155 C207 154 C217 154 CN607 105 DL7 160 DL17 160
C198 154 C208 154 C218 154 CN608 103 DLS8 160 DL18 160
C199 152 C209 152 C219 154 DL9 158 DL19 160
C200 154 C210 154 €220 154 DL1§ 158 DL20 160

106




47. LD CONTROL BOARD (A105)

DL FIL IC

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL [INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
DL21 158 DL31 161 FIL1 143 FIL21 145 FIL31 144 IC1 123 IC11 128
DL22 158 DL32 161 FIL2 143 FIL22 145 FIL32 144 (07 128 IC12 121
DL23 158 DL33 131 FIL3 143 FIL23 145 IC3 121 IC13 113
DL24 158 DL34 131 FIL4 143 FIL24 145 1C4 123 1C22 136
D25 131 DL35 131 FILS 143 FIL25 144 ICS 128 1C23 136
DL26 131 DL36 131 FIL6 157 FIL26 144 1C6 121 1024 123
DL27 131 DL37 161 FIL17 145 FIL27 144 1c7 123 1C25 128
DL28 131 DL38 161 FIL18 145 FIL28 144 IC8 128 1C26 121
DL29 161 DL39 161 FIL19 145 FIL29 144 1C9 121 1C27 123
DL30 161 DLAO 161 FIL20 145 FIL30 144 Iclo | 123 1028 128

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C29 121 1C47 130 IC57 121 IC67 129 IC77 127 1C87 134 1097 132
1C30 123 1C48 130 1C58 129 1C68 129 IC78 115 IC88 134 1098 132
1C31 128 1C49 130 1C59 121 1C69 129 1C79 127 1C89 118 1C99 118
1C32 121 1C50 113 1C60 118 Ic70 | 129 1C80 115 1C90 118 1C100 118
1C33 123 1051 121 IC61 118 IC71 129 1C81 115 1091 133 IC101 118
1C34 128 IC52 129 1C62 135 IC72 129 1C82 127 1C92 133 1C106 116
1C35 121 1C53 121 1C63 138 1IC73 129 1C83 115 IC93 133 1C107 125
1C36 126 IC54 129 1C64 138 1C74 129 1C84 127 1C94 133 IC108 124
IC45 115 IC55 121 IC65 138 1C75 118 IC85 134 1C95 132 IC109 116
IC46 130 IC56 129 1C66 138 1C76 118 1C86 134 1C96 132 IC110 125




IC LED Q RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC111 124 IC121 119 IC131 120 1C141 114 LED1 112 Q1 110 R1 172
IC112 116 IC122 120 IC132 122 IC142 120 LED2 112 Q2 110 R2 162
IC113 125 1C123 122 1C133 122 IC143 114 LED3 112 Q3 109 R3 162
IC114 124 IC124 119 IC134 122 IC144 120 LED4 112 Q4 109 R4 162
IC115 116 IC125 120 IC135 122 IC145 117 Q5 109 R5 162
IC116 125 IC126 122 IC136 122 IC146 117 Q6 109 R6 162
IC117 124 IC127 119 IC137 114 1C147 117 R7 177
IC118 122 IC128 120 IC138 120 IC148 117 R3 177
IC119 120 1C129 122 IC139 114 IC149 122 RO 177
IC120 120 1C130 119 IC140 120 RI10 177
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R11 174 R21 162 R31 172 R41 163 R51 170 Reé1 163 R71 175
R12 174 R22 162 R32 172 R42 163 R52 167 R62 169 R72 175
R13 166 R23 162 R33 174 R43 165 R53 167 R63 163 R73 175
R14 169 R24 162 R34 174 R44 170 R54 167 R64 163 R74 169
R15 168 R25 172 R35 174 R45 170 R55 167 R65 169 R75 169
R16 169 R26 172 R36 174 R46 170 R56 173 R66 163 R76 169
R17 169 R27 177 R37 174 R47 170 R57 173 R67 163 R77 169
R18 169 R28 177 R38 174 R48 170 R58 173 R68 169 R78 175
RI19 169 R29 177 R39 174 R49 170 R59 169 R69 163 R79 173
R20 169 R30 177 R40 174 R50 170 R60 163 R70 163 R8O 169

107




47. LD CONTROL BOARD (A105)

RESISTOR REG SW

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R81 169 RO1 176 R101 163 R111 171 REG1 137 SW1 108 SW1l 108
RS2 169 R92 164 R102 163 R112 171 REG2 137 SW2 108 SW12 108
R83 169 R93 163 R103 163 R113 171 REG3 137 SW3 108 SW13 108
R84 163 R94 163 R104 163 REG4 137 SW4 108 SW14 108
R85 171 R95 176 R105 163 SW5 108 SW15 108
R86 163 R96 164 R106 164 SW6 108 SW16 108
R87 176 RY7 163 R107 164 SW7 108 SW17 107
R88 164 R98 163 R108 164 SW8 108
R89 163 R99 176 R109 164 SW9 108
R90 163 R100 164 R110 171 SWI0 | 108

TP VR

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

TP1 102 TP27 102 TP37 102 VRI1 193 VRI1 139

TP12 102 TP28 102 TP38 102 VR2 193 VRI12 139

TP13 102 TP29 102 TP39 102 VR3 193

TP14 102 TP30 102 TP40 102 VR4 193

P15 102 TP31 102 TP41 102 VR5 193

TP22 102 TP32 102 TP42 102 VR6 193

TP23 102 TP33 102 TP43 102 VR7 193

TP24 102 TP34 102 TP44 102 VRS 193

TP25 102 TP35 102 TP45 102 VRY 193

TP26 102 TP36 102 TP46 102 VRI0 193

108




47. LD CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

*

A105 5470

LD Control Board

1

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 1100 1095 |Connector - 10P

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
103 | 1102 3284 |Connector - 68P

104 | 1103 0770 [Connector - 9P

105 | 1103 0773 |Connector - 8P

106 | 1103 1098 |Connector - 9P

107 | 1204 1326 |Dip Switch

108 | 1204 2196 |Rotary Switch

109 | 1400 0448 |Transistor - 2SC2712-GR
110 | 1401 0855 |[Transistor - 2SJ143
111 | 1402 0477 |Diode - 1SS187TE85L
112 | 1403 0313 |Diode - TLR102A

113 | 1407 1596 |IC - SN74LS14NS

114 | 1407 1597 |IC - SN74LS10NS

115 | 1407 1605 |TTL - SN74LS157NS
116 | 1407 1740 |IC - SN74LS27NS

117 | 1407 1744 |IC - SN74LS109ANS
118 | 1407 1746  |IC - SN74LS240NS
119 | 1407 1747 |IC - SN74LS273NS
120 | 1407 1880 |IC - SN74LS04NS

121 | 1407 2052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS
122 | 1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS

123 | 1407 2129 |IC - 74F04SJ

124 | 1407 2132 |IC - 74F11SJ

125 | 1407 2135 |TTLIC - 74F74SJ

126 | 1407 2218 |IC - SN74LS06NS

127 | 1407 2250 |IC - SN75LS175NS
128 | 1407 2443 |IC - SN74S08NS

129 | 1407 2461 IC - SN74LS191NS
130 | 1407 2660 |TTL - SN74ALS27NS
131 | 1407 4079 |IC - AD9501JN

132 | 1408 0199 |IC - TLO74CN

133 | 1408 0290 [IC - LM311N

134 | 1408 0460 |[IC - HA17008RP

135 | 1408 0493 |IC - NE556N




Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
136 | 1408 0494 | IC - MB3371P

137 | 1408 0813 | IC - TA78LO05AP

138 | 1408 0817 |IC - HA17012P-B

139 | 1601 2925 | Resistor - 2K Q 0.5W

140 | 1601 7368 | Resistor Array - 470Q + 5% 1/8W
141 | 1601 7370 | Resistor Array - 1K Q

142 | 1601 7374 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

143 | 1602 7002 | Capacitor - 50V 100MQ

144 | 1602 7055 | Noeze Fister - 220pF 100V

145 | 1602 7076 | Capacitor - 4700pF 50V

146 | 1604 1351 Capacitor - 22uF 10V

147 | 1604 1353 | Capacitor - 47uF 10V

148 | 1604 1354 | Capacitor - 100uF 10V

149 | 1604 1369 | Capacitor - 330uF £ 20%

150 | 1604 1379 | Capacitor - 2.2uF + 20% 50V

151 | 1604 1388 | Capacitor - 330uF 50V

152 | 16050190 | Capacitor - 330pF/+ 50%

153 | 16050196 | Capacitor - 1000pF+ 5%

154 | 1605 0241 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V

155 | 1606 1140 [ Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20%

156 | 1606 1293 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80% -20% 25V
157 | 1607 0112 | Inductor

158 | 1607 0588 | IC - JIOETO50L

159 | 1607 0589 |IC - JIOETO75L

160 | 1607 0590 |IC - J10ET150L

161 | 1607 0591 IC - 101JAT2007L

162 | 1630 3101 Resistor - 100Q - 1/10W

163 | 1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W + 5%

164 | 1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W £ 5%

165 | 1630 3105 | Resistor - 1M Q £5% 1/10W

166 | 1630 3154 | Resistor - 150K OHM £ 5% 1/10W
167 | 1630 3181 Resistor - 180Q = 5% 1/10W

168 | 1630 3184 [ Resistor - 180KQ + 5% 1/10W
169 | 1630 3203 | Resistor - 20 Q £ 5% 1/10W

109

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
170 | 1630 3272 |Resistor - 2.7K Q + 5% 1/1W

171 | 1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W

172 116303472 |Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W + 5%

173 | 1630 3511 Resistor - 510Q 1/10W + 5%

174 116303512 |Resistor - 5.10KQ - 1/10W

175 | 1630 3561 Resistor - 560 Q *+ 5% 1/10W

176 | 1630 3751 Resistor - 750Q + 5% 1/10W

177 | 1633 1001 Resistor - 1K Q + 1% 1/10W




48. MAIN MOTOR CONTROL BOARD (A105)

CAPACITOR CONNECTOR DIODE
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C501 137 C517 141 527 142 537 141 547 142 CN501 106 D501 119
502 139 €528 142 C548 142 CN502 105
C504 141 519 142 €529 142 C539 142 549 142 CN503 104
C505 135 C520 142 €530 142 C540 142 550 142 CN504 103
C506 135 521 141 €531 142 C541 142 C551 142 CN505 101
Cs512 137 C522 142 €532 142 C542 141 C552 142
C514 138 523 142 C543 140 553 142
Cs515 136 C524 151 C534 142 C544 141 C554 142
cs16 141 C525 142 €535 142 C545 140
C526 142 €536 142 C546 141
DGS DPS FUSE IC L
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
DGS501 112 DPS501 114 FU501 109 1C501 133 IC511 129 IC521 120 L501 111
DGS502 | 112 DPS502 | 113 108 1C502 123 1CS12 121 1C522 132
FU502 109 IC503 131 IC513 130 1C524 125
108 IC514 129 1C525 128
FU503 110 1C505 126 IC515 131
108
1C506 127 IC516 124
1C507 127 IC517 122
IC518 124
1C509 122 IC519 130
10510 129 1C520 1




0SsC Q RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
0SC501 134 Q501 115 Q511 115 R511 152 R521 153 R531 149
Q502 116 Q512 116 R502 145 R512 153 R522 149 R532 149
Q503 115 Q513 117 R503 145 R513 149 R523 154 R533 146
Q504 116 R504 145 R514 152 R524 143 R534 144
Q505 115 R505 152 R515 153 R525 149 R535 149
Q506 116 R506 153 R516 149 R526 149 R536 149
Q507 115 R507 149 R517 152 R527 149 R537 149
Q508 116 R508 152 R518 153 R528 149 R538 149
Q509 115 R509 153 R519 149 R529 149 R539 149
Q510 116 R510 149 R520 152 R530 149 R540 149
TP ZD
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R541 149 R551 150 R561 149 R571 148 TPS01 102 ZD501 118
R542 149 R552 150 R562 147 TP502 102 ZD502 118
R543 149 R553 150 R563 145 TP503 102 ZD503 118
R544 149 R554 - 150 R564 154 TP504 102 ZD504 118
R545 149 R555 148 R565 154 TP505 102 ZD505 118
R546 149 R556 148 TP506 102 ZD506 118
R547 149 R557 148 R567 154 TP507 102
R548 149 R558 148 R568 154 TP508 102
R549 149 R559 148 R569 154
R550 149 R560 148 R570 154

110




48. MAIN MOTOR CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per

No. Assembly
* | A105 5427 | Main Motor Control Board (230V) 1
* | A105 5426 | Main Motor Control Board (115V) 1
1 | A1055512 |IC - uPD78P312ACW 1

101 | 1100 1093 | Connector - 6P

102 | 1101 0328 | Connector Pin Contact

103 | 1102 0958 | Connector - 2P

104 | 1103 0428 | Connector - 20P

105 | 1103 0725 | Connector - 3P

106 | 1103 0832 | Connector - 7P

107 | 1103 3020 | Connector - 20P

108 | 1104 0351 Fuse Holder

109 | 1107 0739 | Fuse - 2A (230V)

109 | 1107 0388 | Fuse - 2A (115V)

110 | 1107 0673 | Fuse - 6.3A/250V

110 | 1107 0392 | Fuse - 6.3A (115V)

111 | 1201 0039 | Caoil

112 | 1204 1228 | Switch

113 | 1204 1537 | Dip Switch

114 | 1204 1570 | Dip Switch

115 | 1400 0403 | Transistor - 2SC1623I6

116 | 1401 0445 | Transistor - 2SA812M5

117 | 1401 0859 | Transistor - 2SK815

118 | 1402 0894 | Diode - RD12MB

119 | 1402 0977 | Diode - 31DF1

120 | 1407 2058 | IC - 82C54FP-6

111

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
121 | 1407 2187 |IC - SN74LS07NS

122 | 1407 3203 [IC - TC74HC10AF

123 | 1407 3257 |IC - TC74HC14A

124 11407 3259 |IC - TC74HC125AF

125 | 1407 3284 |IC - TC74HC74A

126 | 1407 3286 |IC - TC74HCO04A

127 | 1407 3287 |IC - 74HC393AF

128 | 1407 3290 |IC - 74HCO02A

129 | 1407 3486 |[IC - TC74HC153AF

130 | 1407 3509 [IC - TC74HC11AF

131 | 1407 3510 [IC - SLA5017

132 | 1408 0537 |IC - TL7705CPS

133 | 1408 0595 |IC - NJM2904M

1134 | 1503 0182 [Crystal Ocscillator - SG51 |
135 | 1604 0987 |Capacitor - 10uF 16V

136 | 1604 1381 |Capacitor - 4.7uF 50V

137 | 1604 1386 |Capacitor - 100uF + 20% 50V
138 | 1604 1387 |Capacitor - 220 uF 50V

139 | 1604 1783 |Capacitor - 220uF 25V

140 | 16050534 |Capacitor - 1000pF +80 -20%
141 | 1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V

142 | 1606 1452 |Capacitor - 0.01uF 50V

143 | 1610 0025 |Resistor - 22 Q 1/8W + 5%
144 116100035 |Resistor - 100 Q 1/8W

145 11610 0049 |Resistor - 470 Q 1/8W + 5%
146 | 1610 0053 |Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%
147 | 1610 0065 |Resistor - 3.3 Q 1/8W

148 | 1610 0067 |Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W + 5%
149 | 1610 0071 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W

150 | 1610 0089 |Resistor - 100K © 1/8W + 5%
151 | 16100286 |Capacitor - 100pF 50V + 10%
152 116101032 |Resistor - 1.0K Q 1/4W

153 | 1610 1033 |Resistor - 1.5KQ 1/4W

154 116101133 |Resistor - 150 Q + 5% 1/4W



Ricoh Technical Service
Item 134
MB 7: Vendor change


49. SEQUENCE CONTROL BOARD (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C100 143 C110 146 C120 146 C130 146 C140 146 C150 146 C160 146
Cl11 146 Cl121 146 Ci31 146 Cl41 146 C151 146 Clol 146
C102 143 C112 146 C122 146 Ci32 146 Cl142 146 C152 146 Cle62 145
C103 142 C113 146 C123 146 C133 146 Cl143 146 C153 146 Cl163 146
C104 146 Cl14 146 C124 146 Cl134 146 Cl44 146 C154 146 Cloed 146
C105 146 C115 146 C125 144 C135 145 Cl145 146 C155 146 Cl165 146
C106 146 Cl16 146 C126 146 Cl136 146 Cl46 146 C156 145 Cle6 146
C107 146 C117 146 C127 146 C137 146 C147 146 Ci57 146
C108 146 C118 146 C128 146 C138 146 C148 146 C158 146
C109 146 C119 146 Cl139 146 C149 146 C159 146
CONNECTOR DIODE HB IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
CN400 104 D100 112 HB100 141 1C100 117 IC110 122 IC120 126 1C130 115
CN401 105 HB103 141 IC101 117 IC111 129 IC121 116 IC131 116
CN402 107 HB104 141 IC102 116 IC112 129 IC122 118 IC132 125
CN403 108 HB105 141 1C103 116 IC113 130 IC123 123 IC133 128
CN404 106 HB106 141 IC104 116 1C114 115 1C124 130 1C134 1
(Socket) 109
CN405 104 HB107 141 IC105 122 IC115 119 IC125 115 IC135 124
CN406 102 HB108 141 IC106 129 IC116 121 IC126 120 IC136 129
CN407 101 IC107 116 IC117 115 IC127 120 IC137 115
CN408 106 IC108 116 IC118 130 1C128 120 IC138 120
IC109 116 IC119 116 IC129 120 IC139 127

112




49. SEQUENCE CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Ic 0SC RAY RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC140 131 L100 147 0SC100 | 133 RAY100 | 140 RAY110 | 136 R100 162 R110 161
1C141 132 RAY101 | 138 RAY111 136 R101 163 RI11 157
1C142 129 RAY102 | 137 RAY112 | 140 R102 160 R112 152
aQ RAY103 | 135 R103 161 R113 157
SYVBOL | INDEX RAY104 | 134 R104 161 R114 157
NO. NO.
RAY105 | 140 R105 161 R115 157
Q100 111 RAY106 | 140 R106 161 R116 152
Qlo1 111 RAY107 | 139 R107 161 R117 150
Q102 111 RAY108 | 139 R108 161 R118 151
Q103 111 RAY109 | 140 R109 161 R119 152
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL. | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R120 152 R130 157 R140 157 R150 159 R160 157 R170 151 R180 157
RI121 152 R131 157 R141 158 R151 159 R161 153 R171 150 R181 156
R122 150 R132 153 R142 158 R152 159 R162 150 R172 157
R123 150 R133 150 R143 158 R153 159 R163 157 RI173 157
R124 150 R134 148 R144 158 R154 159 R164 157 R174 157
RI125 150 R135 157 R145 155 R155 159 R165 157 R175 153
R126 151 R136 157 R146 155 R156 159 R166 157 R176 150
RI27 151 R137 155 R147 155 R157 154 R167 157 R177 153
R128 151 R138 157 R148 155 R158 149 R168 157 R178 150
R129 151 R139 157 R149 159 R159 157 R169 157 R179 157

113




49. SEQUENCE CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Sw TP ZD
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

SW100 110 TP100 103 TP110 103 Z2D100 113
TP101 103 TP111 103 ZD101 114
TP102 103 TP112 103 ZD102 113
TP103 103 TP113 103 ZD103 113
TP104 103 TP114 103 ZD104 113
TP105 103 TP115 103
TP106 103 TP116 103
TP107 103 TP117 103
TP108 103 TP118 103
TP109 103 TP119 103

114



49. SEQUENCE CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per

No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A105 5414 | Sequence Control Board 1
1 | A1055507 |IC - MBM27C512-20 1

101 | 1100 1090 | Connector - 3P

102 | 1100 1093 | Connector - 6P

103 | 1101 0328 | Connector Pin Contact

104 | 1102 4874 | Connector - 60P

105 | 1102 4962 | Optical Connector - White

106 | 1103 0428 | Connector - 20P

107 | 1103 0650 | Connector - 40P

108 | 1103 0653 | Connector - 34P

109 | 1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P

110 | 1204 1015 | Dip Switch

111 | 1401 0234 | Transistor - 2SD686

112 | 1402 0247 | Diode - W06B

113 | 1402 0269 | Zener Diode - RD39FC

114 | 1402 0501 Zenner Diode

115 | 1407 1535 | IC - TD62308AP

116 | 1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS

117 | 1407 1883 | IC - TC4050BF

118 | 1407 2052 | IC - SN74LS74ANS

119 | 1407 2078 | IC - TD62785P

120 | 1407 2187 | IC - SN74LS07NS

121 | 1407 2510 |IC - D78C10G

122 | 1407 2514 |IC - TD62381P

123 | 1407 2544 | IC - MB89371PF

124 | 1407 2671 IC - HM62256LP-15

125 | 1407 2767 | IC - MB89254-PF

126 | 1407 3257 |IC - TC74HC14A

127 | 1407 3282 | IC - TC74HC138AF

128 | 1407 3283 | IC - TC74HC373AF

129 | 1407 3286 | IC - TC74HCO4A

115

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
130 | 1407 3359 |IC - RF5C60

131 | 1407 3509 |IC - TC74HC11AF

132 | 1408 0611 IC - 3771

133 | 1503 0079 |Oscillator - 10000MHz

134 | 1601 7345 |Resistor - 330 Q

135 | 1601 7347 |Resistor - 680 Q

136 | 1601 7354 |Resistor Array - 10K Q

137 | 1601 7367 |Resistor Array - 330 Q

138 | 1601 7369 |Resistor Array - 680 Q

139 | 1601 7370 |Resistor Array - 1K Q

140 | 1601 7376 |Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
141 11602 0911 Surge Killer - 0.01uF

142 | 1604 1376 |Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V

143 | 1604 1386 |Capacitor - 100uF = 20% 50V
144 116050517 |Capacitor - 330pF +80 -20% 50V
145 | 1606 1451 |Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V

146 | 1606 1454 |Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V

147 | 1607 0428 |SN Coil - SF-T10-30M

148 | 1610 0035 |Resistor - 100 Q 1/8W

149 116100043 |Resistor - 220 Q 1/8W £ 5%

150 | 1610 0047 |Resistor - 330 Q 1/8W £ 5%

151 | 1610 0051 Resistor - 680 Q 1/8W + 5%

152 | 1610 0053 |Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%

153 | 1610 0055 |Resistor - 1.2K Q 1/8W = 5%
154 11610 0061 Resistor - 2.2K Q 1/8W + 5%
155 | 1610 0064 |Resistor - 3K Q 1/8W + 5%

156 | 1610 0067 |Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W = 5%
157 11610 0071 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W

158 | 1610 0079 |Resistor - 22K Q 1/8W

159 | 1610 0091 Resistor - 120K Q

160 | 1611 4183 |Resistor - 18K Q, 1/4T +5%

161 | 1611 4221 Resistor - 220 Q 1/4T £ 5%

162 | 1611 4223 |Resistor - 22K Q 1/4T £ 5%




50. PROCESS CONTROL BOARD (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C201 152 C211 155 C221 156 €231 156 C241 156 C251 156 C261 156
€202 152 C212 154 C222 156 C232 156 C242 156 C252 156 C262 156
C203 154 C213 156 €223 156 €233 156 C243 156 €253 156 C263 157
C204 154 C214 153 C224 156 C234 156 C244 156 C254 156 C264 157
C205 154 C215 156 C225 156 C235 156 C245 156 C255 156 C265 157
C206 154 C216 156 C226 156 C236 156 C246 156 C256 157 C266 157
C207 154 C217 156 C227 156 C237 156 C247 156 C257 156 C267 156
C208 154 C218 156 C228 156 €238 156 C248 156 C258 156 C268 157
€209 157 C219 156 €229 156 C239 156 C249 156 C259 156 C269 157
C210 156 C220 156 C230 156 C240 156 C250 156 C260 156 C270 156
CONNECTOR DIODE
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C271 156 C281 156 C291 155 CN411 117 D201 123 D211 123 D221 124
C272 156 282 156 C292 155 CN412 119 D202 123 D212 123 D222 124
C273 156 C283 156 C293 155 CN413 119 D203 124 D213 124 D224 124
C274 156 C284 156 C294 155 CN414 120 D204 124 D214 124 D225 123
C275 156 C295 155 CN415 118 D205 123 D215 123 D226 124
C276 156 C286 156 C296 155 CN416 116 D206 124 D216 123 D227 123
277 156 C287 156 C297 156 CN417 114 D207 123 D217 124 D228 124
C278 156 C288 155 C298 152 D208 123 D218 124 D229 123
C279 156 C289 155 C299 152 D209 124 D219 123 D230 124
C280 156 C290 155 D210 124 D220 123 D231 123

116




50. PROCESS CONTROL BOARD (A105)

HB Ic L
SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
HB201 | 151 1C201 145 IC211 134 1221 | 127 1C231 136 1C241 142 L201 160
HB202 | 151 1C202 137 1C212 134 1222 | 141 1C232 136 10242 144 1202 | 158
1C203 145 1C213 145 1223 | 136 1C233 136 1C243 140 1203 | 158
1C204 145 IC214 | 145 1224 | 136 1C234 136 1C244 128 1204 | 159
1C205 139 1C215 145 1c225 | 136 1C235 141 10245 131 L205 | 159
1C236 141
1C206 145 IC216 | 145 1226 | 140 1C237 130 1C246 131
1C207 129 1C217 143 1227 | 135 1C238 1 1C247 131
1C208 134 IC218 143 €228 | 132 (Socke) | 121 1C248 131
1C209 129 10219 | 143 €229 | 141 1C239 138 1C249 133
1C210 134 €220 | 131 €230 | 141 [C240 128
0sC Q RAY RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
0SC201 | 146 Q201 122 RAY20! | 148 RAY211 | 148 R201 162 R211 162 R221 162
Q202 122 RAY202 | 148 RAY212 | 148 R202 162 R212 162 R222 162
Q203 122 RAY203 | 148 RAY213 | 150 R203 162 R213 162 R223 162
Q204 122 RAY204 | 148 RAY214 | 150 R204 162 R214 162 R224 162
Q205 122 RAY205 | 148 RAY215 | 148 R205 162 R215 162 R225 162
RAY206 | 148 RAY216 | 148 R206 162 R216 162 R226 162
RAY207 | 147 RAY217 | 148 R207 162 R217 162 R227 162
RAY208 | 148 RAY218 | 149 R208 162 R218 162 R228 162
RAY209 | 147 R209 162 R219 162 R229 162
RAY210 | 147 R210 162 R220 162 R230 162

117




50. PROCESS CONTROL BOARD (A105)

RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL { INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R231 162 R261 167 R271 169 R281 163 R291 168 R301 162
R232 162 R252 169 R262 169 R272 169 R282 163 R292 162 R302 168
R233 162 R253 167 R263 167 R273 169 R283 163 R293 162 R303 162
R234 162 R254 162 R274 169 R284 165 R294 162 R304 162
R235 162 R265 163 R275 169 R285 165 R295 162 R305 168
R236 161 R266 165 R276 163 R286 166 R296 162 R306 168
R237 161 R267 163 R277 163 R287 166 R297 162 R307 162
R238 161 R258 169 R268 163 R278 163 R288 166 R298 162 R308 168
R239 161 R259 167 R269 165 R279 163 R289 162 R299 162 R309 162
R240 161 R260 169 R270 165 R280 163 R290 168 R300 162 R310 168

P TP

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R311 162 R321 163 R331 164 R341 162 R351 162 TP201 115 TP211 115
R312 168 R332 164 R342 163 TP202 115 TP212 115
R313 162 R333 168 R343 162 TP203 115 TP213 115
R314 168 R334 168 R344 168 7D TP204 115 TP214 115
R315 162 R325 164 R335 168 R345 162 TP205 115 TP215 115
SYMBOL | INDEX TP216 | 115
R316 168 R326 164 R336 168 R346 162 - ' TP206 115 TP217 115
R317 164 R327 164 R337 164 R347 162 7D201 126 TP207 115 TP218 115
R318 164 R328 164 R338 164 R348 162 ZD202 125 TP208 115 TP219 115
R319 164 R329 164 R339 164 R349 162 ZD203 125 TP220 115
R320 164 R330 164 R340 164 R350 162 ZD204 125 TP221 115

118




50. PROCESS CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index| part No. Description Qty Per Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly No. Assembly

163 | 1611 4332 | Resistor - 3.3K Q 1/4T + 5%




Index|  part No. Description Qy Per
No. Assembly
* | A105 5420 | Process Control Board 1
1 | A1055509 |IC - MBM27C512-20 1

119

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 1102 2979 Connector - 14P

102 | 1206 0032 |Lithium Cell - BR2325-1HC
103 | 1401 0296 |[Transistor - 2SA1162Y

104 | 1401 0298 |Transistor - 2SC2712Y

105 | 1402 0476 |Diode - 1SS184

106 | 1402 0682 |Zener Diode - RD3.6M

107 | 1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS

108 | 1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L
109 | 1606 1454 |Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V

110 | 1610 0067 |Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W * 5%
111 | 16100890 |Resistor - 160 Q + 5% 1/8W
112 |1 16302103 |Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W

113 | 1630 2152 |Resistor - 1.5k Q 1/8W * 5%
114 | 1100 1090 |Connector - 3P

115 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact

116 | 1102 2986 |[Connector - 14P

117 11103 0649 |Connector - 50P

118 | 1103 0651 Connector - 34P

119 | 1103 0652 |Plug-26P

120 | 1103 0655 |Connector - 16P

121 | 1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P

122 | 1400 0510 |Transistor - 2SC1623

123 | 1401 0826 |Diode - 1SS181 85V 100mA
124 | 1402 0476 |Diode - 1SS184

125 | 1402 0633 |Diode - RD3.9MB2

126 | 1402 0688 |Diode

127 | 1407 1535 [IC - TD62308AP

128 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

129 | 1407 1723 |IC - TC4052BF

130 | 1407 1730 [IC - 74HC154AP

131 | 1407 2187 |IC - SN74LS07NS

132 | 1407 2304 |IC - SN74LS161ANS

133 | 1407 2312 [IC - MAX232CPE

134 | 1407 2348 |IC - TC4051BF

135 | 1407 2510 |IC - D78C10G




51. IPU MEMORY BOARD (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL { INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL. | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C500 117 G510 118 €520 118 C530 118 C540 118 C550 118 €560 118
€501 118 Cs511 118 C521 118 C531 118 C541 118 C551 118 C561 118
€502 118 €512 118 C522 118 €532 118 C542 118 C552 118 C562 118
C503 118 C513 118 €523 118 C533 118 C543 118 C553 118 C563 118
C504 118 C514 118 €524 118 C534 118 C544 118 C554 118 C564 118
C505 118 C515 118 €525 118 C535 118 C545 118 C555 118 C565 118
C506 118 Cs16 118 €526 118 C536 118 C546 118 C556 118 C566 118
C507 118 Cs517 118 €527 118 C537 118 C547 118 C557 118 C567 118
C508 118 C518 118 C528 118 C538 118 C548 118 C558 118 C568 118
C509 118 €519 118 C529 118 C539 118 C549 118 C559 118 C569 118

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C570 118 C580 118 €590 118 C600 118 €610 118 C620 118 C630 118
C571 118 C581 118 C591 118 €601 118 Coll 118 €621 118 C631 118
C572 118 C582 118 592 118 C602 118 Co12 118 Ce622 118 €632 118
C573 118 C583 118 593 118 C603 118 Col3 118 €623 118 €633 118
C574 118 C584 118 €594 118 C604 118 C614 118 C624 118 C634 118
C575 118 C585 118 €595 118 C605 118 Ce15 118 €625 118 €635 118
C576 118 C586 118 596 118 C606 118 Col6 118 C626 118 C636 118
C577 118 C587 118 C597 118 C607 118 Col7 118 €627 118 C637 118
C578 118 C588 118 C598 118 C603 118 Col8 118 C628 118 C638 118
C579 118 C589 118 C599 118 C609 118 Cel9 118 €629 118 C639 118




CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C640 118 C650 118 €660 118 C670 118 C680 118 €690 118 C700 118
Co41 118 C651 118 Co661 118 €671 118 C681 118 C691 118 C701 118
C642 118 €652 118 C662 118 Co72 118 Co82 118 C692 118 C702 118
C643 118 €653 118 C663 118 C673 118 C683 118 €693 118 C703 118
Co44 118 C654 118 C664 118 C674 118 Co84 118 C694 118 C704 118
C645 118 C655 118 C665 118 Co675 118 C685 118 €695 118 C705 118
C646 118 C656 118 C666 118 C676 118 €686 118 C6%6 118 C706 118
C647 118 C657 118 Co667 118 Ce77 118 C687 118 Ce697 118 c107 118
Co48 118 C658 118 C668 118 Co678 118 Co688 118 C698 118 C708 118
€649 118 €659 118 C669 118 Co679 118 C689 118 C699 118 C709 118
CONNECTOR IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C710 118 C720 118 CN141 103 IC500 106 IC510 2 1C520 111 1C530 2
C711 118 C721 118 CN142 103 IC501 1 IC511 2 1C521 106 IC531 2
C712 118 C722 124 CN143 103 1C502 1 1C512 2 1C522 106 1C532 2
C713 118 CN144 104 IC503 2 1C513 2 1C523 106 IC533 2
C714 118 CN145 104 IC504 2 IC514 2 1C524 1 1C534 2
C715 118 IC505 2 IC515 2 IC525 2 IC535 2
C716 118 IC506 2 IC516 2 IC526 2 IC536 2
C717 118 1C507 2 1C527 2 1C537 2
C718 118 IC508 2 IC518 110 IC528 2 1C538 2
C719 118 1C509 2 IC519 111 IC529 2 IC539 2

120




51. IPU MEMORY BOARD (A105)

iC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C540 2 IC550 2 IC560 111 IC570 2 IC580 2 1C590 109 1C600 112
IC541 111 IC551 2 IC561 111 IC571 2 IC581 2 1C591 109 IC601 109
1C542 111 IC552 2 IC562 111 1C572 2 IC582 2 1C592 109 1C602 112
1C543 111 1C553 2 IC563 111 IC573 2 IC583 2 IC593 109 1C603 109
IC544 2 1C554 2 IC564 113 IC574 2 IC584 111 1C594 109 1C604 108
1C545 2 IC555 2 IC565 113 1C575 2 1C585 111 1C595 109 1C605 112
IC546 2 1C556 2 IC566 113 IC576 2 IC586 110 IC596 112 1C606 109
IC547 2 IC557 2 1C567 113 1C577 2 IC587 111 1C597 109 1C607 112
1C548 2 IC558 2 IC568 2 IC578 2 IC588 109 IC598 112 IC608 109
1C549 2 1C559 2 IC569 2 1C579 2 IC589 109 1C599 109 1C609 112
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C610 109 1C620 2 1C630 2 IC640 2 1C650 2 IC660 1 1C670 2
ICo11 112 1C621 2 IC631 2 1Co41 2 1Ce51 2 1C661 2 1C671 2
1C612 109 1C622 2 1C632 2 IC642 2 1C652 2 1C662 2 1C672 2
1C613 106 1C623 2 1C633 2 1C643 2 1C653 2 1C663 2 IC673 2
IC614 106 1C624 2 1C634 2 1C644 2 1C654 2 IC664 2 1C674 2
1C615 107 1C625 2 1C635 111 IC645 2 1C655 111 IC665 2 1C675 2
IC616 106 1C626 2 1C636 110 IC646 2 1C656 110 1C666 2 1C676 2
IC617 106 1C627 2 1C637 111 IC647 2 1C657 111 IC667 2 1C677 111
1C618 1 1C628 2 1C638 106 1C648 2 IC658 106 IC668 2 1C678 111
IC619 2 1C629 2 1C639 2 1C649 2 1C659 106 IC669 2 1C679 106




IC L RAY
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C680 110 IC690 2 IC700 1 1C710 109 L500 119 RAYS500 115 RAYS510 115
IC681 111 IC691 2 IC701 111 IC711 109 L501 119 RAY501 115 RAYS11 115
1C682 111 1C692 2 1C702 111 1C712 109 RAY502 115 RAYS512 116
IC683 106 1C693 2 IC703 106 IC713 109 RAY503 115 RAY513 115
1C684 2 1C694 2 IC704 109 IC714 109 RAY504 115 RAYS514 166
1C685 2 1C695 2 IC705 109 IC715 109 RAYS505 115 RAY515 115
1C686 2 IC696 2 1C706 109 RAY506 115 RAYS516 114
1C687 2 1C697 2 1C707 109 RAYS507 115 RAYS517 116
1C688 2 IC698 2 IC708 109 RAYS508 115 RAYS518 115
1C689 2 1C699 2 IC709 109 RAY509 115
RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R500 122 R510 122 R520 122 R530 123 R540 122 R550 122 R560 122
R501 122 R511 122 R521 122 R531 123 R541 122 R551 122 R561 122
R502 122 R512 122 R522 122 R532 122 R342 122 R552 122 R562 122
R503 122 R513 122 R523 122 R533 122 R543 122 R553 122 R563 122
R504 122 R514 122 R524 120 R534 122 R544 122 R554 122 R564 122
R505 122 R515 122 R525 123 R535 122 R545 122 R555 122 R565 122
R506 122 R516 122 R526 123 R536 122 R546 122 R556 121 R566 121
R507 122 R517 122 R527 123 R537 122 R547 122 R557 122 R567 122
R508 122 R518 122 R528 123 R538 122 R548 122 R558 122 R568 122
R509 122 R519 122 R529 123 R539 122 R549 122 R559 122 R569 122

121




51. IPU MEMORY BOARD (A105)

RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R570 122 R580 123 R590 122 R600 122 R610 122 R620 122 R630 122
R571 122 R581 122 R591 122 R601 122 R611 122 R621 122 R631 122
R572 122 R582 122 R592 122 R602 122 R612 122 R622 122 R632 122
R573 120 R583 122 R593 122 R603 122 R613 122 R623 122 R633 122
R574 123 R584 122 R594 122 R604 122 R614 122 R624 122 R634 122
R575 123 R585 122 R595 122 R605 122 R615 122 R625 122 R635 122
R576 123 R586 122 R596 122 R606 122 R616 122 R626 122 R636 122
R577 123 R587 122 R597 122 R607 122 R617 122 R627 122 R637 122
R578 123 R588 122 R598 122 R608 122 R618 122 R628 122 R638 122
R579 123 R589 122 R599 122 R609 122 R619 122 R629 122 R639 122
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R640 122 R650 122 R660 122 R670 122 R680 122 R690 122 R700 122
R641 122 R651 122 R661 123 R671 122 R681 122 R691 122 R701 122
R642 122 R652 122 R662 123 R672 122 R682 122 R692 122 R702 122
R643 122 R653 122 R663 123 R673 122 R683 122 R693 122 R703 122
R644 122 R654 122 R664 123 R674 122 R684 122 R694 122 R704 122
R645 122 R655 122 R665 123 R675 122 R685 122 R695 122 R705 122
R646 122 R656 122 R666 123 R676 122 R686 122 R696 122 R706 122
R647 122 R657 122 R667 123 R677 122 R687 122 R697 122 R707 122
R648 122 R658 122 R668 122 R678 122 R688 122 R698 122 R708 122
R649 122 R659 122 R669 122 R679 122 R689 122 R699 122 R709 122




RESISTOR : SW TP
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R710 122 R720 122 R730 123 R740 122 R750 122 SWs00 105 TP500 102
R711 122 R721 122 R731 123 R741 122 R751 122 TP501 102
R712 122 R722 122 R732 122 R742 122 R752 122 TP502 102
R713 122 R723 122 R733 122 R743 122 R753 121 TP503 102
R714 122 R724 122 R734 122 R744 122 R754 122 TP504 102
R715 122 R725 123 R735 122 R745 122 R755 122 TP505 102
R716 122 R726 123 R736 122 R746 122 R756 123 TP506 102
R717 122 R727 123 R737 122 R747 122 TP507 102
R718 122 R728 123 R738 122 R748 122 TP508 102
R719 122 R729 123 R739 122 R749 122 TP509 102
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO.

TP510 102 TP520 102

TP511 102

TP512 102

TP513 102

TP514 102

TP515 102

TP516 102

TP517 102

TP518 102

TP519 102

122




51. IPU MEMORY BOARD (A105)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
136 | 1407 2767 | IC - MB89254-PF

137 | 1407 2823 | IC - uPD71051GB

138 | 1407 3283 | IC - TC74HC373AF

139 | 1407 3285 | IC - TC74HCO8AF

140 | 1407 3286 |IC - TC74HCO04A

141 | 1407 3290 | IC - 74HCO02A

142 | 1407 3359 | IC - RF5C60

143 | 1408 0585 | IC - AD7528JR

144 | 1408 0611 IC - 3771

145 | 1408 0763 | IC - TL0O84-CNS

146 | 1503 0406 | Oscillator - 12MHz

147 | 1601 7352 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

148 | 1601 7354 | Resistor Array - 10K Q

149 | 1601 7374 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

150 | 1601 7376 | Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
151 | 1602 0911 Surge Killer - 0.01uF

152 | 1604 1364 | Capacitor - 22uF 25V

153 | 1604 1376 | Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V

154 | 1604 1388 | Capacitor - 330uF 50V

155 | 1605 0636 | Capacitor - 0.1uF

156 | 1606 1454 | Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V

157 | 1606 1455 | Capacitor - 470pF 25V

158 | 1607 0063 | SN Coil - SN-8S-300

159 | 1607 0196 | SN Coil - SN3-200

160 | 1607 0335 [ Choke - 40uH + 3% 3A

161 | 1622 1000 | Resistor - 100 Q 1/4W

162 | 1630 2102 | Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%
163 | 1630 2103 | Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W

164 | 1630 2104 | Resistor - 100K Q 1/8W + 5%
165 | 1630 2203 | Resistor - 20KQ

166 | 1630 2221 Resistor - 220 Q

167 | 1630 2331 Resistor - 330Q 1/8W + 5%
168 | 1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W + 5%
169 | 1630 2681 Resistor - 680Q 1/8W + 5%

123

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly




52. IPU BOARD 1 (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C200 128 C210 130 C220 129 C230 130 C240 129 €250 129 C260 129
C201 130 C211 130 C221 130 C231 130 C241 129 C251 129 C261 130
C202 130 C212 130 C222 130 C232 130 C242 129 C252 129 C262 129
C203 130 C213 130 C223 130 C233 129 C243 130 C253 130 C263 129
C204 130 C214 130 C224 130 C234 130 C244 130 C254 130 C264 130
C205 129 C215 130 C225 130 C235 130 C245 130 C255 130 C265 130
C206 129 C216 130 C226 130 C236 130 C246 129 C256 130 C266 130
C207 129 C217 130 C227 130 C237 130 C247 129 C257 129 C267 130
C208 130 C218 130 C228 130 C238 130 C248 129 C258 129 C268 130
C209 129 C219 130 C229 130 C239 129 C249 129 C259 129 C269 130
CONNECTOR IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C270 130 CNI111 103 1C200 107 IC210 1 1C220 123 1C230 107 1C240 110
C271 130 CNI112 103 1C201 107 IC211 123 1C221 124 1C231 107 IC241 111

C272 130 CN113 103 1C202 1 IC212 123 1C222 124 1C232 107 IC242 3
C273 130 CN114 104 1C203 123 1C213 124 I1C223 115 1C233 110 1C243 107

C274 130 CN115 106 1C204 123 IC214 124 1C224 109 1C234 111 1C244 4
C275 130 CNl116 105 IC205 2 IC215 2 IC225 112 1C235 107 IC245 107
C276 130 1C206 124 1C216 120 1C226 109 1C236 107 1C246 121
C2717 130 1C207 124 IC217 120 1C227 117 1C237 107 1C247 110
IC208 107 IC218 1 1C228 116 1C238 107 1C248 111
1C209 107 IC219 123 IC229 2 IC239 121 1C249 122

124




52. IPU BOARD 1 (A105)

IC L 0SC RAY RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C250 122 IC260 113 1200 131 0SC200 | 5 RAY200 125 RAY210 | 127 R200 133
IC251 122 1C261 121 RAY201 127 RAY211 | 125 R201 133
1C252 110 1C262 107 RAY?202 125 RAY212 127 R202 133
1C253 118 1C263 115 RAY?203 127 RAY213 125 R203 133
10254 107 1C264 121 RAY204 | 125 RAY214 | 126 R204 133
1C255 107 1C265 107 RAY205 127 RAY215 | 126 R205 134
IC256 119 1C266 113 RAY206 127 RAY216 | 126 R206 134
1C257 117 1C267 121 RAY207 125 R207
IC258 109 1C268 107 RAY208 127 R208 134
1C259 114 IC270 108 RAY209 125 R209 134
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL. | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R210 134 R220 134 C230 133 261 134 R271 134 R281 133 R291 133
R221 134 C231 133 262 134 R272 134 R282 133 R292 133
R212 134 R222 134 C233 134 €263 134 R273 134 R283 133 R293 133
R213 134 R223 134 C254 134 C264 133 R274 134 R284 133 R294 133
R214 134 R224 134 C255 134 C265 134 R275 133 R285 133 R295 133
R215 134 R225 134 C256 134 266 134 R276 134 R286 133 R296 133
R216 134 R226 134 C257 134 267 134 R277 134 R287 133 R297 133
R217 134 R227 134 C258 134 C268 134 R278 133 R288 133 R298 133
R218 134 R228 133 C259 133 269 134 R279 132 R289 133 R299 133
R219 134 R229 133 C260 134 Cc270 134 R280 133 R290 133 R300 133

125




52. IPU BOARD 1 (A105)

RESISTOR TP
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R301 133 R311 134 TP 102
R302 133 R312 134
R303 133 R313 133
R304 133 R314 133
R305 133 R315 133
R306 133 R316 133
R307 133 R317 133
R308 134 R318 133
R309 133 R319 133
R310 133 R320 133

126



52. IPU BOARD 1 (A105)

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
* | A1055130 | IPU Memory Board 1
1 | A1055132 |IC - SLA919S 4
2 | A1055133 |IC-TC514100AZ-80 1

127

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact

103 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

104 | 1103 1488 |Connector - 40P

105 | 1204 1325 |Dip Switch

106 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

107 | 1407 1741 |TTLIC - SN74LS32NS

108 | 1407 2077 |IC - SN74LS138NS

109 | 1407 2226 |IC - SN74AS257NS

110 | 1407 3008 |IC - SN74ALS244BNS

111 | 1407 3082 |IC - SN74AS244NS

112 | 1407 3238 |IC - SN74AS08NS

113 | 1407 4086 |IC - SN74AS153NS

114 | 1601 7352 |Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

115 | 1601 7373 |Resistor Array - 3.3K Q

116 | 1601 7375 |Resistor Array - 6.8K Q

117 | 1604 1357 |Capacitor - 470uF, 10V

118 | 1605 0636 |Capacitor - 0.1uF

119 | 1607 0062 |SN Coil - SN-5-400

120 | 1630 2201 Resistor - 200 Q + 5% 1/8W
121 | 1630 3102 |Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W + 5%
122 | 1630 3220 |Resistor - 22 Q + 5% 1/10W
123 | 1630 3472 |Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W * 5%
124 | 1606 0771 Capacitor - 330PF 50V




53. IPU BOARD 1.5 (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C401 119 C411 120 C421 120 C4a31 120 C441 120 €451 120 C461 120
C402 119 C412 120 C422 120 C432 120 C442 120 C452 120 C462 120
C403 120 C413 120 C423 120 C433 120 C443 120 C453 120 C463 120
C404 120 C414 120 C424 120 C434 120 C444 120 C454 120 C464 120
C405 120 C415 120 C425 120 C435 120 C445 120 C455 120 C465 120
C406 120 C416 120 C426 120 C436 120 C446 120 C456 120 C466 120
C407 120 C417 120 c427 120 C437 120 C447 120 C457 120 C4a67 120
€408 120 C418 120 C428 120 C438 120 C448 120 C458 120 C468 120
C409 120 C419 120 C429 120 C439 120 C449 120 C459 120 C469 120
C410 120 C420 120 C430 120 C440 120 C450 120 €460 120 C470 120
CONNECTOR IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
CN131 103 1C401 115 IC411 115 IC421 115 1C431 115 1C441 112 1C451 112
CN132 103 1C402 115 1C412 115 IC422 115 IC432 115 1C442 112 1C452 106
CN133 103 1C403 115 1C413 115 1C423 115 1C433 105 1C443 114 1C453 108
CN134 104 I1C404 3 IC414 116 1C424 115 1C434 1 1C444 112 1C454 111
CN135 104 IC405 115 IC415 116 1C425 115 1C435 1 1C445 109 IC455 105
1C406 115 IC416 116 1C426 115 1C436 1 IC446 112 IC456 110
IC407 4 1C417 116 1C427 115 1C437 107 1C447 113 1C457 110
1C408 2 IC418 116 1C428 115 IC438 112 IC448 107 IC458 111
1C409 2 IC419 116 1C429 115 1C439 113 1C449 110 1C459 105
1C410 2 1C420 115 IC430 115 1C440 167 IC450 114 IC460 107




IC RAY RESISTOR TP
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC461 107 L401 121 RAY401 117 R401 122 R411 122 R421 122 TP401 102
1C462 111 L402 121 RAY402 118 R402 122 R412 122 TP402 102
I1C463 105 RAY403 117 R403 122 R413 122 TP403 102

IC464 115 RAY404 118 R404 122 R414 122

RAY405 117 R405 122 R415 122

RAY406 118 R406 122 R416 122

RAY407 117 R407 122 R417 122

RAY408 118 R408 122 R418 122

R409 122 R419 122

R410 122 R420 122

128




53. IPU BOARD 1.5 (A105)

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A1055101 |IPU Board 1 1
1 | A049 5102 |IC - TC23SCO080AF-501 3
2 | A049 5103 |IC - MB604161 3
3 | A049 5104 |IC - MB652461U 1
4 | A049 5106 |IC - RF5GF21-017 1
5 | A105 5107 | Oscilator - 11.4724MHz 1

129

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
103 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

104 | 1102 4873 |Connector - 60P

105 | 11026576 |Connector - 60P

106 | 1103 0402 |Pin Header - 26P

107 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

108 | 1407 1739 |IC - SN74LS20NS

109 | 1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS

110 | 1407 1746 |IC - SN74LS240NS

111 | 1407 1792 |IC - SN74LS374NS

112 | 1407 1879 [IC - SN74LS86ANS

113 | 1407 1880 |IC - SN74LS04NS

114 | 1407 1994 |IC - SN74LS30NS

115 | 1407 2052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS

116 | 1407 2077 |IC - SN74LS138NS

117 | 1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS

118 | 1407 2247 |IC - SN74LS164NS

119 | 1407 2249 |IC - SN74LS174NS

120 | 1407 2347 |IC - SN74LS161NS

121 | 1407 2386 |IC - SN74LS163NS

122 | 1407 2890 |IC - CXK5864BM-70L

123 | 1407 3268 |IC - uPD42505C-50H

124 | 1407 3485 |IC - M5M5256BFP-85L
125 | 1601 7373 |Resistor Array - 3.3K Q
126 | 1601 7374 |Resistor Array - 4.7K Q
127 | 1601 7375 |Resistor Array - 6.8K Q
128 | 1604 1355 |Capacitor - 220uF 10V

129 | 16050283 |Capacitor - 1uF

130 | 1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V

131 | 1607 0026 |SN Coil - SN-12-500

132 |1 16302102 |Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%
133 | 16302220 |Resistor - 22Q 1/8W + 5%
134 | 1630 2472 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W * 5%




54. IPU BOARD 2 (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C301 138 C311 140 C321 139 C331 139 C341 140 C351 140 C361 140
C302 140 C312 140 C322 140 C332 140 C342 139 C352 140 C362 140
C303 140 C313 140 C323 140 C333 139 C343 140 C353 140 C363 140
C304 140 C314 140 C324 140 C334 139 C344 140 C354 140 C364 140
C305 140 C315 140 C325 140 C33s 140 C345 140 C355 140 C365 140
140
C306 140 C316 140 C326 140 C336 140 C346 140 C356 140 C366
C307 140 C317 140 C327 140 €337 140 C347 140 C357 140 C367 140
C308 140 C318 139 C328 140 C338 140 C348 140 C358 140 C368 140
C309 140 C319 140 C329 140 C339 140 C349 140 C359 140 C369 140
C310 140 C320 139 C330 140 C340 140 C350 140 C360 140 C370 139
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C371 140 381 140 C391 140 C401 140 Ca11 139 C421 139 C431 140
C372 139 C382 140 €392 140 C402 139 C412 139 C422 139 C432 139
C373 139 C383 140 C393 140 C403 139 C413 139 C423 140 C433 139
C374 139 C384 140 C394 139 C404 140 C414 140 C424 140 C434 139
C375 139 C385 140 C395 139 C405 140 C415 140 C425 139 C435 140
C376 140 C386 140 C396 139 C406 140 C416 139 C426 139 C436 140
C377 140 C387 140 C397 140 C407 140 C417 139 C427 140 C437 139
C378 140 C388 140 C398 139 C408 139 C418 139 C428 140 C438 139
C379 140 C339 140 C399 139 C409 140 C419 140 C429 139 C439 140
C380 140 €390 140 C400 140 C410 140 C420 140 C430 140

130




54. IPU BOARD 2 (A105)

CONNECTOR IC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL |INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
CN121 103 IC301 1 1C311 114 IC321 122 IC331 114 IC341 122 IC351 122
CN122 103 1C302 122 1C312 110 IC322 122 1C332 110 1C342 122 IC352 122
CN123 103 1C303 122 1C313 6 IC323 8 1C333 6 1C343 120 IC353 120
CNI124 106 IC304 7 IC314 133 (Socket) 107 IC334 133 1C344 135 IC354 126
CN125 104 {Socket) 107 1C315 114 IC324 133 1C335 114 IC345 126 IC355 135
IC305 133 1C325 1

CNI126 105 IC306 1 IC316 110 IC326 122 IC336 110 IC346 135 1C356 135
1C307 122 1C317 6 1C327 122 1C337 6 1C347 128 1C357 109
1C308 122 IC318 133 1C328 7 IC338 133 IC348 3 IC358 126
1C309 9 IC319 133 (Socket) 107 IC339 110 1C349 4 IC359 130
(Socket) 107 1C320 1 1C329 133 IC340 110 IC350 130 1C360 122

1C310 133 IC330 110

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC361 122 IC371 110 1C381 129 IC391 122 IC401 135 1C411 132 IC421 119
IC362 120 IC372 122 IC382 1 1C392 122 1C402 110 IC412 115 IC422 119
1C363 135 IC373 122 IC383 127 IC393 124 IC403 116 1C413 134 IC423 119
IC364 131 1C374 120 IC384 2 1C394 124 1C404 112 1C414 116 1C424 123
IC365 135 IC375 1 IC385 2 IC395 124 1C405 122 IC415 113 IC425 128
IC366 10

(Socket) 108 1C376 127 IC386 117 IC396 124 1C406 122 IC416 121 IC426 125
1C367 5 IC377 117 IC387 110 1C397 1 1C407 122 1C417 117 1C427 128
IC368 5 1C378 110 IC388 117 IC398 127 1C408 120 IC418 121 1C4238 114
IC369 5 1C379 120 1C389 110 IC399 2 1C409 120 IC419 118 1C429 114
1C370 121 1C380 129 1C390 122 IC400 2 1C410 111 1C420 119 IC430 114

131




54. IPU BOARD 2 (A105)

Ic L RAY RESISTOR
SYMBOL |INDEX| [ symBoL [INDEX| | symBoL [INDEX| | symBoL [INDEX| | SYMBOL |[INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. | NO. NO, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. | NoO. NO. | NO.
1C431 | 114 1301 141 RAY301 | 136 RAY311 | 136 R301 | 144 R311 | 144 R321 144
c432 | 125 1302 145 RAY302 | 137 RAY312 | 137 R302 | 144 R312 | 144 R322 | 144
IC433 | 126 1303 145 RAY303 | 136 RAY313 | 136 R303 | 144 R313 | 144 R323 144
1C434 1304 145 RAY304 | 137 RAY314 | 137 R304 | 144 R314 | 144 R324 | 144
10435 RAY305 | 136 RAY315 | 136 R305 | 144 R315 | 144 R325 144
RAY306 | 137 RAY316 | 137 R306 | 144 R316 | 144 R326 | 144
RAY307 | 136 RAY317 | 136 R307 | 144 R317 | 144 R327 | 144
RAY308 | 137 RAY318 | 137 R308 | 144 R318 | 144 R328 144
RAY309 | 137 R309 | 144 R319 | 144 R320 | 144
RAY310 | 136 R310 | 144 R320 | 144 R330 | 144
TP
sYMBOL | INDEX| [ symBoL [ INDEX| [ symBoL | INDEX| | symBoL |INDEx| | sYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. | NO. NO. | No. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. | NoO. NO. | NO.
R331 144 R341 | 144 R351 144 R361 144 R371 144 R381 | 144 TP301 | 102
R332 144 R342 | 144 R352 | 144 R362 144 R372 | 144 R382 | 144 TP302 | 102
R333 144 R343 | 144 R353 | 144 R363 144 R373 | 144 R383 | 144 TP303 | 102
R334 142 R344 | 144 R354 | 144 R364 144 R374 | 144 R384 | 144 TP304 | 102
R335 144 R345 | 144 R355 | 144 R365 144 R375 | 144 R385 | 144 TP305 | 102
R336 144 R346 | 144 R356 | 144 R366 144 R376 | 143 R386 | 144 TP306 | 102
R337 144 R347 | 144 R357 | 144 R367 144 R377 | 144 R387 | 144
R338 144 R348 | 144 R358 | 144 R368 144 R378 | 144
R339 144 R349 | 144 R350 | 144 R369 144 R379 | 144
R340 144 R350 | 144 R360 | 144 R370 144 R380 | 144

132




54. IPU BOARD 2 (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A1055142 |IPU Board 1.5 1
1 | A0O49 5105 |IC - RF5GF58-025 3
2 | A049 5112 |IC - MB87494 3
3 | A049 5142 | IC - RF5GF45-032 1
4 | A049 5143 |IC - RF5GV161-012 1

133

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact

103 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

104 | 1103 0402 |Pin Header - 26P

105 | 1407 1600 [IC - SN74LS244NS

106 | 1407 1783 |IC - 74LS02

107 | 1407 1792 |IC - SN74LS374NS

108 | 1407 1879 [IC - SN74LS86ANS

109 | 1407 1880 |IC - SN74LS04NS

110 | 1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0ONS

111 | 1407 2077 |IC - SN74LS138NS

112 | 1407 2247 |IC - SN74LS164NS

113 | 1407 2252 |IC - SN74LS257NS

114 | 1407 2386 |IC - SN74LS163NS

115 | 1407 3268 |IC - uPD42505C-50H

116 | 1407 3475 |IC - MSM514221-6RS

117 | 1601 7373 |Resistor Array - 3.3K Q

118 | 1601 7375 |Resistor Array - 6.8K Q

119 | 1604 1355 |Capacitor - 220uF 10V

120 | 1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V

121 | 1607 0062 |SN Coil - SN-5-400

122 116302472 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W + 5%




55. SYSTEM CONTROL BOARD (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C101 146 C111 150 C121 150 Cl131 149 Cl141 150 Cl151 150 Cl61 150
C102 147 Cl12 150 Ci22 150 C132 150 C142 150 C152 150 C162 150
C113 150 C123 150 C133 150 C143 150 C153 150 C163 150
Cl14 150 Ci24 150 C134 150 C144 150 Cl154 150 Clo4 150
Cl115 150 C135 150 C145 150 C155 150 C165 150
Cl116 150 Cl126 150 C136 148 C146 148 C156 150 Cl166 150
C107 150 C117 150 C127 150 C137 150 C147 150 C157 150 Cle7 150
C108 150 C118 150 C128 150 C138 150 C148 150 C158 150
C109 150 C119 150 C129 150 C138 150 C149 150 C159 150
C110 150 C120 150 C130 149 C140 150 C150 150 C160 150
CONNECTOR DPS iIC
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
CN101 104 CN111 106 DPS101 117 IC101 124 IC111 127 IC131 127
CN112 106 DPS102 118 IC102 123 IC112 126 IC122 7
CN103 104 CN113 106 DPS103 116 IC103 122 IC113 121 IC123 132 IC133 137
CN104 108 CN114 110 IC104 139 IC114 125 1C124 132 IC134 135
CN105 111 IC105 124 IC115 138 1C125 126 IC135 119
CN106 107 IC106 122 IC116 132 IC126 127 1C136 119
CN107 109 IC107 133 1C117 132
CN108 105 1C108 129 IC128 134 IC138 137
CN109 112 IC109 130 IC119 125 IC129 1C139 135
IC110 124 IC120 136 IC130 126 IC140 131




c JP L RAY RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL |INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
IC141 119 1C148 3 IC157 132 JP101 102 L101 115 RYAI 144 R101 152
IC142 129 (Socket) | 113 IC158 121 RYA2 144 R102 151
1C143 119 IC149 5 RYA3 144 R103 151
1C144 120 (Socket) | 113 0SC RYA4 144 R104 151
IC145 6 IC150 127 SYMBOL | INDEX RYAS5 142 R105 158
(Socket) 113 NO. NO.
IC151 119 RYAG6 145 R106 159
1C146 4 1C152 127 0SC101 140 RYA7 143 R107 158
(Socket) 113 IC153 119 0S§C102 141 R108 159
1C147 2 IC155 127 R109 157
(Socket) 113 IC156 119 R110 153
TP
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R111 158 R121 162 R131 153 R145 160 R157 156 TP101 103 TP111 103
R112 159 R122 161 R132 153 R147 158 R158 164 TP102 103 TP112 103
R113 162 R123 161 R133 153 R149 158 R159 161 TP103 103 TP113 103
R114 162 R124 154 R134 153 R150 159 R160 161 TP104 103 TP114 103
R115 162 R125 155 R151 153 R161 160 TP105 103 TP115 103
R116 162 R126 153 R136 163 R152 151 TP106 103 TP116 103
R117 157 R137 156 R153 161 TP107 103 TP117 103
R118 153 R128 153 R138 156 R154 161 TP108 103
R139 163 R155 162 TP109 103
R120 162 R130 153 R156 156 TP110 103

134




55. SYSTEM CONTROL BOARD (A105)

Index o Q'ty Per

No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A1055162 |IPU Board 2 1
1 | A049 5112 |IC - MB87494 7
2 | A049 5113 |IC - RF5C83 4
3 | A049 5115 |IC - TC17G042AF-0236 1
4 | A049 5121 |IC-TC110G11AF-023 1
5 | A049 5126 |IC - uPD27C1000AD-12 3
6 | A1055116 |IC - RF5GV161-015 4
7 | A1055181 |IC - uPD27C2001D-12 2
8 | A1055184 |IC - uPD27C2001D-12 1
9 | A1055187 |IC - uPS27C2001D-12 1

10 | A1055178 |IC - M27C512-10F1 1

101 | 1005 0528 | Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 | Connector Pin Contact

103 | 1102 2165 | Connector - 1P

104 | 11026123 | Connector - 100P

105 | 1103 0402 | Pin Header - 26P

106 | 1103 1488 | Connector - 40P

107 | 1104 0589 | Dip Socket : 32P

108 | 1104 0693 | IC Socket - 28P

109 | 1407 1599 | IC - SN74LS153NS

110 | 1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
111 | 1407 1740 |IC - SN74LS27NS

112 | 1407 1741  |TTLIC - SN74LS32NS

113 | 1407 1745 |IC - SN74LS139NS

114 | 1407 1792 |IC - SN74LS374NS

115 | 1407 1880 [IC - SN74LS04NS

116 | 1407 2051 IC - SN74LSOONS

117 | 1407 2077 |IC - SN74LS138NS

118 | 1407 2142 |TTLIC - 74F240SJ

119 | 1407 2143 |TTLIC - 74F244SJ

120 | 1407 2147 |TTLIC - 74F374SJ

121 | 1407 2247 |IC - SN74LS164NS

122 | 1407 2252 |IC - SN74LS257NS

123 | 1407 2305 |IC - SN74ALS175NS

124 | 1407 2386 |IC - SN74LS163NS

125 | 1407 2463 |IC - SN74ALS08NS

126 | 1407 2594 |IC - SN74LS151NS

127 | 1407 2659 |IC - SN74LS682NS

128 | 1407 2817  |IC - SN74ALS32NS

129 | 1407 2833 |IC - SN74ALS273NS

130 | 1407 2890 |IC - CXK5864BM-70L

131 | 1407 3017 |IC - SN74ALS11ANS

132 | 1407 3113  |IC - SN74ALS86NS

133 | 1407 3268 [IC - uPD42505C-50H

134 | 1407 3481 IC - SN74AS32NS

135 | 1407 3482 |IC - SN74LS377NS

136 | 1601 7373  |Resistor Array - 3.3K Q
137 | 1601 7375 |Resistor Array - 6.8K Q
138 | 1604 1355 |Capacitor - 220uF 10V

139 | 16050283 |Capacitor - 1uF

140 | 16050636 |Capacitor - 0.1uF

141 | 1607 0026 |SN Coil - SN-12-500

142 | 16302102 |Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%
143 | 1630 2471 Resistor - 470Q 1/8W + 5%
144 | 16302472 |Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W + 5%
145 | 1633 0000 |Resistor - 0 Q 1/10W




Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A105 5405 | System Control Board 1
1 | A049 5410 | Memory Board 1
2 | A1055503 |IC-MBM27C1001-15 1
3 | A1055529 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
4 | A1055530 |IC-MBM27C1001-15 1
5 | A1055531 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
6 | A1055532 |IC - MBM27C1001-15 1
7 | A7005106 |IC-PI 1

135

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0317 |Connector - 4P

103 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
104 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

105 | 1102 4053 |Optical Connector

106 | 1102 4673 |Modular Jack Connector-6 - 2P
107 | 1102 4960 |Optical Connector - Red
108 | 1102 4961 |Optical Connector - Blue
109 | 11024962 |Optical Connector - White
110 | 1102 5684 |Connector - 6P

111 | 1103 0779 |Connector - 2P

112 |1 1103 1614  |Socket

113 | 1104 0589 |Dip Socket : 32P

114 111050042 |Wire Band

115 | 1201 0039 |Call

116 | 1204 1228 |Switch

117 11204 1511 Dip SW - A6D-8100:8P
118 | 1204 1528 |Dip Switch - 6

119 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

120 | 1407 1880 [IC - SN74LS04NS

121 | 1407 2129 |IC - 74F04SJ

122 11407 2130 |IC - 74F08SJ

123 11407 2132 |IC - 74F11SJ

124 11407 2134 |IC - 74F32SJ

125 11407 2135 |TTLIC - 74F74SJ

126 | 1407 2137 |IC - 74F138SJ:TTL

127 11407 2158 |TTLIC - SN74ALS373NS
128 | 1407 2187 |IC - SN74LS07NS

129 | 1407 2217 [IC - D71054GB

130 | 1407 2561 IC - 74F157ASJ

131 | 1407 2667 |IC - PD71055GB-3B4
132 | 1407 2823 |IC - uPD71051GB

133 | 1407 3125 |IC - uPD70116C-10

134 | 1407 3126  |IC - uPD71011C-10

135 | 1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L




56. MEMOTY BOARD (A105)

BAT CONNECTOR DIODE iC RESISTOR ZD
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
BAT201 102 CN201 101 D201 105 IC201 108 Q201 104 R201 113 ZD201 106
D202 105 1C202 108 Q202 103 R202 111
1C203 107 R203 110
R204 113
CAPACITOR R205 112
SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO.
C201 109
€202 109
€203 109

136




56. MEMOTY BOARD (A105)

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
136 | 1407 3722 |[IC - TC74ACTO04F

137 | 1407 3781 IC - uPD71059GU

138 | 1407 4114 |IC - SN751177

139 | 1408 0611 IC - 3771

140 | 1503 0070 | Ceramic Oscillator - 10MHz

141 | 1503 0160 | Osicirrator - 20MHz

142 | 1601 7240 | Resistor Array - 47K Q 1/8W

143 | 1601 7370 | Resistor Array - 1K Q

144 | 1601 7376 | Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
145 | 1601 7422 | Resistor - 2K Q + 5%

146 | 1604 1376 | Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V

147 | 1604 1986 | Capacitor - 220uF 50V

148 | 1605 0204 | Capacitor - 0.01uF 50V

149 | 1605 0596 | Capacitor - 100pF

150 | 1605 0636 | Capacitor - 0.1uF

151 | 1611 4102 | Resistor - 1K Q 1/4T + 5%

152 | 1611 4121 Resistor - 120 Q 1/4T + 5%

153 | 16302102 | Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W + 5%

154 | 1630 2104 | Resistor - 100K Q 1/8W + 5%

155 | 1630 2105 | Resistor - 1M Q 1/8W

156 | 1630 2154 | Resistor - 150K Q + 50% 1/8W
157 | 1630 2202 | Resistor - 2KQ 1/8W + 5%

158 | 1630 2221 Resistor - 220 Q

159 | 1630 2222 | Resistor - 2.2K Q 1/8W

160 | 1630 2470 | Resistor - 47Q 1/8W + 5%

161 | 1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W + 5%

162 | 1630 2473 | Resistor - 47KQ 1/8W + 5%

163 | 1630 2752 | Resistor - 7.5KQ 1/8W + 5%

137

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly




57. LASER UNIT CONTROL BOARD - BK,Y (A105)

AR CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX| | symBoL | INDEx| | syMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
ARI 153 ARI1 154 AR21 155 c1 160 cll 160 c21 160 C31 167
AR2 152 AR12 152 AR22 155 C2 160 C12 160 c22 167 c32 167
AR3 152 ARI3 153 AR23 153 C3 160 C13 160 C23 167 C33 167
AR4 154 AR14 155 AR24 153 C4 160 Cl4 160 C24 167 C34 167
ARS 154 AR15 155 AR25 152 Cs 160 C15 160 C25 167 C35 167
ARG 152 AR16 155 AR26 152 c6 158 C16 161 C26 167 C36 167
AR7 153 AR17 155 AR27 153 C7 158 c17 161 c27 167 C37 167
ARS 153 AR18 155 AR28 153 cs8 160 C18 161 C28 164 C38 167
AR9 154 AR19 155 AR29 152 C9 160 C19 159 C29 167 C39 167
ARIO | 154 AR20 155 AR30 152 C10 160 C20 160 C30 164 C40 167

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C4l 167 Cs1 167 61 167 c71 167 81 167 91 167 C101 167
c42 167 Cs2 168 C62 167 c72 167 C82 167 C92 167 C102 167
C43 167 Cs3 167 63 168 c73 167 C83 165 €93 167 C103 167
C44 167 Cs4 167 C64 167 C74 167 C84 168 €94 167 C104 167
C45 167 Css 167 C65 167 C75 167 C85 167 95 167 C105 167
C46 167 C56 167 C66 167 C76 167 C86 165 96 167 C106 167
c47 167 cs7 167 C67 167 c77 167 C87 168 97 167 C107 167
C48 167 Cs8 167 C68 167 C78 167 C88 167 98 167 C108 167
C49 167 C59 167 C69 167 c79 167 C89 167 99 167 C109 167
Cs0 162 C60 167 c70 167 C80 167 €90 167 C100 167 C110 167

138




57. LASER UNIT CONTROL BOARD - BK,Y (A105)

CAPACITOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
Cl11 167 C121 167 C131 167 Cl41 167 C151 167 Cle61 171 Cl171 167
C112 167 C122 167 Ci32 167 Cl42 167 C152 167 Cl62 163 C172 167
CI13 167 Cl123 167 C133 167 C143 167 C153 167 Cl163 163 C173 167
Cl14 169 C124 167 C134 167 C144 167 C154 167 C164 167 Cl174 167
C115 167 C125 167 C135 167 C145 167 C155 167 C165 167 C175 167
Cli6 167 C126 167 C136 167 Cl146 167 C156 167 Cl166 167 C176 167
Cl117 169 C127 167 C137 167 Cl147 167 C157 167 Cl67 163 C177 167
C118 167 C128 167 C138 167 C148 167 Cl158 166 Cle8 167 C178 167
Cl119 167 C129 167 C139 167 C149 167 C159 171 C169 167 Cl179 167
C120 167 C130 167 C140 167 C150 167 C160 166 C170 167 C180 167
CONNECTOR DIODE DL FIL
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C181 167 Cl191 167 C201 167 CN151 104 D1 115 DL1 144 FIL3 156
C182 167 C192 167 C202 167 DL2 142 FIL4 156
C183 167 Cl193 167 C203 167 CN153 104 DL3 143 FIL5 156
Cl84 167 C194 167 C204 167 CN154 108 DL4 144 FIL16 157
C185 167 C195 167 C205 167 CNI155 7 DL5 142 FIL27 157
CN156 106
C186 167 C196 167 C206 167 DL6 143 FIL31 157
C187 167 C197 167 C207 167 CN157 107 FIL34 157
C188 167 C198 167 C208 167 FIL36 157
C189 167 C199 167 C209 167 FIL37 157
C190 167 C200 167 C210 167 FIL38 157




FIL Ic
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
FIL40 | 157 IC1 146 IC11 125 1C21 137 IC31 1 1C41 136 1C51 129
FIL41 157 1C2 146 IC12 5 1C22 117 (Socket) | 109 1C42 137
FIL43 157 IC13 128 1C23 117 1C32 145 1C43 4
IC4 149 IC14 119 1C24 137 1C33 145 1C44 137 1C54 135
IC5 149 IC15 128 1C34 125 1C45 6 IC55 135
IC35 5
1C7 140 IC16 119 1C36 136 IC46 6 1CS6 135
IC8 138 I1C17 137 1C37 136 1C47 137 1C57 135
109 138 IC18 141 1C38 136 1C48 149 1C58 122
IC10 2 IC19 141 1C39 136 1C49 149 1C59 122
(Socket) | 109 1C20 4 1C40 136 1C50 129 1C60 130
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C61 124 IC71 127 1C81 127 1091 132 1C101 132 IC111 123 IC121 121
1C62 124 IC72 127 1C82 127 1092 126 1C102 132 IC112 131 1C122 121
1C63 120 IC73 127 1C83 129 1C93 139 1C103 126 IC113 121 IC123 118
1C64 120 1C74 127 1C84 127 1C94 132 IC104 118 1C114 121 IC124 124
1C65 124 IC75 124 1C85 126 1C95 134 IC105 127 IC115 127
1C66 120 IC76 124 1C36 127 1096 126 1C106 127 IC116 127
1C67 124 IC77 118 1C87 121 1097 132 IC107 124 IC117 124
1C68 124 IC78 124 1C88 121 1098 132 IC108 124 IC118 126
1C69 124 1C79 127 1C89 131 1C99 132 1C109 124 1C119 121
1C70 124 1C80 127 1C90 139 IC100 132 IC110 124 1C120 121

139




57. LASER UNIT CONTROL BOARD - BK,Y (A105)

JP L LED RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
JP1 103 L1 170 LEDI 116 R1 178 R1l 176 R21 182 R31 174
JP1 105 L2 170 LED2 116 R2 178 R12 174 R22 186 R32 183
R3 179 R13 174 R23 186 R33 183
R4 174 R14 179 R24 185 R34 180
RS 177 R15 179 R25 181 R33 180
R6 174 R16 187 R26 184 R36 172
R7 177 R17 187 R27 185 R37 172
R8 175 RI18 187 R28 181 R38 173
RS 176 RI19 182 R29 184 R39 173
R10 175 R20 187 R30 174 R40 172
REG Q sSw TP XTL
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL [ INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R41 175 R51 174 REG1 147 Q1 114 SW1 111 TP1 102 XTL1 150
R42 172 R52 174 REG2 148 Q2 114 Sw2 111 TP2 102 XTL2 151
R43 175 RS3 174 REG3 147 SW3 110 TP3 102
R44 172 R54 174 REG4 148 Sw4 110 TP4 102
R45 179 RS55 174 SW5 112 TPS 102
R46 174 SW6 112 TP6 102
R47 174 SW7 112 TP7 102
R48 174 SW38 113 TP8 102
R49 174 SW9 113
R50 174 SW10 113

140




57. LASER UNIT CONTROL BOARD - BK,Y (A105)

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

*

A049 5410

Memory Board

1

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 1103 1608 |Socket

102 | 1206 0032 |Lithium Cell - BR2325-1HC

103 | 1401 0296 |[Transistor - 2SA1162Y

104 | 1401 0298 |[Transistor - 2SA2712Y

105 | 1402 0476 |Diode - 1SS184

106 | 1402 0682 |Zener Diode - RD3.6M

107 | 1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS

108 | 1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L

109 | 1606 1454 |Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V

110 | 1610 0067 |Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W * 5%

111 | 16100890 |Resistor - 160 Q + 5% 1/8W

112 |1 16302103 |Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W

113 | 1630 2152 Resistor - 1.5k Q 1/8W + 5%




Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A105 5464 | Laser Unit Control Board - BK.Y 1
1 | A049 5530 |IC - HN27C256G-26 1
2 | A049 5531 IC - HN27C256G-26 1
3 | A105 5468 | Seald Plate 2
4 | A1055540 |IC-GF21036 4
5 | A105 5541 IC - 5FG45-037 4
6 | A1055534 |IC - HN27C256G-26 4
7 | G003 2630 | Fiber Connector 1

141

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
103 | 1101 0395 |IC Socket - 252

104 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

105 | 1102 2182 |Connector - 1P

106 | 1102 4965 |Optical Connector - White
107 | 1103 1317 |Connector

108 | 1103 1371 Connector - 34P

109 | 1104 0516 |IC Socket - 28P

110 | 1204 2189 |Digital Switch

111 | 1204 2190 |Digital Switch

112 | 1204 2191 Digital Switch

113 | 1204 2192  |Digital Switch

114 | 1400 0448 |Transistor - 2SC2712-GR
115 | 1402 0477 |Diode - 1SS187TE85L
116 | 1403 0313 |Diode - TLR102A

117 | 1407 1402 |IC: TTL, SN74IS628N
118 | 1407 1596 [IC - SN74LS14NS

119 | 1407 1597 [IC - SN74LS10NS

120 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

121 | 1407 1605 |TTL - SN74LS157NS
122 | 1407 1739 |IC - SN74LS20NS

123 | 1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS
124 | 1407 1746 |IC - SN74LS240NS

125 | 1407 1747 |IC - SN74LS273NS

126 | 1407 1880 [IC - SN74LS04NS

127 | 1407 1957 |[IC - 74LS283

128 | 1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0ONS

129 | 1407 2052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS

130 | 1407 2080 [IC - SN74LS21NS

131 | 1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS

132 | 1407 2131 IC - 74F10SJ

134 | 1407 2218 |IC - SN74LS06NS

135 | 1407 2249 |IC - SN74LS174NS

136 | 1407 2658 |IC - 74F175SJ




58. LASER UNIT CONTROL BORAD - M,C (A105)

AR CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
ARI 153 AR11 154 AR21 155 cl 160 cli 160 c21 160 C31 167
AR2 152 AR12 152 AR22 155 2 160 C12 160 c22 167 c32 167
AR3 152 AR13 153 AR23 153 c3 160 C13 160 23 167 C33 167
AR4 154 AR14 155 AR24 153 c4 160 Cl4 160 c24 167 C34 167
AR5 154 AR15 155 AR25 152 cs 160 C15 160 C25 167 C35 167
AR6 152 AR16 155 AR26 152 C6 158 Cl16 161 €26 167 €36 167
ART 153 AR17 155 AR27 153 c7 158 C17 161 C27 167 C37 167
ARS 153 AR18 155 AR28 153 cs 160 C18 161 C28 164 C38 167
ARY 154 AR19 155 AR29 152 9 160 C19 159 C29 167 C39 167
AR10 | 154 AR20 155 AR30 152 C10 160 C20 160 C30 164 C40 167

SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
c41 167 sl 167 C61 167 c7l 167 31 167 91 167 C101 167
c42 167 Cs2 168 C62 167 c72 167 Cs82 167 92 167 C102 167
c43 167 Cs3 167 63 168 c73 167 C83 165 93 167 €103 167
C44 167 Cs4 167 C64 167 C74 167 C84 168 €94 167 C104 167
45 167 Cs5 167 C65 167 C75 167 C85 167 €95 167 C105 167
C46 167 Cs6 167 C66 167 C76 167 C86 165 96 167 C106 167
c47 167 cs7 167 c67 167 c77 167 C87 168 97 167 C107 167
C48 167 Cs8 167 C68 167 C78 167 C88 167 98 167 C108 167
C49 167 Cs9 167 C69 167 c79 167 C89 167 99 167 C109 167
Cs0 162 C60 167 C70 167 C80 167 €90 167 C100 167 C110 167




CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
Cl11 167 Cl21 167 C131 167 C141 167 C151 167 Cl161 171 C171 167
Cl12 167 C122 167 C132 167 C142 167 C152 167 Cl62 163 C172 167
C113 167 C123 167 C133 167 C143 167 C153 167 Cl163 163 Cl173 167
Cl14 169 C124 167 C134 167 C144 167 C154 167 Cl64 167 C174 167
C115 167 C125 167 C135 167 Cl145 167 C155 167 C165 167 C175 167
Cl16 167 C126 167 C136 167 Cl46 167 C156 167 Clo6 167 C176 167
C117 169 C127 167 Cl137 167 C147 167 C157 167 Cle67 163 C177 167
C118 167 C128 167 C138 167 C148 167 Cl158 166 Cl1o8 167 C178 167
C119 167 C129 167 C139 167 Cl149 167 C159 171 C169 167 C179 167
C120 167 C130 167 C140 167 C150 167 Cl160 166 C170 167 C180 167
CONNECTOR DIODE DL FIL
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C181 167 C191 167 C201 167 CNI151 104 D1 115 DL1 144 FIL3 156
Cl182 167 Ci192 167 C202 167 DL2 142 FIL4 156
C183 167 C193 167 C203 167 CN153 104 DL3 143 FILS 156
C184 167 C194 167 C204 167 CN154 DL4 144 FIL16 157
C185 167 C195 167 C205 167 CN155 106 DL5 142 FIL27 157
CN156 107
C186 167 C196 167 C206 167 DL6 143 FIL31 157
C187 167 C197 167 C207 167 CN157 108 FIL34 157
C188 167 C198 167 C208 167 FIL36 157
C189 167 C199 167 C209 167 FIL37 157
C190 167 C200 167 C210 167 FIL38 157

142




58. LASER UNIT CONTROL BORAD - M,C (A105)

FIL iIc
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
FIL40 157 IC1 146 IC11 125 IC21 137 IC31 1 1C41 136 IC51 129
FIL41 157 Ic2 146 IC12 5 1C22 117 (Socket) | 109 IC42 137
FILA43 157 IC13 128 1C23 117 IC32 145 1C43 4
IC4 149 IC14 119 1C24 137 IC33 145 IC44 137 IC54 135
ICs 149 IC15 128 IC34 125 1C45 6 IC55 135
1C35 5
Ic7 140 IC16 119 IC36 136 IC46 6 IC56 135
IC8 138 IC17 137 IC37 136 1C47 137 1C57 135
1C9 138 IC18 141 IC38 136 IC48 149 IC58 122
1C10 2 IC19 141 IC39 136 1C49 149 IC59 122
(Socket) | 109 IC20 4 IC40 136 IC50 129 IC60 130
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
1C61 124 IC71 127 IC81 127 IC91 132 IC101 132 IC111 123 IC121 121
IC62 124 1C72 127 IC82 127 IC92 126 1C102 132 IC112 131 IC122 121
1C63 120 IC73 127 IC83 129 IC93 139 IC103 126 IC113 121 IC123 118
IC64 120 IC74 127 IC84 127 1C94 132 1C104 118 IC114 121 IC124 124
IC65 124 IC75 124 IC85 126 1C95 134 IC105 127 IC115 127
IC66 120 IC76 124 IC86 127 IC96 126 IC106 127 IC116 127
1C67 124 IC77 118 1C87 121 1C97 132 IC107 124 IC117 124
IC68 124 IC78 124 1C88 121 1C98 132 IC108 124 IC118 126
1C69 124 IC79 127 IC89 131 IC99 132 IC109 124 IC119 121
IC70 124 IC80 127 IC90 139 IC100 132 IC110 124 IC120 121

143




58. LASER UNIT CONTROL BORAD - M,C (A105)

JP L LED RESISTOR
symBOL [ INDEX| | symBoL [ INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
JP1 103 L1 170 LEDI 116 R1 178 R11 176 R21 | 182 R31 174
JP1 105 L2 170 LED2 116 R2 178 RI12 174 R22 | 186 R32 183
R3 179 R13 174 R23 | 186 R33 183
R4 174 R14 179 R24 | 185 R34 180
RS 177 RIS 179 R25 | 181 R35 180
R6 174 R16 187 R26 | 184 R36 172
R7 177 R17 187 R27 | 185 R37 172
RS 175 R18 187 R28 | 181 R38 173
R9 176 R19 182 R2O | 184 R39 173
R10 175 R20 187 R30 | 174 R40 172
REG Q SW TP XTL
SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL |INDEX| | SYMBOL [INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
R41 175 R51 174 REG1 147 Q1 114 swi | 111 TP1 102 XTL1 150
R42 172 R52 174 REG2 148 Q2 114 sw2 | 111 P2 102 XTL2 151
R43 175 R53 174 REG3 147 SW3 | 110 TP3 102
R44 172 RS54 174 REG4 | 148 SW4 | 110 TP4 102
R45 179 RS5 174 SW5 | 112 TPS 102
R46 174 SW6 | 112 TP6 102
R47 174 sSw7 | 112 TP7 102
R48 174 sSW8 | 113 TP8 102
R49 174 sWo | 113
R50 174 SW10 | 113

144




58. LASER UNIT CONTROL BORAD - M,C (A105)

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
137 | 1407 2890 | IC - CXK5864BM-70L

138 | 1407 2960 |IC - TC5081AP

139 | 1407 3158 | IC - SN74s133NS

140 | 1407 3439 |IC - TC5082P

141 | 1407 3449 |IC - TC9122P

142 | 1407 4076 |IC - DS1000S-50

143 | 1407 4077 |IC - DS1010S-100

144 | 1407 4078 |IC - DS1010S-300

145 | 1408 0722 |IC - SN76514N

146 | 1408 0812 |IC - AD847JN

147 | 1408 0813 | IC - TA78LO05AP

148 | 1408 0814 | IC - TA79L005P

149 | 1408 0815 | IC - NJM360D

150 | 1503 0369 | Oscillator - 6MHz

151 | 1503 0410 | Oscillator - 3.12762MHz

152 | 1601 7368 | Resistor Alley - 470Q + 5% 1/8W
153 | 1601 7370 | Resistor Array - 1K Q

154 | 1601 7374 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

155 | 1601 7376 | Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
156 | 1602 7002 | Capacitor - 50V 100MQ

157 | 1602 7076 | Capacitor - 4700pF 50V

158 | 1604 1362 | Capacitor - 4.7uF 25V

159 | 1604 1363 | Capacitor - 10uF + 20% 25V

160 | 1604 1366 | Capacitor - 47uF + 20% 25V

161 | 1604 1369 | Capacitor - 330uF £ 20%

162 | 16050108 | Capacitor - 33pF

163 | 1605 0190 | Capacitor - 330pF £ 50%

164 | 1605 0224 | Capacitor - 6pF 50V

165 | 1605 0258 | Capacitor - 15P

166 | 1606 1131 Capacitor - 10pF + 5%

167 | 1606 1140 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20%
168 | 1606 1932 | Capacitor - 47pF+ 10%

169 | 1606 1933 | Capacitor - 150pF+ 10%

170 | 1607 0429 | Coil - 154AN-42038N

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
171 | 16100286 |Capacitor - 100pF 50V + 10%

172 | 1630 3101 Resistor - 10022 - 1/10W

173 | 1630 3102 |Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W + 5%

174 | 1630 3103 |Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W + 5%

175 | 1630 3222 |Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W + 5%

176 | 1630 3272 |Resistor - 2.7K Q + 5% 1/1W

177 | 1630 3304 |Resistor - 300KQ + 5% 1/10W

178 | 1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W

179 | 1630 3472 |Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W * 5%

180 | 1633 1302 |Resistor - 13KQ + 1% 1/10W

181 | 1633 1621 Resistor - 1.62KQ + 1% 1/10W

182 | 1633 1782 |Resistor - 17.8KQ + 1% 1/10W

183 | 1633 2379 |Resistor - 23.7Q + 1% 1/10W

184 | 1633 3920 |Resistor - 392Q + 1% 1/10W

185 | 1633 4759 |Resistor - 47.5Q + 1% 1/10W

186 | 16336190 |Resistor - 619Q + 1% 1/10W

187 | 16336812 |Resistor - 68.1KQ + 1% 1/10W




Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | A105 5465 | Laser Unit Control Board - M.C 1
1 | A049 5532 | IC - HN27C256G-26 1
2 | A049 5533 | IC - HN27C256G-26 1
3 | A105 5468 | Shield Plate 2
4 | A1055540 |IC-GF21036 4
5 | A105 5541 IC - 5FG45-037 4

145

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 10050528 |Card Puller

102 | 1101 0328 |Connector Pin Contact
103 | 1101 0395 |IC Socket - 252

104 | 11022165 |Connector - 1P

105 | 11022182 |Connector - 1P

106 | 1102 4963 |Optical Connector - Red
107 | 1102 4964 |Optical Connector - Blue
108 [ 1103 1317 |Connector

109 | 1104 0516 |IC Socket - 28P

110 | 1204 2189 |Digital Switch

111 | 1204 2190 |Digital Switch

112 | 1204 2191 Digital Switch

113 | 1204 2192  |Digital Switch

114 | 1400 0448 |Transistor - 25C2712-GR
115 | 1402 0477 |Diode - 1SS187TES85L
116 | 1403 0313 |Diode - TLR102A

117 | 1407 1402 |IC: TTL, SN741S628N
118 | 1407 1596 [IC - SN74LS14NS

119 | 1407 1597 [IC - SN74LS10NS

120 | 1407 1600 |IC - SN74LS244NS

121 | 1407 1605 |TTL - SN74LS157NS
122 11407 1739 |IC - SN74LS20NS

123 | 1407 1741 |TTLIC - SN74LS32NS
124 11407 1746  |IC - SN74LS240NS

125 | 1407 1747  |IC - SN74LS273NS

126 | 1407 1880 [IC - SN74LS04NS

127 11407 1957 |IC - 74LS283

128 | 1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0ONS

129 | 1407 2052 |IC - SN74LS74ANS

130 | 1407 2080 [IC - SN74LS21NS

131 | 1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS

132 | 1407 2131 IC - 74F10SJ

134 11407 2218 |IC - SN74LS06NS

135 | 1407 2249  |IC - SN74LS174NS

136 | 1407 2658 |IC - 74F175SJ




59. AC HARNESS (A105)

101 101

BS||BS
11]2

108
18

102 102

105 104
113 114

CN3

109
119

146

BS

GN|CN
'10 11'

109
119



59. AC HARNESS (A105)

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
137 | 1407 2890 | IC - CXK5864BM-70L

138 | 1407 2960 |IC - TC5081AP

139 | 1407 3158 | IC - SN74S133NS

140 | 1407 3439 |IC - TC5082P

141 | 1407 3449 |IC - TC9122P

142 | 1407 4076 |IC - DS1000S-50

143 | 1407 4077 |IC - DS1010S-100

144 | 1407 4078 |IC - DS1010S-300

145 | 1408 0722 |IC - SN76514N

146 | 1408 0812 |IC - AD847JN

147 | 1408 0813 | IC - TA78LO05AP

148 | 1408 0814 | IC - TA79L005P

149 | 1408 0815 | IC - NJM360D

150 | 1503 0369 | Oscillator - 6MHz

151 | 1503 0410 | Oscillator - 3.12762MHz

152 | 1601 7368 | Resistor Array - 470Q + 5% 1/8W
153 | 1601 7370 | Resistor Array - 1K Q

154 | 1601 7374 | Resistor Array - 4.7K Q

155 | 1601 7376 | Resistor Array - 10K Q + 5% 1/8W
156 | 1602 7002 | Capacitor - 50V 100MQ

157 | 1602 7076 | Capacitor - 4700pF 50V

158 | 1604 1362 | Capacitor - 4.7uF 25V

159 | 1604 1363 | Capacitor - 10uF + 20% 25V

160 | 1604 1366 | Capacitor - 47uF + 20% 25V

161 | 1604 1369 | Capacitor - 330uF £ 20%

162 | 16050108 | Capacitor - 33pF

163 | 1605 0190 | Capacitor - 330pF £ 50%

164 | 1605 0224 | Capacitor - 6pF 50V

165 | 1605 0258 | Capacitor - 15P

166 | 1606 1131 Capacitor - 10pF + 5%

167 | 1606 1140 | Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20%
168 | 1606 1932 | Capacitor - 47pF+ 10%

169 | 1606 1933 | Capacitor - 150pF+ 10%

170 | 1607 0429 | Coil - 154AN-42038N

147

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
171 | 16100286 |Capacitor - 100pF 50V + 10%

172 | 1630 3101 Resistor - 10022 - 1/10W

173 | 1630 3102 |Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W + 5%

174 | 1630 3103 |Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W + 5%

175 | 1630 3222 |Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W + 5%

176 | 1630 3272 |Resistor - 2.7K Q + 5% 1/1W

177 | 1630 3304 |Resistor - 300KQ + 5% 1/10W

178 | 1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W

179 | 1630 3472 |Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W + 5%

180 | 1633 1302 |Resistor - 13KQ + 1% 1/10W

181 | 1633 1621 Resistor - 1.62KQ + 1% 1/10W

182 | 1633 1782 |Resistor - 17.8KQ + 1% 1/10W

183 | 1633 2379 |Resistor - 23.7Q + 1% 1/10W

184 | 1633 3920 |Resistor - 392Q + 1% 1/10W

185 | 1633 4759 |Resistor - 47.5Q + 1% 1/10W

186 | 16336190 |Resistor - 619Q + 1% 1/10W

187 | 16336812 |Resistor - 68.1KQ + 1% 1/10W




60. FRONT DC HARNESS (A105)

104
101

108E \'i
128) 9

101

2
104
112|CN
120|573 M31en
14
131
CN534 CN15
109 |CN 116 108
126 |572 L 17 127
ICN12 ] 135
’ 13
114
104 132
113
114
188 |7 i 104
103 [oN
jim_j -
105 [CN 104
125 {571 ————
102
Ti5
@
104 104
@y | | &
f ! cN| 115
4 A 74| 133

; g CN| 111 g
104 (BL23}— ' - 134

CN440

107

| CN2s CN3oo

110 110
130 128

148



60. FRONT DC HARNESS (A105)

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
* | A105 5621 | AC Harness - 230V 1
* | A092 5621 | AC Harness (115V) 1

149

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per
No. Assembly
101 | 1100 0350 |Closed Terminal

102 | 1100 0853 |Closed Terminal

103 | 11000916 |Connector - 2P

104 | 1100 1041 Pin - Mate-N-Lock

105 | 1100 1042 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
106 | 1100 1171 Fastening Receptacle
107 | 1100 1172 |Fastening Receptacle
108 | 1100 1239 |Pin - Mate-N-Lock

109 | 1100 1240 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
110 | 1102 0782 |Connector - 4P

111 | 1102 0983 |Connector - 2P

112 11102 0989 |Connector - 9P

113 | 1102 1005 |Connector - 1P

114 11102 1006 |Pin Housing - 1P

115 11102 1402 |Receptacle Housing - 1P
116 | 1102 1403 |Receptacle Housing

117 | 1102 1404 |Connector - 1P

118 | 1102 1524  |Connector - 2P

119 | 1102 1532 |Connector - 2P




61. REAR DC HARNESS (A105)

106
131

110 108
125 130 105 GNB55

103
122 {18

108 |CN |—pzzz2 cN {118
136 |579[ 2222 533 ] 142

107 |CN
133 f554

101 101 101

=

cn| 1o
564|126 552

[B2]se [EZ]

110 |oN
10 127 fss0
127
cN| 103
14 oy 2 | 121 GN (120
115 580 145
109 143 |48 >
109 108 108
‘ 198 1o 430 [ons04 | {oNB02 | 138
1t o] [t
110 fon 149 | cndoz ——1 s lo
" 102 102 101 102 102 137 |542 3
) (6
18 @ %
107 [N Zrza
134 |15 & F A ¥
1023111 (BY 102
116
119 [EN 102
147 534
CN411 CN412 CN413 CN414
104 104 104 104
148 151 151 154 113
138
CN503 | |CNsot
104 110
153 129

150



61. REAR DC HARNESS (A105)

Index| part No. Description Qty Per
No. P Assembly
* | A105 5680 | Front DC Harness 1

101 | 1100 0350 | Closed Terminal
102 | 1100 0504 Closed Terminal - 44mm

151

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
103 | 1100 0844 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
104 | 1100 0853 |Closed Terminal

105 | 1100 1159 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
106 | 1100 1172 |Fastening Receptacle
107 | 1100 1182 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
108 | 1100 1239 |Pin - Mate-N-Lock

109 | 1100 1240 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
110 | 1100 1241 Socket - Mate-N-Lock

111 | 1100 1247 |Terminal

112 | 1100 1259 |Socket - Mate-N-Lock
113 | 1100 1270 |Fastening Receptacle
114 | 1100 1271 Fastening Receptacle
115 | 1100 1327 |Contact

116 | 1100 1520 |Connector - 1P

117 | 1100 1535 |Pin Connect

119 | 11020185 |Connector - 4P

120 | 1102 1307 |Connector - 4P

121 11102 1401 Receptacle Housing - 1P
122 11102 1402 |Receptacle Housing - 1P
123 | 1102 1403 |Receptacle Housing

124 | 1102 1404 |Connector - 1P

125 | 1102 1412 |Connector - 2P

126 | 1102 1509 |Connector - 4P

127 | 1102 1512 |Connector - 12P

128 | 1102 1519 |Connector - 9P

129 | 1102 1524 |Connector - 2P

130 | 1102 1532 |Connector - 2P

131 | 1102 1741 Connector - 9P

132 | 1102 1785 |Connector - 11P

133 | 1102 1911 Connector - 3P

134 | 1102 2061 Connector - 6P

135 | 11024932 |Connector - 34P

137 | 1103 0661 Connector

138 | 1103 1622 |Receptacle Housing - 17P
139 | 1607 0534 |Ferrite Core - ZCAR3035-1330




62. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A105)

1

A3 A4}
—

R

N\ 1]
\
N\

\%\
.

3 N
IFTTT1 | W
MMBUIM

b
Y
d

2 6
S
A Lt
OPEN \ )
~—
3 '
i Kopiet nungskarte I
R
i CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC |
Hated?grtngower l_ _*___’___'____l___|_.
760nm-800nm
~— R
i Schedo numero copie effettuarc I
4 R R
BEE1—X o Tariets contablizadora de copias |
tHermAL cutorr 169 C =t
8

LHold the grip and pull out the paper feed unit]




9 1 13
| |
While pressing " ﬂil?rgidi:y
iever@ , open
cover@ until
it stops.
Nomai e
Humidity
Stand by
10 12 14
. N
e When the Add - N
E\egslrg)dr:’c:% % Removing Misfed Paper
toner. Be careful not to damage
P USh S fhe transparent delt when
e Add only one removing misfed paper.
dottle of toner
at a time. . )
L y,

152




62. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A105)

15

r

) 3% Removing Misfed Paper

~

- IS

Turnknob @
counterclockwise.

Remove misfed paper If paper cannot be

from the left side of  removed,lift lever @

the paper feed unit.  and open the cover
of the unit.

?1

2

Remove misfed
paper.

Close the cover of the
removed,lift and paper feed unit and

hold iever@ and  carefully push it back
remove misfed paper. to its original position.
Close the front doors.

If paper cannot be

16

&) Adding Toner

Push the toner  Check the new
unit. The unit  toner's color.
willunlock and  Tab the new
come aut. taner batle to

[

Chack thattha  Slowly push the
bottle is empty.  unit back in until
Then tum it i
counterclockkwise front doors.
and remove i,

8% Removing Misfed Paper
it A is blinking

Puse down lever Hold the grip
9. and pull aut the
paper faed unlt,

# B is blinking
T el

loosen the toner, teh times each. the bottle,then 180" ). The toner

it locks. Close the

Shake the new QOpen the cover Whila he'ding the
bottle right and o'che toner unit. toner bottle Upright.
lett, then up and Align the arrows turn it clockwise

down atleast  of the unitand  untll it stops (abou

ress the toner Wil fall Into the unit
gome down until Caution: Do not tapy
it sals in position.the toner bottle.

e

To remove misfed Close tha cover of the paper

per, follow the  feed unit and carefully push
instructions on the it dack to its original position.
paper feed unit.  Close the front doars.

£

hd hd IF paper misfed a5 1f paper cannct
itwas coming out,  be removed, pish
puliand tuninod  lever @ down to
@ dociwise, This  the right. Pull out
will make the sheet  the paper transport
come out completely. umit.

&

Clase coverqgy  Return the
transport unit by
rsssin? lever @
turn BVBI’. to
ifs ariginal position.
Make sure it locks.

Gently remove  lfpaperisinthe  Tumknob @
misted paper. fus&? unit, while  clockwise and

prissing lever remeve misfed
@ - open cover  paper.
@ uniil stops.




17

19

ingl Projector Color Creation Image Creation Edit Image Special Reduce/Eniarge
Golor Batancs | (] [ ] Singlo Golor | Sramisoft I Pastel Color Background | Poste Modsg o Centei : Size M w’;an Directional Sizs Wagnificati
astel [ma olor ound | Poster ine erin e Magnification | Directional Size Magnification
E;sz;; e¢OO00O000goon-R % I:l ::::i::° m,‘o,wagi P 4 REGID MDD oxwerog s ?
BRSSOV | a2 dR REGODERE
ydaooooooawm % Contrast POINSSYAN rvooen lﬁaoonaa‘eo -  femxe i:::::;:: ::::::::::;:;
‘M rROOOCCOO0OOC s % seawesss | Pastelimage  [Color Conversion s@#&ss@:: IEBOPOH BIRAGOBRR | GOLRGOITR
Yy G| v0000ooooo s (@, arassen | |sessarass 2 | mee sssees | Savetres | AwoReduoe/ | Direcional  |Zoom
M @ N «eRE i&h:z:;gwo ssagorses | MIOrImage Shadow Dalete Area Enlarge Magnification |4 g0
M B s 000000000 e o TRRUCEIN | onnss P PORRO
REPDDIN K™ NEBVRDIIY
—=_®) copooooooo v @S sy Sundinage
[ 111 1 1 111 11 ] REFSIRGED BHeREINL
Adjust P Y
Color Balance Single Color Adjustment sarpisat
BRIGED I & & g
DEEVRHIRTLDFBS PEEIRSVPLUORRED .
FVXRERRRVBRRBRES FREVVRDSRBIFRDY | Sovnan
BORRER 2 2| conrn
SHE ey o &
E12T) FRER RRGRBAE
BIRGVRDE Contel
Taee s3aznee
e R
X NppR User Color Memory
b KKESDRX
ThaTheoe * Had
Batlo ok o 0% Color Gl aernas

DIGITAL
FULL COLOR

21

I

Mosaio [>[a]

Pastel image| W] 3] FH
l il 1]l |
:olslsnz:ﬁon ERE el

—
—

I

Il

&y

1]

Beo

]

=]

i

153




62. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A105)

22

CAUTION
ﬁ Hot Surface
Avold Contact
ACHTUNG
Helbe Oberfiache
ATTENTION
Surface Chaude

Evitez Le Contact
AW P6050 SLeJ

27

28

23

EXPOSURE TO BEAM

NVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
DANGER WHEN OPEN AVOID DIRECT

LASERSTRAHLUNG. WENN
bORSCHT [ ABOECKUNG GEQFFNETNICHT JJ

DEM STRAHL AUSSETZEN

29

31

(VH

HP-N-50

24
CAUTION!

For continued protection against
possible fire use only Silicone Qil

25 l'WARNING
1 HP-W

26 —

30

04 6 6 O

34

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

32

&@ 297x 420

m@ 210x 297

A 7ﬂ 210x 297

33




62. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A105)

3% 40
WARNING
HIGH VOLTAGE
37 41
@
o0
38
‘0. /
YY) <
39 =
) =
WARNING =
@ Do not incinerate waste toner.
® Toner dust may cause fiashback
when exposed to vopen flame.

36

English

Copying to be Prohibited

Do not make copies of
anything which is prohibited
from copying by law.The
following items are normally
prohibited from copying by
national law. other items may
be prohibited by local law.

® Money

® Stamps

® Bonds

@ Stocks

® Bank drafts

® Checks

® Passports

® Driver's licenses

154




62. DECAL AND DOCUMENT (A105)

Index|  part No. Description Qty Per

No. Assembly
* | A105 5688 | Rear DC Harness 1
1 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 2

101 | 1100 0350 | Closed Terminal

102 | 1100 0853 | Closed Terminal

103 | 1100 1043 Pin - Mate-N-Lock

104 | 1100 1182 | Socket - Mate-N-Lock

105 | 1100 1238 Pin - Mate-N-Lock

106 | 1100 1239 Pin - Mate-N-Lock

107 | 1100 1241 Socket - Mate-N-Lock

108 | 1100 1247 | Terminal

109 | 1100 1253 Pin - Mate-N-Lock

110 | 1100 1259 | Socket - Mate-N-Lock

111 | 1100 1270 | Fastening Receptacle

112 | 1100 1271 Fastening Receptacle

113 | 1100 1329 | Contact

114 |1 1100 1340 | Terminal

115 | 1100 1344 | Pin Contact

116 | 1100 1498 | Connector - 1P

117 | 1100 1520 | Connector - 1P

118 | 1100 1535 | Piin Connect

119 | 1100 1536 | Connector - 1P

120 | 1100 1687 | Connector - 1P

121 | 1102 0984 | Connector - 2P

122 | 1102 0990 | Connector - 9P

123 | 1102 1089 | Connector - 3P

124 11102 1091 Connector - 6P

155

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
125 | 1102 1093 |Connector - 10P

126 | 1102 1094 Connector - 12P

127 | 1102 1412 |Connector - 2P

128 | 1102 1418 |Connector - 8P

129 | 1102 1471 Connector - 7P

130 | 1102 1512 |Connector - 12P

131 | 1102 1513 |Connector - 15P

132 | 1102 1515 |Connector - 2P

133 | 1102 1516 |Connector - 3P

134 | 1102 1520 [Connector - 12P

135 | 1102 1753 |Connector - 5P

136 | 1102 1878 |Connector - 3P

137 111021982 |Socket Housing - 2P

138 | 1102 1983 |Connector - 3P

139 | 1102 2549 |Connector - 2P

140 | 1102 3981 Connector - 60P

141 | 1102 4150 [Connector - 4P

142 | 1102 4162 |Optional Connector - 10P
143 | 1102 4402 |Connector - 12P

144 11102 4404 |Connector - 32P

145 | 1102 4437 |Connector - 4P

146 | 1102 4931 Connector - 13P

147 11102 4933 |Connector - 34P

148 | 1103 0657 |Connector - 50P

149 | 1103 0658 |Connector - 40P

150 | 1103 0659 |Connector - 34P

151 | 1103 0660 |Connector - 16P

152 | 1103 0661 Connector

153 | 1103 0662 |Connector - 20P

154 |1 1103 0663 |Connector - 16P

155 | 1104 0506 |Connector - 2P

156 | 1106 0262 |Tube - F - 5x 0.25 Black
157 | 1106 0433 |Tube-12.7

158 | 1607 0216 |Ferrite Core ESD-R-47
159 | 1607 0323 Ferrite Core - ESD-QR-25




@m Pl R TSES
[ | N = @
T
D i
&

63. SPECIAL TOOLS (A105)

156




63. SPECIAL TOOLS (A105)

Index - Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* | AAOO 0060 | Caution Decal - 4 Languages 1
1 | AAOO 2030 | Decal - Manual Feed - EU 1
1 | AAOO 2035 | Decal - Manual Feed - NA 1
2 | 5447 4980 Decal - Terminal - 220V 1
2 | 5211 5809 | Decal - Terminal - 115V 1
3 | 5353 1267 | Decal - Laser Caution 1
4 | 5216 4145 | Thermofuse Decal 1
5 | 5447 4982 | Decal - Open 1
6 | A0O07 2802 | Decal - Side Fence - Manual Feed 1
7 | A092 1387 | Decal - Accounting Card Multi 1
8 | A092 1391 | Decal - Paper Feed Unit 1
9 | A092 1392 | Decal - Paper Exit 1
10 | A092 1393 | Decal - Adding Toner 1
11 | A092 1394 [ Decal - Main Switch 1
12 | A092 1395 | Decal - Toner Tank 1
13 | A092 1396 | Decal - Back-up 1
14 | A092 1397 | Decal - Misfeed Removal - Transfer 1
15 | A092 1398 | Decal - Misfeed Removal - Small 1
16 | A092 1399 | Decal - Misfeed Removal - English 1
17 | A092 1526 | Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - LT 1
18 | A105 1390 | Decal - Full Color Model 1
19 | A105 1471 Decal - Mode Selection Cover 1
20 | A105 1472 | Decal - Color Adjustment Cover 1
21 | A105 1473 | Decal - Mode Selection Cover - CT 1
22 | AA00 0015 | Decal - High Temperature 1
23 | AA0O 0035 | Decal-LD 2
24 | AAOO 0065 | Decal - Battery 1
25 | AAOO 0105 | Decal - Silicone Qill 1
26 | AA00 0123 | Decal - Fuse 1
27 | AAOO 1140 | Decal - B2 1
28 | AA0O 1147 | Decal - A2 1
29 | AA0O 1159 | Decal - A4 1
30 | AAOO 1160 | Decal - B4 1
31 | AA0OO 1190 | Decal - Ground 1
32 | AA0O 2006 | Decal - 17/2x11 1

157

Index o Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
32 | AA0O0 2003 |Decal - 8 1/2x14 1
32 | AA0O 2004 |Decal - 11x17 1
32 | AA0O 2005 |Decal -8 1/2x11R 1
32 | AA0O 2007 |Decal - A3 1
32 | AA0O 2008 |Decal - A4R 1
32 | AA00 2009 |Decal - A4 1
33 | AA00 2010 |Decal - Paper Level 1
34 | A105 8607 |Operating Instructions - English 1
35 | 54347916 |High Voltage Decal 1
36 | A072 1383 |Caution Decal - English 1
36 | A072 1385 |Caution Decal - Multi Language 1
37 | AA0O 0042 |Counter Decal - Color 1
38 | AAOO 0043 |Counter Decal 1
39 | AA0O 0059 |Caution Decal - English 1
39 | AAOO 0063 |Caution Decal - Fuse 1
40 | AAOO 1108 |Electrical Power Decal 1
41 | A092 1385 |Copy Accounting Card - LT 1
41 | A092 1386 |Copy Accounting Card - A4 1




OOoONO O WND —

—_ .
W= O

5442 9102
5420 9504
5420 9505
5420 9507
5420 9508
5420 9550
5442 9103
5447 9078
A028 9300
5205 9101
5206 9600
A008 9502
A092 9503
C401 9503

Light Shielding Bag

Thermo Meter - HLC

Probe - HLC-30

Digital Multimeter - Beckman
Test Lead Kit

Silicone Ol

Launa Qil 40

Heat Resisting Grease MT-78
Grease - Nok Barrierta JFE 5 5/2
Gap Gauge

Sensor Checker

Silicone Grease - G40m

Test Chart - C4

20x Magnification Scope

—_ D) = =

158



PARTS INDEX



Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A105 1117 Harness Guard 85- 60
A105 1118 Operating Instruction Holder 13- 8
A105 1122 | Magnetic Clutch Bracket 85- 36
A105 1190 Fusing Motor Bracket 67- 39
A105 1195 Fusing Unit Drive Bracket 67- 22
A1051260 | Left Door Grip 13- 38
A105 1262 Right Door 13- 30
A105 1270 Right Door Grip 13- 32
A105 1300 Interface Cover 13- 46
A105 1362 Left Cover 13- 7
A105 1377 | Left Cover Cap 13- 45
A105 1390 Decal - Full Color Model 13- 10
A105 1390 Decal - Full Color Model 155- 18
A105 1470 Operation Panel Ass’y - LT 21-
A105 1471 Decal - Mode Selection Cover 21- 4
A105 1471 Decal - Mode Selection Cover 155- 19
A105 1472 Decal - Color Adjustment Cover 21- 5
A105 1472 Decal - Color Adjustment Cover 155- 20
A105 1473 Decal - Mode Selection Cover - LT 21- 6
A105 1473 Decal - Mode Selection Cover - CT 155- 21
A105 1490 | Operation Panel Ass’y - A4 21- =
A105 1491 Decal - Mode Selection Cover - A4 21- 6
A105 1492 Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - A4 21- 7
A105 1585 Hinge Ass’y 17- 22
A105 1691 Left Inner Cover 25- 10
A105 1713 Scanner Fan Cover 31- 2
A105 1856 CCD Drive Board Set 27- 4
A105 1932 Lower Shielding Plate Bracket 27- 20
A105 1934 Upper Support Shielding Plate 27- 22
A105 2057 | Laser Unit- 115V 33- =
A1052059 | Laser Unit - 230V 33- =
A105 2171 Laser Unit Cover 35- 15
A105 2255 | Charge Corona Casing 49- 31
A105 2258 Density Sensor Guide 99- 5
A105 2261 Seal - Density Sensor 99- 20

160

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
A105 2262 | Seal - Density Sensor Guide 99- 18
A105 2332 Density Sensor Holder 99- 4
A105 2344 | Harness Clamp 99- 1
A105 2421 Drum Stay 85- 14
A105 2467 | Spring Plate - Density Sensor 99- 19
A105 2557 Feed Unit Adjustable Bracket 43- 17
A105 2558 | Adjustable Cam 43- 39
A105 3051 Lower Development Unit 53-
A1053063 | Seal - M3x4 53- 15
A105 3080 Development Unit Casing 51- 41
A105 3160 Development Roller Adjuster 53- 12
A105 3161 Bushing Adjuster - Auger 53- 14
A105 3180 Development Upper Cover 53- 1
A105 3221 Front Plate - Development 51- 32
A105 3224 Rear Plate - Development 51- 31
A105 3232 Receptacle - Development Unit 99- 15
A105 3235 | Toner Supply Foam Roller 51- 38
A105 3251 Bushing - Toner Supply Roller 51- 26
A105 3261 Rear Support Plate 51- 25
A105 3271 Toner Supply Blade 51- 33
A105 3282 Development Top Cover 51- 5
A105 3290 | Toner Supply Sensor 51- 10
A105 3292 | Toner End Holder 51- 11
A105 3293 | Toner Supply Sensor Holder 51- 12
A105 3295 | Connector Bracket - Development 51- 15
A105 3300 | Connector Bracket 99- 13
A105 3329 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Blue 55- 20
A105 3330 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Magenta 55- 13
A105 3331 Toner Cartridge Guide - Yellow 55- 11
A105 3332 | Toner Cartridge Guide - Cyan 55- 7
A105 3381 Development Unit Stand 15- 1
A105 3501 Cleaning Unit - BK.M.Y 77-
A1053502 | Cleaning Unit-C 77-
A105 3560 | Cleaning Blade 77- 17
A105 3561 Pressuer Spring 77- 12




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A105 3565 Front Plate - Cleaning 77- 20
A105 3569 Rear Plate - Cleaning 77- 24
A105 3571 Seal - 4x5x336 77- 7
A105 3572 Rear Holder - Cleaning Brush 77- 29
A105 3574 | Seal - 3x18x323 77- 5
A105 3575 Seal - 18x331 77- 34
A105 3576 | Cleaning Unit Casing 77- 4
A105 3577 Front Holder Seal 77- 10
A105 3581 Rear Holder Seal 77- 14
A105 3584 | Seal - 2x8x25 77- 11
A105 3585 Seal - 2x8x25 77- 15
A105 3586 | Cleaning Blade Holder 77- 13
A105 3591 Stepped Screw - M4 77- 16
A105 3592 Cleaning Blade Lever 77- 9
A105 3595 | Spring Bracket 77- 31
A105 3598 Seal - 2x10x20 77- 32
A105 3601 Seal - 12x22x5 77- 23
A105 3604 Joint Seal - Toner Collection 77- 33
A105 3605 Seal - 28x309 77- 1
A105 3833 Discharge Corona Unit 61- 30
A105 3850 Transfer Belt 57- 19
A105 3850 Transfer Belt 59- 19
A105 3851 Transfer Drive Roller 57- 20
A105 3864 Power Pack Case Cover 57- 26
A105 3864 Power Pack Case Cover 57- 36
A105 3864 Power Pack Case Cover 59- 8
A105 3865 | Grounding Plate 57- 27
A105 3865 | Grounding Plate 59- 9
A105 3935 Discharge Corona Unit Rail 61- 44
A105 3989 Transfer Drive Roller 57- 35
A105 3990 | Grounding Plate 57- 37
A105 4002 Fusing Unit - 115V 69-
A105 4003 Fusing Unit - 230V 69- =
A105 4115 Rear Holder Plate 75- 20
A105 4160 Upper Stay - Fusing Unit 71- 3

161

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A1054162 | Exit Stay Bracket 71- 36
A105 4164 Thermofuse Terminal 71- 34
A105 4177 Pressure Plate - Oil Supply Pad 71- 22
A1054195 | Fusing Entrance Cover 69- 29
A105 4201 Fusing Exit Frame 69- 9
A105 4210 | Guide Plate - Hot Roller Stripper 69- 20
A105 4225 Lever Bracket 69- 8
A105 4240 Upper Exit Cover 69- 5
A105 4302 | Scrayper Bracket 69- 33
A105 4304 | Scrayper - Cleaning Roller 69- 32
A105 4305 | Scrayper Holder 69- 31
A105 4400 | Stepped Screw - M4 61- 43
A105 4490 Paper Exit Frame 91- 25
A105 5101 IPU Board 1 93- 20
A105 5101 IPU Board 1 127- =
A1055107 | Oscilator - 11.4724MHz 127- 5
A1055116 | IC- RF5GV161-015 133- 6
A105 5130 IPU Memory Board 93- 18
A105 5130 IPU Memory Board 123- «
A1055132 | IC-SLA919S 123- 1
A1055133 | IC-TC514100AZ-80 123- 2
A1055142 | IPUBoard 1.5 93- 19
A1055142 | IPUBoard 1.5 129- =«
A105 5162 IPU Board 2 93- 38
A1055162 | IPU Board 2 133-
A1055178 | IC-M27C512-10F1 133- 10
A105 5181 IC - uPD27C2001D-12 133- 7
A1055184 | IC - uPD27C2001D-12 133- 8
A1055187 | IC-uPS27C2001D-12 133- 9
A105 5191 IPU Relay Harness 93- 7
A105 5250 | Video Processing Board 25- 8
A105 5270 | Scanner Control Board 25- 9
A105 5270 | Scanner Control Board 105- «
A1055273 | IC - MB87808A 105- 5
A1055277 | IC - MBM27C512-20 105- 2




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A105 5279 IC - RF5GF21-034 105- 3
A105 5302 Flat Cable - 34Lines 25- 6
A105 5312 I/P Harness 93- 14
A105 5405 | System Control Board 93- 21
A105 5405 | System Control Board 135- «
A105 5406 Mother Board 93- 22
A105 5414 | Sequence Control Board 101- 22
A105 5414 | Sequence Control Board 115-  «
A105 5420 Process Control Board 101- 23
A105 5420 Process Control Board 119- =«
A105 5426 Main Motor Control Board (115V) 111- «
A105 5427 Main Motor Control Board (230V) 111- =+
A105 5448 ROM Board - 230V 21- 59
A105 5464 Laser Unit Control Board - BK.Y 93- 16
A105 5464 Laser Unit Control Board - BK.Y 141-
A105 5465 Laser Unit Control Board - M.C 93- 17
A105 5465 Laser Unit Control Board - M.C 145- »
A105 5468 Seald Plate 141- 3
A105 5468 Shield Plate 145- 3
A105 5470 LD Control Board 35- 7
A105 5470 LD Control Board 109- =«
A105 5478 ROM Board - 115V 21- 59
A105 5495 Density Sensor 99- 6
A105 5503 IC - MBM27C1001-15 135- 2
A105 5507 IC - MBM27C512-20 115- 1
A105 5509 IC - MBM27C512-20 119- 1
A105 5512 IC - uPD78P312ACW 111- 1
A105 5529 IC - MBM27C1001-15 135- 3
A105 5530 IC - MBM27C1001-15 135- 4
A105 5531 IC - MBM27C1001-15 135- 5
A105 5532 IC - MBM27C1001-15 135- 6
A105 5534 IC - HN27C256G-26 141- 6
A105 5540 IC - GF21036 141- 4
A105 5540 IC - GF21036 145- 4
A105 5541 IC - 5FG45-037 141- 5

162

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A105 5541 IC - 5FG45-037 145- 5
A1055542 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 (230V) 21- 60
A1055543 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 (230V) 21- 61
A1055544 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 (115V) 21- 60
A1055545 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 (115V) 21- 61
A1055546 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 21- 62
A1055547 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 21- 63
A1055548 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 21- 66
A1055549 | IC - MBM27C1001-15 21- 55
A105 5603 Drum Unit Harness 95- 7
A105 5603 Drum Unit Harness 101- 13
A105 5604 Development Unit Harness 51- 14
A1055610 | Transfer Unit Harness 63- 1
A105 5619 Fusing Unit Harness 71- 32
A105 5621 AC Harness - 230V 101- 24
A105 5621 AC Harness - 230V 147- «
A1055636 | AC Harness - AC In (230V) 97- 14
A1055643 | Grounding Wire - Paper Feed 37- 40
A105 5644 | Grounding Wire 13- 28
A1055645 | Grounding Harness - Process Control 89- 28
A1055645 | Grounding Wire - Process Control 101- 1
A105 5661 Laser Unit DC Harness 35- 3
A105 5664 Laser Unit Main Harness 35- 6
A105 5666 Laser Unit Data Harness 93- 8
A105 5667 Laser Unit Heater Harness 33- 37
A105 5668 LD Relay Harness 33- 23
A105 5668 LD Relay Harness 35- 2
A105 5669 | Sequence Relay Harness 93- 3
A105 5680 Front DC Harness 101- 6
A105 5680 Front DC Harness 149- «
A105 5684 Density Sensor Harness 99- 3
A105 5688 Rear DC Harness 101- 26
A105 5688 Rear DC Harness 151- =«
A105 5722 Lightning Arrester Board - 220/240V 97- 26
A105 5756 Polygon Motor Control Board 35- 13




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A105 5763 Thermofuse - 169 _C 71- 2
A105 5840 AC Power Pack Bracket 95- 9
A105 5841 Bracket Holder 95- 11
A105 5880 PCB Support Plate Bracket 93- 4
A105 5882 PCB Cover 93- 26
A105 6452 | Transfer Unit Stopper 61- 21
A105 6455 Rear Side Plate - Transfer Unit 61- 22
A105 6458 Rear Holder - Transfer Unit 67- 42
A105 6489 Transfer Belt Lift Plate 63- 15
A105 8607 | Operating Instructions - English 155- 34

163

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
AA00 0015 | Decal - High Temperature 69- 4
AA00 0015 | Decal - High Temperature 155- 22
AA00 0035 | Decal - LD 33- 44
AA00 0035 | Decal - LD 155- 23
AAO00 0042 | Counter Decal - Color 87- 3
AAO00 0042 | Counter Decal - Color 93- 27
AAO00 0042 | Counter Decal - Color 155- 37
AAO00 0043 | Counter Decal 87- 4
AAO00 0043 | Counter Decal 93- 13
AA00 0043 | Counter Decal 155- 38
AA00 0059 | Caution Decal - English 155- 39
AA00 0060 | Caution Decal - 4 Languages 155- «
AAO00 0063 | Caution Decal - Fuse 155- 39
AA00 0065 | Decal - Battery 155- 24
AAO00 0105 | Decal - Silicone Qill 155- 25
AA00 0123 | Decal - Fuse 155- 26
AAO00 1108 | Electrical Power Decal 99- 8
AAO00 1108 | Electrical Power Decal 155- 40
AA00 1140 | Decal - B2 69- 25
AA00 1140 | Decal - B2 155- 27
AA00 1147 | Decal - A2 37- 31
AA00 1147 | Decal - A2 155- 28
AA00 1159 | Decal - A4 37- 29
AA00 1159 | Decal - A4 155- 29
AA00 1160 | Decal - B4 69- 3
AA00 1160 | Decal - B4 155- 30
AA00 1190 | Decal - Ground 155- 31
AA00 2003 | Decal - 8 1/2x14 23- 11
AA00 2003 | Decal - 8 1/2x14 155- 32
AA00 2004 | Decal - 11x17 23- 11
AA00 2004 | Decal- 11x17 155- 32
AA00 2005 | Decal - 8 1/2x11R 23- 11
AA00 2005 | Decal - 8 1/2x11R 155- 32
AA00 2006 | Decal - 17/2x11 155- 32
AA00 2007 | Decal- A3 23- 11




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.

AA00 2007 | Decal - A3 155- 32
AA00 2008 | Decal - A4R 23- 11
AA00 2008 | Decal - A4R 155- 32
AA00 2009 | Decal - A4 23- 11
AA00 2009 | Decal - A4 155- 32
AAQ0 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 23- 4
AAQ0 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 155- 33
AAQ0 2030 | Decal - Manual Feed - EU 39- 5
AAQ0 2030 | Decal - Manual Feed - EU 155- 1
AAQ0 2035 | Decal - Manual Feed - NA 39- 5
AAQ0 2035 | Decal - Manual Feed - NA 155- 1
AA01 0024 | Ozone Filter - Exit 91- 14
AAO01 0025 | Ozone Filter - IPU 95- 2
AAO1 2037 | Filter 91- 16
AAO01 2038 | Dust Filter 91- 28
AAO01 2042 | Cooling Fan Duct 101- 20
AAQ02 0004 | Paper Tray Magnet 39- 2
AA03 1005 | OQil Tank 71- 17
AA03 6005 | Oil Bottle Cap 71- 16
AA03 6009 | Joint Cap 15- 12
AA03 6009 | Joint Cap 71- 15
AA03 6009 | Joint Cap 79- 30
AA03 6010 | Small Cap - Toner Tank 15- 2
AAQ03 6012 | Large Cap - Toner Tank 55- 31
AA04 1008 | Belt 79- 12
AAQ04 3082 | Timing Belt - 60S2M250 85- 34
AA04 3083 | Timing Belt - 150S3M1260 83- 21
AA04 3083 | Timing Belt - 150S3M1260 85- 53
AA04 3084 | Timing Belt - 100S3M699 81- 3
AA04 3085 | Timing Belt - 100S3M384 67- 14
AAQ04 3086 | Timing Belt - 40S2M440 83- 5
AAQ04 3087 | Timing Belt - 40S2M440 67- 28
AA05 0040 | Scanner Drive Wire - Long 31- 28
AA05 0041 Scanner Drive Wire 31- 30
AAQ6 0049 | Release Lever Spring 43- 30

164

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
AAQ06 0050 | Tightener Spring 47- 4
AA06 0082 | Pick-up Lever - Spring 41- 13
AA06 0112 | Pressure Spring - Pick-up 41- 12
AA06 0132 | Spring 43- 12
AA06 0141 Spring - Charge Corona Grid 49- 4
AAQ06 0158 | Spring - Pick-up Roller Arm 61- 13
AAQ06 0184 | Tension Spring 81- 7
AA06 0189 | Spring - Stripper Pawl Plate 69- 19
AAQ06 0212 | Tension Spring 67- 17
AAQ6 0241 | Spring 89- 16
AAQ6 0242 | Spring 27- 10
AAQ6 0243 | Spring 27- 21
AAQ6 0249 | Spring 81- 8
AAQ6 0251 | Spring 57- 8
AAQ6 0251 | Spring 61- 37
AAQ06 0291 | Spring 85- 30
AAQ06 0379 | Spring 85- 57
AA06 0550 | Pressuer Spring - 770mm 65- 22
AAQ6 0614 | Spring 71- 25
AAQ6 2282 | Spring - 22mm 69- 11
AA06 3038 | Pressure Spring 69- 34
AA06 3041 Relay Roller Spring 45- 30
AA06 3043 | Shaft Bracket Spring 33- 6
AAQ6 3043 | Shaft Bracket Spring 59- 26
AAQ6 3059 | Spring 33- 4
AA06 3099 | Spring - Exit 69- 12
AAQ06 3130 | Spring 77- 26
AAQ06 3132 | Spring 31- 13
AAQ06 3133 | Spring 31- 19
AAQ06 3134 | Spring 31- 8
AAQ06 3135 | Spring 65- 28
AAQ06 3136 | Spring 81- 19
AA06 3136 | Spring 85- 24
AA06 3137 | Spring 55- 32
AAQ6 3140 | Spring 75- 26




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.

AA06 3141 | Spring 73- 17
AA06 3143 | Spring 57- 18
AAQ6 3143 | Spring 61- 32
AAQ6 3145 | Spring 67- 8
AA06 3162 | Paper Feed Separation Spring 41- 38
AA06 3162 | Paper Feed Separation Spring 47- 25
AAQ6 3166 | Spring 63- 14
AAQ6 6079 | Spring - Oil Pump Lever 71- 14
AA06 6099 | Spring 89- 23
AA07 0013 | Slide Rail 89- 8
AA07 0014 | Slide Rail 87- 8
AA07 0015 | Slide Rail 89- 2
AA07 0015 | Slide Rail 91- 23
AA08 0002 | Bushing - 10x14x4.5 63- 5
AA08 0002 | Bushing - 10x14x4.5 89- 6
AAQ8 0015 | Bushing - 3x6x6mm 53- 11
AA08 0016 | Bushing - 5x7x16 71- 12
AA08 0058 | Bushing 55- 43
AA08 0080 | Bushing 85- 16
AA08 0088 | Bushing 53- 10
AA08 0121 | Bushing 51- 20
AA08 0121 | Bushing 53- 3
AA08 2028 | Bushing 59- 29
AAQ8 2043 | Bushing - 6mm 51- 24
AAQ8 2049 | Bushing - 6mm 63- 12
AA08 4038 | Ball Bearing Case - Toner Transport 79- 42
A11 1007 Filler 73- 9
A13 0035 Joint Pipe - Large 79- 32
A13 0036 Joint Pipe - Small 79- 34
A13 0037 Bushing 65- 29
A13 2024 Spacer - M6 41- 22
A13 2024 Spacer - M6 43- 3
A13 2024 Spacer - M6 47- 8
A13 2024 Spacer - M6 59- 27
A13 2025 Photointerruptor 37- 22

165

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A13 2025 Spacer - 1x8x12 41- 19
A13 2025 Spacer - 1x8x12 45- 2
A13 2111 Spacer - 8x12x0.5 37- 14
A13 2111 Spacer - 8x12x0.5 37- 16
A13 2113 Roller 61- 4
A132113 Roller 63- 19
A13 2114 Roller 63- 13
A13 2176 Spacer - 10mm 67- 35
A14 0044 Pressure Arm Shaft 41- 35
A14 0044 Pressure Arm Shaft 47- 15
A14 0045 Pick Up Shaft 41- 26
A14 0045 Pick Up Shaft 45- 15
A14 0046 Paper Feed Shaft - Upper 41- 25
A14 0046 Paper Feed Shaft - Upper 45- 14
A14 0053 Shaft - Bottom Plate Release 43- 23
A14 0109 Transfer Drive Shaft 67- 5
A14 0135 Separation Shaft 41- 41
A14 0135 Separation Shaft 47- 18
A14 0168 Pressure Roller Shaft 75- 6
A14 0265 Transfer Belt Drive Shaft 63- 17
A14 0265 Transfer Belt Drive Shaft 65- 1
A14 0268 Agitator Large Shaft 55- 34
A14 0272 Fusing Unit Drive Shaft 75- 9
A14 0274 Upper Drive Shaft - Paper Exit 69- 28
A14 0275 Pick-off Pawl Shaft 69- 21
A14 0276 Paper Exit Upper Lock Shaft 69- 17
A14 0277 Development Agitator Shaft 51- 35
A14 0278 Toner Collection Drive Shaft 81- 17
A14 0280 Pressure Arm 63- 11
A14 0281 Pressure Arm Shaft 63- 18
A14 0282 Stopper Shaft 97- 8
A14 0283 Transfer Belt Lift Shaft 63- 8
A14 0318 Transfer Unit Shaft 59- 17
A14 0337 Adjusting Cam Shaft 61- 15
A14 0480 Development Drive Shaft 85- 54




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A14 0519 Shaft - Worm Gear - Drum 83- 10
A14 3037 Development Cover Screw 91- 10
A14 3076 Stepped Screw - M4 31- 12
A14 3204 Magnetic Clutch Bracket Stay 85- 31
A14 3219 Stepped Screw 73- 11
A14 3238 Motor Drive Shaft 37- 7
A14 3239 Stud 85- 48
A14 3240 Stud 85- 51
A14 3241 Stud 85- 59
A14 3243 Stud 85- 39
A14 3244 Guide Lock Pin 31- 15
A14 3245 Lock Pin 31- 17
A14 3246 Pressure Pin 31- 7
A14 3247 Positioning Pin 27- 8
A14 3251 Stepped Screw - M3x10.5 51- 16
A14 3257 Shielding Grass Stopper 33- 28
A14 3258 Stepped Screw - M4x7 33- 27
A14 3262 Positioning Pin 63- 6
A14 3263 Stopper Pin 97- 7
A14 3265 Positioning Pin - Transfer Corona 57- 17
A14 3265 Positioning Pin - Transfer Corona 61- 33
A14 3280 Positioning Pin - Belt Discharge 49- 36
A14 3312 Stepped Screw - M3x10 99- 2
A14 3332 Worm Shaft Bracket 85- 38
A14 3396 Screw - M4x4 57- 25
A14 3396 Screw - M4x4 59- 7
A14 3714 Stepped Screw - Left Bracket 61- 29
A14 5110 Small Drive Shaft - Belt Cleaning 79- 8
A14 5111 Roller Shaft 79- 2
A14 5112 Pressure Shaft - Belt Cleaning Unit 63- 28
A14 5113 Link Shaft 63- 27
A14 5533 Fusing Drive Shaft 67- 16
A14 5534 Drive Relay Shaft 67- 37
A14 8196 Toner Supply Shaft 85- 41
A14 8197 Magnetic Clutch Shaft - Toner Supply 85- 33

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No
A14 8198 Cleaning Unit Drive Shaft 85- 43
A14 8219 Positioning Pin - Positioning 91- 26
A14 8225 Positioning Pin 61- 20
A14 8226 Roller Shaft 61- 5
A14 8226 Roller Shaft 63- 20
A14 8227 Pressuer Arm Shaft 61- 6
A14 8227 Pressuer Arm Shaft 63- 21
A150182 Seal - 26x130x0.2 27- 17
A15 0626 Seal - 27.5x326 51- 39
A151090 Seal - 13x34x8 79- 26
A151337 Seal - 1x6x10mm 51- 28
A15 1363 Cushion - 49x79x12 15- 4
A151400 Seal - 3x3x1 65- 24
A151423 Seal - 6x6x1 77- 6
A151425 Seal - 7x10x6 65- 15
A151426 Seal - 3x4x338 65- 16
A15 1446 Seal - 4.5x12x2 51- 17
A15 1451 Seal - 5x56x2 85- 47
A15 1459 Seal - 4.5x51x2 33- 12
A151460 Seal - 130x130x6 91- 19
A151460 Seal - 130x130x6 91- 30
A15 1465 Seal - 145x164x6 95- 1
A15 1535 Seal - 11x20x1 55- 24
A15 1536 Pipe Seal 51- 4
A15 1569 Seal - 11x15x1 51- 19
A15 1569 Seal - 11x15x1 53- 2
A151760 Seal - 2x4.2x54.4 51- 29
A15 1761 Seal - 2.5x14x14 51- 42
A151762 Seal - 2.5x14x14 51- 30
A151765 Seal - 2x16x31.8 51- 27
A151767 Seal - 4x48x339 51- 6
A15 2094 Seal - 22x38x2 35- 17
A15 2111 Seal - 5x9x3.8 51- 36
A152114 Seal - 2.7x16x1 55- 29
A152116 Seal - 8x35x3 33- 15

166




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A15 2123 Seal 33- 17
A15 2128 Seal - 38x322x3 35- 19
A15 2129 Seal - 10x89x1 35- 18
A152130 Seal - 6x231x1 35- 16
A15 2131 Seal - 7x488x1 35- 20
A15 2132 Seal - 11x483x1 33- 25
A15 2133 Seal - 9x314x2 33- 13
A15 2318 Seal - 23x288 51- 40
A16 1014 Cushion Motor 37- 13
A16 1055 Stopper - 12.7x12.7x5.8 29- 16
A16 1056 Cushion - 27x50x0.8 31- 35
A16 1057 Cushion - 50x18x1.6 31- 33
A16 1058 Cushion - 4x15x3.2 91- 8
A16 1065 Cushion - 9x16x1.5 85- 11
A16 2058 Cushion 101- 2
A17 4005 Noise-proof Padding 79- 22
A18 0008 Oil Tube - 320mm 71- 5
A18 0031 Oil Supply Tube 71- 18
A18 0035 Sleeve - Oil Pump 71- 9
ABO1 0022 | Gear-96Z 81- 14
ABO1 1023 | Gear- 15T 41- 39
ABO1 1023 | Gear- 15T 47- 28
ABO1 1024 | Gear- 25T 41- 37
ABO1 1024 | Gear- 25T 47- 17
ABO1 1071 Gear - 16Z 37- 2
ABO1 1073 | Worm Gear 67- 11
ABO1 1074 | Worm Wheel 83- 15
ABO1 1075 | Worm Wheel - 427 67- 1
ABO1 1077 | Gear-17Z 51- 21
ABO1 1078 | Gear-14Z 51- 23
ABO1 1079 | Gear-14Z 51- 18
ABO1 1080 | Gear-30Z 51- 13
ABO1 1081 Gear - 50Z 55- 21
ABO1 1147 | Worm Gear - Drum 83- 3
ABO1 3062 | Gear-19T 73- 7

167

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
ABO1 3077 | Gear - 20T 41- 21
ABO1 3077 | Gear - 20T 47- 7
ABO1 3078 | Gear- 18T 41- 33
ABO1 3078 | Gear- 18T 45- 22
ABO1 3079 | Gear-21Z 41- 29
ABO1 3079 | Gear-21Z 45- 19
ABO1 3125 | Gear- 16T 39- 16
ABO1 3174 | Gear - 24Z 85- 42
ABO1 3175 | Gear - 38Z 85- 32
AB01 3176 | Gear - 50Z 85- 44
ABO01 3177 | Gear - 35Z 67- 9
ABO1 3178 | Gear - 34Z 79- 5
ABO1 3179 | Gear-14Z 65- 5
AB0O1 3184 | Gear- 16Z 55- 44
ABO1 3214 | Gear - 20T 65- 3
ABO1 3267 | Gear-17T 75- 21
ABO1 3355 | Gear-18Z 55- 46
AB01 3363 | Gear- 16Z 75- 17
ABO01 3397 | Gear - 20Z 37- 35
AB01 3398 | Gear-18Z 37- 38
ABO01 3399 | Gear - 30Z 37- 23
ABO1 3400 | Gear - 28Z 37- 10
ABO1 3401 Gear - 227 81- 20
ABO1 3401 Gear - 227 85- 23
ABO1 3407 | Gear - 45Z 75- 23
ABO1 3408 | Gear-27Z 75- 25
ABO1 3409 | Gear - 20Z 75- 24
ABO1 3412 | Gear-19Z 73- 6
ABO1 3414 | Gear - 36Z 57- 34
ABO01 3740 | Gear - 26Z 53- 5
ABO1 3741 Gear - 18Z 53- 6
ABO1 3742 | Gear- 16Z 53- 7
ABO01 3743 | Gear - 14Z 53- 4
ABO1 3744 | Gear - 32Z 85- 19
ABO01 3745 | Gear - 227 85- 55




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
ABO1 3894 | Gear- 16Z 69- 36
ABO1 3895 | Gear-21Z 67- 21
ABO1 3897 | Gear-32Z 67- 41
ABO1 3899 | Gear-26Z 67- 36
ABO1 3900 | Gear- 16Z 67- 38
ABO1 7038 | Gear- 32T 71- 19
ABO1 7074 | Gear-18Z 85- 40
ABO1 7084 | Gear - 30/32Z 79- 15
ABO1 7143 | Gear - 30/32Z 37- 9
ABO1 7144 | Gear-18/21Z 37- 24
ABO1 7178 | Gear - 38Z 79- 14
ABO1 7276 | Gear - 18/26/28Z 85- 52
AB02 3016 | Sprocket - 18T/50Hz 37- 17
AB02 3018 | Sprocket - 15T 47- 5
AB03 0176 | Idler - 28 81- 1
AB03 0176 | Idler - 28 85- 49
AB03 0177 | Pulley 85- 56
AB03 0180 | Pulley - 56Z 67- 10
AB03 0180 | Pulley - 56Z 83- 9
AB03 0182 | Pulley - 282 67- 29
AB03 0182 | Pulley - 282 83- 4
AB03 0184 | Pulley - 42Z 67- 26
AB03 0184 | Pulley - 42Z 83- 7
AB03 0186 | Pulley - 30Z 81- 12
AB03 0188 | Pulley - 252 67- 20
AB03 0190 | Pulley - 472 67- 24
AB03 0192 | Pulley - 35Z 67- 15
AB03 0194 | Pulley - 20Z 67- 19
ABO3 0404 | Pulley - 26Z 85- 22
AB03 2022 | Pulley 79- 28
AB03 2036 | Scanner Wire Pulley 31- 29
AB03 3011 Pulley 79- 13
ACO01 5008 | Shielding Glass 33- 11
AC03 0048 | LD Mirror 35- 9
AC03 0049 | 1st Lower Mirror 33- 2

168

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
ACO03 0050 | 2nd Lower Mirror 33- 35
ACO03 0051 1st Upper Mirror 33- 8
AC03 0052 | 2nd Upper Mirror 33- 39
ACO04 2025 | Left Scale 25- 12
ACO05 0003 | Guide Rod 31- 6
ADOQO0 1031 | Sub Hopper Unit 51- =«
ADO1 4019 | Drum Flange 85- 21
ADO01 5009 | Drum Shaft 85- 20
ADO02 1060 | Charge Corona Receptacle 99- 14
ADO02 1062 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 57- 32
ADO02 1062 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 59- 31
ADO02 1083 | Receptacle Housing-Main Corona 99- 11
ADO02 1107 | Transfer Corona Receptacle 61- 28
ADO02 2181 Front End Block - Charge Corona 49- 5
ADO02 2182 | Rear End Block - Belt Discharge 49- 23
ADO02 2262 | Front End Block - Main Corona 49- 22
ADO02 2262 | Front End Block - Main Corona 57- 9
ADO02 2262 | Front End Block - Main Corona 61- 38
ADO02 2263 | Front Cover - Main Corona 49- 25
ADO02 2263 | Front Cover - Main Corona 57- 3
ADO02 2263 | Front Cover - Main Corona 61- 39
ADO02 2264 | Rear Cover - Main Corona 49- 26
ADO02 2265 | Rear End Block - Charge Corona 49- 14
ADO02 2266 | Rear Cover - Charge Corona 49- 12
ADO02 2267 | Front Cover - Main Corona 49- 2
ADO03 3018 | Toner Supply Roller 51- 37
AD03 7016 | Small Agitator Shaft 55- 36
ADO03 7020 | Toner Supply Auger 51- 3
ADO03 7026 | Toner Supply Auger 55- 30
ADO03 7032 | Upper Development Auger 53- 8
ADO03 7033 | Lower Development Auger 53- 9
AD04 2013 | Cleaning Brush - Transfer Belt 65- 6
AD04 2027 | Cleaning Brush 77- 18
ADO04 3018 | Toner Collection Auger - Cleaning 77- 19
ADO04 3019 | Toner Collection Auger 79- 37




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.

ADO04 3020 | Toner Collection Auger-Toner Bottle 79- 27
ADO04 3021 | Collection Auger - Belt Cleaning 65- 13
AEO01 0008 | Hot Roller 75- 5
AE02 0043 | Pressure Roller 75- 8
AEQ3 0007 | Ball Bearing-25x47x12mm 75- 15
AEQ3 0008 | Ball Bearing - 12x28x8mm 75- 7
AEO03 1006 | Collar 75- 18
AEO03 1016 | Bushing - 6mm 69- 35
AEQ3 2007 | Bushing - 20x25x12mm 75- 16
AEQ04 2006 | Cleaning Roller - Fusing Unit 69- 30
AEO04 3003 | Oil Blade 71- 27
AE04 5017 | Oil Supply Pad 71- 24
AF01 2004 | Cassette Cover - Large 23- 1
AF01 2008 | Cassette Cover - Small 23- 1
AF01 6022 | Front Side Fence 39-

AF01 6023 | Side Fence - Manual Feed - Rear 39- 6
AF02 0023 | Upper Middle Roller 45- 24
AF02 0024 | Lower Middle Roller 45- 31
AF02 0143 | Upper Registration Roller 37- 37
AF02 0144 | Lower Exit Roller 73- 3
AF02 1019 Driven Roller - Transfer 59- 18
AF02 1037 | Lower Registration Roller 37- 36
AGO05 0042 | Fusing Unit Knob 69- 27
AGO05 1062 | Upper Registration Guide Knob 37- 5
AGO05 1063 | Paper Feed Unit Lever 89- 5
AGO05 1064 | Knob 43- 33
AGO05 1066 | Development Unit Grip 51- 7
AGO05 1069 | Transfer Belt Unit Lever 63- 29
AGO05 1073 | Transfer Change Lever 59- 23
AGO07 0004 | Magnetic Catch 15- 15
AGO07 0004 | Magnetic Catch 87- 23
AHO1 3008 | Leveling Foot Guide 97- 23
AWO02 0041 | Photointerruptor 39- 22
AWO02 0041 | Photointerruptor 41- 5
AWO02 0041 | Photointerruptor 73- 4

169

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No
AWO03 0057 | Optical Fiber Cable - BK 33- 41
AWO03 0057 | Optical Fiber Cable - Black 93- 36
AWO03 0058 | Optical Fiber Cable - Magenta 33- 42
AWO03 0058 | Optical Fiber Cable - Magenta 93- 37
AWO03 0059 | Optical Fiber Cable - Yellow 33- 22
AWO03 0059 | Optical Fiber Cable - Yellow 93- 6
AWO03 0060 | Optical Fiber Cable - Cyan 33- 21
AWO03 0060 | Optical Fiber Cable - Cyan 93- 5
AWO03 0063 | Scanner Relay Optical Fiber 93- 12
AWO03 0064 | Laser Unit Optical Fiber 93- 11
AWO03 0064 | Laser Unit Optical Fiber 101- 10
AWO03 0065 | Operation Panel Optical Fiber 93- 15
AX04 0004 | Cooling Fan Motor 95- 22
AX04 0006 | Blower Fan 95- 15
AX04 0006 | Blower Fan 101- 18
AX04 0073 | Fusing Drive Motor 67- 40
AX05 0008 | Transport Fan Motor 91- 12
AX05 0008 | Transport Fan Motor 93- 30
AX05 0031 Motor - DC24V 9W 31- 27
AX06 0025 | DC Motor - 31.3V 66W 81- 10
AX06 0026 | Motor - DC24V 11W 67- 31
AX06 0026 | Motor - DC24V 11W 83- 2
AX20 0017 | Magnetic Clutch - Registration 37- 21
AX20 0018 | Paper Feed Clutch 41- 16
AX20 0018 | Paper Feed Clutch 45- 1
AX20 0042 | Magnetic Clutch 45- 4
AX20 0094 | Magnetic Clutch - 8Kgf 85- 35
AX31 0006 | Counter 93- 28
AX31 0007 | Counter 93- 29
AX40 0009 | Heater - 220V 18W 29- 9
AX40 0009 | Heater - 220V 18W 97- 12
AX40 0032 | Heater - DC24V20W 27- 28
AX40 0033 | Heater - 10W (115V) 29- 9
AX40 0033 | Heater - 10W (115V) 97- 12
AX43 0011 Heater - 115V 550W 75- 4




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
AX43 0026 | Heater - 230V 550W 75- 4
AX50 0032 | Fluorescent Lamp 27- 1
AX65 0005 | Fan Motor - DC24V 25- 30
AX65 0005 | Fan Motor - DC24V 31- 1
AX65 0014 | Fan Motor - DC 24V 95- 5
AZ00 0018 | Power Supply Cord - 250V/10A 101- 8
AZ00 0034 | Power Supply Cord - 125V/15A 101- 8
AZ02 0007 | Grounding Wire (230V) 101- 1
AZ25 0005 | DC Power Supply Unit - 115V 97- 16
AZ25 0007 | DC Power Supply Unit - 230V 97- 16
AZ31 0014 | AC Power Pack - Discharge 61- 27
AZ31 0014 | AC Power Pack - Discharge 95- 10
AZ31 0015 | AC Power Pack 95- 8
AZ32 0039 | Power Pack - Development 95- 17
AZ32 0040 Power Pack - Transfer Unit 57- 28
AZ32 0040 | Power Pack - Transfer Unit 59- 10
AZ50 0014 | Stabilizer 25- 28
A000 5507 | Lift Motor - DC 1.69W 43- 13
A006 2114 Grid Anchor 49- 3
A006 4263 Paper Exit Shutter 73- 8
A007 1920 | Cushion - Exposure Glass 27- 18
A007 2577 Registration Knob 37- 34
A007 2630 Lower Guide - Paper Feed Solenoid 45- 11
A007 2634 Upper Feed Guide 39- 3
A007 2649 | Separation Guide 39- 23
A007 2649 | Separation Guide 43- 25
A007 2653 Paper Feed Stay - Upper 47- 30
A007 2655 | Separation Fixed Bracket 41- 40
A007 2655 | Separation Fixed Bracket 47- 29
A007 2657 | Separation Arm 41- 36
A007 2657 | Separation Arm 47- 16
A007 2661 Paper Size Sensor Bracket 47- 13
A007 2675 Paper Feed Stay - Lower 47- 27
A007 2684 | Bracket - Paper Feed Roller 41- 31
A007 2686 Feed Guide - Paper Feed Roller 41- 27

170

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No
A007 2686 Feed Guide - Paper Feed Roller 45- 16
A007 2698 Upper Magnetic Clutch Stopper 41- 17
A007 2709 Paper Feed Roller Bracket 45- 20
A007 2712 Lower Paper Feed Stay 45- 13
A007 2718 Paper End Feeler 39- 27
A007 2718 Paper End Feeler 45- 7
A007 2720 | Paper End Actuator Bracket 39- 25
A007 2722 Upper Bracket - Paper End 43- 28
A007 2724 | Lower Bracket - Paper End 43- 38
A007 2725 Paper End Shutter - Upper 39- 18
A007 2726 Paper End Actuator Bracket 45- 9
A007 2733 Feed Control Board Bracket 41- 44
A007 2742 | Shutter Plate 41- 3
A007 2745 Upper Solenoid - Paper Feed 41- 1
A007 2747 Lower Solenoide - Paper Feed 41- 10
A007 2749 Pick-up Arm - Manual Feed 41- 2
A007 2752 Volume Sensor Shaft 43- 27
A007 2754 | Bottom Plate Lever 43- 26
A007 2756 | Bushing - Volume Sensor Shaft 43- 21
A007 2757 | Sector Gear Bushing 43- 22
A007 2759 | Sector Gear 43- 20
A007 2765 Paper Lift Motor Ass’y - Upper 43- 14
A007 2766 Paper Lift Motor Ass’y - Lower 43- 15
A007 2802 Decal - Side Fence - Manual Feed 39- 7
A007 2802 Decal - Side Fence - Manual Feed 155- 6
A007 2803 Manual Feed Table Holder 39- 24
A007 2805 Manual Feed Sensor Bracket 39- 28
A007 2844 Release Lever - Bottom Plate 43- 32
A007 2848 | Cushion - Release Lever 43- 31
A007 2848 | Cushion - Release Lever 45- 27
A007 2850 Release Arm - Bottom Plate 43- 8
A007 2853 Link Plate - Release Lever 43- 34
A007 2857 | Actuator - Bottom Plate Release 43- 4
A007 2861 Link Plate - Release Arm 43- 6
A007 2864 Release Arm Lever 43- 7




Part No. Description E%ge?( aln\lnoc?

A007 2867 Link Plate - Release Arm Lever 43- 5
A007 2877 | Cushion - Upper Pick-off Bracket 43- 16
A007 2878 Cushion - Lower Pick-off Bracket 43- 40
A007 2880 Bottom Plate Release Stopper 43- 19
A007 2883 Roller Plate Release Roller 43- 1
A007 2883 Roller Plate Release Roller 89- 15
A007 2885 | Cam - Bottom Plate Release 43- 2
A007 2894 | Cushion - 8x15x30 45- 12
A007 2950 | Cassette Body - Small 23- 10
A007 2955 | Cassette Body - Large 23- 10
A007 3751 Cap Large - Toner Collection Tank 15- 13
A007 3762 | Sensor Holder 15- 33
A007 4195 | Oil Sump 71- 28
A007 5251 Left Motor Harness 41- 6
A007 5253 Upper Paper Size Harness 47- 11
A008 9502 | Silicone Grease - G40m 157- 11
A012 1871 Front Scale Stopper 13- 34
A012 2688 Front Side Fence Gear 39- 13
A012 2691 Brake 39- 29
A012 2692 | Wave Washer 39- 15
A012 2812 Rear Side Fence Gear 39- 11
A012 9001 Main Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 57- 4
A028 5306 | DC Motor - DC24V 55- 28
A028 9300 | Grease - Nok Barrierta JFE 5 5/2 157- 8
A030 3389 | Color Development Motor 81- 13
A030 4064 | Spacer - Hot Roller 75- 14
A030 4133 | Oil Pump Lever 71- 13
A030 5802 Receiving Tray 13- 1
A030 9010 Hot Roller Stripper (6pcs/set) 69- 23
A049 1077 Rear Side Plate 99- 7
A049 1080 Heater Support Stay 97- 10
A049 1081 Heater Connector Bracket 97- 11
A049 1082 Main Motor Cover 97- 9
A049 1084 | Support Plate - Development Cover 49- 38
A049 1086 Right Support Stay - Laser Unit 87- 29

17

Page and

Part No. Description Index No

A049 1094 Front Right Support Plate 87- 6
A049 1095 Front Support Plate 87- 5
A049 1097 | PCB Cover 87- 24
A049 1098 Upper Cover - Power Supply Unit 89- 24
A049 1104 Drum Shaft Support Bracket 85- 28
A049 1113 Belt Tightener 85- 58
A049 1118 Small Toner Supply Cam 79- 10
A049 1118 | Small Toner Supply Cam 85- 26
A049 1119 Large Toner Supply Cam 79- 11
A049 1119 Large Toner Supply Cam 85- 25
A049 1126 Retaining Ring C - M37.5 85- 45
A049 1136 | Worm Gear Support Bracket 83- 19
A049 1141 Worm Gear Holder 83- 14
A049 1144 Drum Shaft Collar 85- 46
A049 1145 | Oil Pan 83- 13
A049 1146 Oil Pan Rear Cover 83- 11
A049 1149 Oil Pan Top Cover 83- 12
A049 1151 Drive Shaft Holder 67- 6
A049 1156 | Oil Pan Rear Cover 67- 12
A049 1157 | Oil Seal 67- 2
A049 1158 | QOil Pan 67- 13
A049 1159 Oil Pan Top Cover 67- 4
A049 1166 | OPC Drum Motor Bracket 83- 1
A049 1176 | Transfer Belt Motor Bracket 67- 30
A049 1178 Tightener Bracket Lever 67- 27
A049 1178 | Tightener Bracket Lever 83- 8
A049 1179 | Tightener Bracket Shaft 67- 32
A049 1179 | Tightener Bracket Shaft 83- 23
A049 1182 Main Motor Bracket 81- 9
A049 1184 | Motor Connector Bracket 81- 4
A049 1187 | Belt Tightener 81- 2
A049 1189 Spring Anchor 81- 6
A049 1191 Belt Tightener 81- 5
A049 1256 | Grip Bracket - Left Door 13- 39
A049 1259 Lever Stopper - Transfer 13- 35




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 1266 Right Door Bracket 13- 33
A049 1268 | Right Door Stopper 13- 26
A049 1274 | Left Door Shaft 13- 27
A049 1280 Rear Right Cover 13- 18
A049 1290 Rear Left Cover 13- 17
A049 1291 Stopper Chain - Left Door 13- 40
A049 1297 | Safety Switch Actuator - Left Door 13- 36
A049 1298 | Safety Switch Actuator - Right Door 13- 31
A049 1299 | Safety Switch Actuator 13- 29
A049 1300 Right Cover - Paper Feed Unit 37- 26
A049 1318 | Top Left Cover 13- 9
A049 1323 Left Upper Cover 13- 4
A049 1327 Filter Bracket 13- 6
A049 1330 | Dust Filter 13- 5
A049 1331 Dust Filter - EFA-40N 13- 44
A049 1332 Rear Upper Cover 13- 15
A049 1338 | Connector Guide 13- 16
A049 1350 Front Right Cover 13- 24
A049 1351 Front Right Cover Bracket 13- 23
A049 1355 Right Upper Cover 13- 12
A049 1356 Right Upper Small Cover 13- 14
A049 1357 Spring Plate 13- 13
A049 1369 Main Switch Cover 13- 8
A049 1465 | Operation Panel Lower Cover 21- 69
A049 1522 Right Lower Bracket 21- 68
A049 1659 Exposure Lamp Harness Bracket 27- 15
A049 1660 | Scanner Motor Board Bracket 25- 27
A049 1664 Front Upper Side Plate 29- 14
A049 1666 Front Lower Side Plate 31- 5
A049 1669 Rear Upper Side Plate 29- 7
A049 1674 Rear Lower Side Plate 31- 22
A049 1677 Front Rail Bracket 91- 21
A049 1680 Rear Slide Rail Bracket 91- 27
A049 1683 Rear Right Cover Bracket 29- 13
A049 1688 Rear Scanner Unit Guide 87- 26

172

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
A049 1695 Right Inner Cover 25- 32
A049 1698 Leaf Spring 31- 21
A049 1699 Middle Inner Cover 25- 33
A049 1701 PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear Left 29- 4
A049 1702 PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear 29- 6
A049 1703 PCB Guide Rail Bracket - Rear Right 29- 5
A049 1704 PCB Guide Bracket - Front 29- 1
A049 1705 | PCB Guide Bracket - Front Right 29- 2
A049 1706 Exposure Glass 25- 14
A049 1708 Right Scale Bracket 25- 24
A049 1709 | Left Scale Bracket 25- 19
A049 1711 Exposure Glass Stopper 25- 17
A049 1720 | Stopper Bracket - Scanner Unit 31- 14
A049 1722 Front Scanner Unit Guide 87- 27
A049 1724 Scanner Lock Shaft 31- 16
A049 1732 | Scanner Guide Rod Bracket 31- 9
A049 1738 Front Right Pulley Bracket 31- 10
A049 1740 Front Right Pulley 31- 11
A049 1745 Rear Right Pulley Bracket 31- 20
A049 1749 Front Left Pulley Bracket 31- 4
A049 1751 Front Left Pulley 31- 3
A049 1754 Rear Left Pulley Bracket 31- 18
A049 1757 Rear Left Pulley 31- 26
A049 1765 | Support Plate - Rear Right Pulley 31- 32
A049 1766 | Support Plate - Rear Left Pulley 31- 37
A049 1773 | Wire Clamp Bracket 31- 36
A049 1776 | Scanner Wire Clamp 31- 34
A049 1780 | Left Filter Stay 25- 1
A049 1784 | Dust Filter - Left 25- 34
A049 1785 Dust Filter 25- 36
A049 1787 Rear Filter Stay 25- 31
A049 1792 Dust Filter - Rear 25- 22
A049 1793 Dust Filter 25- 35
A049 1796 | Scanner Stopper Chain 29- 19
A049 1811 Harness Guide Plate 27- 19




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 1815 Front Tension Arm 27- 9
A049 1819 Scanner Unit Guide Roller 27- 7
A049 1823 Bushing - 12x6x6 27- 6
A049 1825 Harness Guide 27- 26
A049 1830 Rear Right Tension Arm 27- 29
A049 1833 Rear Left Tension Arm 27- 27
A049 1836 Tension Arm Bracket 27- 30
A049 1842 | Wire Clamp 27- 11
A049 1851 Upper Coaxial Cable Bracket 27- 25
A049 1876 Positioning Roller 27- 3
A049 1895 Left Upper Cover - Scanner 27- 12
A049 1898 Right Upper Cover - Scanner 27- 23
A049 1903 | Cover - Carriage - Lower 27- 14
A049 1911 Scanner Home Sensor Bracket 31- 25
A049 1914 Scanner Motor Bracket 31- 31
A049 1925 Scanner Mother Board Bracket 25- 25
A049 1928 Rear Scanner Fan Bracket 25- 29
A049 1930 Lower Coaxial Cable Bracket 27- 16
A049 1933 Upper Shielding Plate Bracket 29- 8
A049 1935 | Leaf Spring 29- 15
A049 1939 Connector Bracket 29- 23
A049 1940 Heater Bracket 29- 12
A049 1949 PCB Support Bracket - Right 29- 11
A049 1956 Front Scale (A4) 25- 13
A049 1964 | Cap - Scale 25- 11
A049 1965 Front Scale Holder 25- 15
A049 1975 PCB Cover Grid 25- 2
A049 1980 Leaf Spring Plate 25- 3
A049 1982 PCB Support Bracket - Left 25- 4
A049 1983 | Grounding Plate 25- 5
A049 1983 | Grounding Plate 29- 10
A049 1984 | Grounding Plate 29- 17
A049 2083 F Theta Lens Bracket - 1 35- 8
A049 2087 F Theta Lens Bracket - 2 35- 21
A049 2092 LD Mirror Bracket 35- 12

173

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No
A049 2093 | F ThetalLens -2 35- 22
A049 2098 1st Mirror Lower Bracket 33- 1
A049 2100 | 2nd Mirror Lower Bracket 33- 34
A049 2102 | 1st Mirror Upper Bracket 33- 7
A049 2104 | 2nd Mirror Upper Bracket 33- 40
A049 2124 | Heater Harness Cover 33- 38
A049 2134 | Connector Holder 33- 20
A049 2135 | Connector Bracket 33- 18
A049 2139 Polygon Motor Cover 33- 10
A049 2141 Polygon Motor Harness Cover 33- 16
A049 2145 Laser Unit Lower Cover 33- 29
A049 2182 | Grounding Plate 35- 11
A049 2188 | Motor Bracket 35- 14
A049 2191 Laser Unit Grip Chain 33- 9
A049 2194 | Seal - Magenta 33- 31
A049 2194 | Seal - Yellow 49- 8
A049 2194 | Seal - Yellow 57- 11
A049 2195 | Seal - Yellow 33- 26
A049 2195 | Seal - Magenta 49- 9
A049 2195 | Seal - Magenta 57- 12
A049 2196 | Harness Holder 35 5
A049 2197 | Grounding Plate 87- 31
A049 2198 | LD Unit 35- 24
A049 2264 | Left Rail - Charge Corona 49- 27
A049 2265 Right Rail - Charge Corona 49- 28
A049 2266 Leaf Spring 49- 30
A049 2267 | Leaf Spring 49- 29
A049 2268 | Quenching Lamp Spacer 49- 32
A049 2272 | Charge Grid - 85T 49- 18
A049 2279 Main Corona Unit 49- 1
A049 2283 Left Casing - Corona Unit 49- 11
A049 2284 Right Casing - Corona Unit 49- 17
A049 2301 Cleaner - Main Corona Unit 49- 37
A049 2311 Charge Fan Duct 95- 24
A049 2322 | Cooling Fan Bracket 95- 20




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 2324 | Filter - 585x76 95- 19
A049 2325 | Filter Holder 95- 18
A049 2341 ID Sensor Duct 81- 24
A049 2403 Front Drum Flange 85- 17
A049 2405 Drum Guide 85- 61
A049 2442 Front Side Plate 85- 5
A049 2442 Front Side Plate 85- 9
A049 2444 | Drum Shaft Holder 85- 7
A049 2445 | Leaf Spring 85- 6
A049 2451 Knob - Drum Unit Cover 85- 2
A049 2452 Drum Unit Cover Stad 49- 35
A049 2453 Drum Unit Cover 85- 4
A049 2566 Right Upper Stay 39- 1
A049 2569 Front Support Bracket 89- 11
A049 2571 Front Slide Rail Guide 89- 9
A049 2573 Rear Support Bracket 89- 20
A049 2575 Rear Slide Rail Guide 89- 23
A049 2576 Paper Feed Bottom Plate 89- 12
A049 2585 Magnet Clutch Stopper 37- 11
A049 2591 Lower Paper Guide 45- 28
A049 2592 Upper Paper Guide 45- 25
A049 2595 Magnet Clutch Stopper 47- 10
A049 2600 Upper Registration Guide 37- 33
A049 2607 Registration Sensor Bracket 37- 42
A049 2608 | Spacer - 118x13.5x1 37- 32
A049 2609 Edgeing - 341x5x3.7 37- 41
A049 2610 Lower Registration Guide 37- 39
A049 2613 Entrance Guide - Transfer Unit 37- 15
A049 2621 Paper Feed Motor Bracket 37- 12
A049 2622 | Gear Holder Plate 37- 8
A049 2624 | Motor Support Bracket 37- 8
A049 2625 Tension Arm 47- 3
A049 2628 Bracket - Paper Feed Motor Board 37- 6
A049 2631 Paper Feed Drive Chain - 100P 47- 1
A049 2636 | Connector Bracket 47- 26

174

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A049 2652 Paper Feed Unit Lock Shaft 89- 18
A049 2653 Front Lock Arm 89- 14
A049 2656 | Stopper Plate 89- 26
A049 2658 | Stopper Arm 89- 13
A049 2660 | Stopper Plate Bracket 89- 22
A049 2662 Paper Feed Unit Guide Plate 89- 17
A049 2669 Rear Cover - Paper Feed Unit 37- 25
A049 2674 Paper Feed Lock Cover 89- 33
A049 2675 Rear Lock Arm 89- 19
A049 2681 By-pass Feed Table 39- 10
A049 2682 By-pass Feed Table Cover 39- 19
A049 2687 | By-pass Feed Table Support 39- 21
A049 2691 Spacer - 14x6 39- 14
A049 2692 | Spacer - 132x10 39- 12
A049 2700 Paper Feed Stay 41- 24
A049 2710 Bracket - Paper Feed Control Board 41- 7
A049 2712 | Support Bracket 41- 15
A049 2720 | Cassette Arm Shaft Stopper 43- 37
A049 2741 Front Cassette Holder 43- 24
A049 2743 Rear Cassette Holder 43- 18
A049 2751 Front Cover Support Plate 43- 35
A049 2761 Dampproof Sheet - A3 23- 5
A049 2763 | Dampproof Sheet - A4 23- 5
A049 2764 Dampproof Sheet - A4R 23- 5
A049 3054 | Toner Tank Ass’y 55- 9
A049 3076 | Collection Coil Cap 51- 2
A049 3095 | Toner Agitator 51- 34
A049 3155 | Joint - Toner Supply 51- 22
A049 3155 | Joint - Toner Supply 65- 26
A049 3187 Front Grip Holder 51- 8
A049 3188 Rear Grip Holder 51- 9
A049 3204 | Development Guide Rail 87- 30
A049 3204 Development Guide Rail 97- 3
A049 3231 Front Holder - Development Unit 85- 37
A049 3232 Rear Holder - Development Unit 81- 21




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 3250 | Toner Tank Cover 55- 33
A049 3253 | Slide Rail Right Stay 87- 21
A049 3254 | Slide Rail Left Stay 87- 12
A049 3255 Hopper Cover 55- 48
A049 3261 Slide Rail Bracket 87- 7
A049 3262 | Left Slide Rail Spring 87- 11
A049 3263 Right Slide Rail Spring 87- 18
A049 3273 Dumper Holder 87- 10
A049 3274 | Connector Bracket 87- 14
A049 3279 | Dumper 87- 20
A049 3282 | Latch 15- 30
A049 3284 | Tank Unit Rear Plate 55- 16
A049 3292 | Tank Unit Stopper 55- 18
A049 3294 Receptacle - Toner Supply 51- 1
A049 3300 Large Agitator - Toner Tank 55- 35
A049 3303 | Toner Supply Motor Bracket 55- 27
A049 3309 | Agitator Support Plate 55- 38
A049 3310 | Small Agitator - Toner Tank 55- 37
A049 3324 | Connector Cover 87- 13
A049 3325 | Top Cover - Blue 55- 19
A049 3326 | Top Cover - Magenta 55- 12
A049 3327 | Top Cover - Yellow 55- 10
A049 3328 | Top Cover - Cyan 55- 5
A049 3333 | Toner Guide Seal 55- 8
A049 3337 | Toner Tank Entrance Shield 55- 23
A049 3340 | Tank Unit Front Cover 55- 47
A049 3350 | Toner Collection Motor Bracket 81- 16
A049 3355 Magnet Angle Adjuster Bracket 15- 8
A049 3356 Magnet Angle Adjuster Knob 15- 7
A049 3360 | Toner Catch Pan Bracket 55- 42
A049 3363 | Toner Catch Pan 55- 41
A049 3365 | Tank Unit Left Plate 55- 2
A049 3370 | Tank Unit Right Plate 55- 39
A049 3371 Magnet 55- 40
A049 3381 Bracket - Latch 15- 29

175

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
A049 3382 Bracket - Release - Latch 15- 31
A049 3565 Front Drive Shaft - Cleaning Brush 77- 22
A049 3574 Rear Drive Shaft - Cleaning Brush 77- 30
A049 3576 Toner Receiving Pipe 77- 27
A049 3578 | Joint - Cleaning Brush 77- 28
A049 3578 | Joint - Cleaning Brush 85- 29
A049 3604 | Grounding Plate 77- 25
A049 3621 Casing - Transfer Belt 65- 17
A049 3622 | Cleaning Blade - Transfer Belt 65- 8
A049 3632 | Front Bearing - Cleaning Brush 65- 21
A049 3641 Front Side Plate 65- 25
A049 3646 Front Seal 65- 9
A049 3649 | Rear Side Plate 65- 32
A049 3652 | Rear Bearing - Cleaning Brush 65- 30
A049 3656 Rear Seal 65- 12
A049 3661 Bushing - Cleaning Brush 65- 7
A049 3662 Pressure Plate - Cleaning Blade 65- 23
A049 3663 Front Holder - Cleaning Brush 65- 4
A049 3666 Rear Holder - Cleaning Brush 65- 27
A049 3673 | Cleaning Blade Holder 65- 10
A049 3707 Front Bracket - Belt Cleaning 65- 20
A049 3710 Rear Bracket - Belt Cleaning 65- 31
A049 3718 Pressure Plate Link 63- 16
A049 3719 | Cleaning Unit Pressure Plate 63- 26
A049 3723 | Cleaning Unit Cover 65- 18
A049 3725 | Stud - Base 79- 43
A049 3727 | Knock Pipe Base 79- 44
A049 3730 | Knock Pipe Shaft 79- 48
A049 3732 Knock Arm Pin 79- 47
A049 3733 Knock Arm 79- 46
A049 3734 Cam Follower Arm 79- 39
A049 3737 | Clamp Bracket 79- 45
A049 3741 Cover - Connector - Transfer Unit 79- 4
A049 3830 | Transfer Corona Unit - BK,M 57- 1
A049 3831 Transfer Corona Unit - Y,C 57- 2




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 3832 | Separation Corona Unit 49- 19
A049 3863 Power Pack Case 59- 11
A049 3875 Transfer Corona Unit Rail 59- 14
A049 3876 Left Rail - Transfer Corona Unit 57- 24
A049 3876 Left Rail - Transfer Corona Unit 59- 6
A049 3882 Transfer Belt Pad 59- 2
A049 3884 | Leaf Spring 59- 1
A049 3887 | Transport Driven Roller Pad 59- 15
A049 3889 | Stay - Transfer Belt Pad 59- 3
A049 3891 Transport Unit Stopper 63- 3
A049 3892 Positioning Plate - Transport Unit 63- 4
A049 3897 Receptacle Bracket 57- 33
A049 3897 Receptacle Bracket 59- 30
A049 3909 | Transfer Corona Casing 57- 16
A049 3915 Corona Wire Holder 57- 7
A049 3915 Corona Wire Holder 61- 34
A049 3919 Corona Wire Hook - BK.M 49- 21
A049 3919 Corona Wire Hook - BK.M 57- 14
A049 3920 Corona Wire Hook - Y,C 57- 15
A049 3920 Corona Wire Hook - Y,C 61- 41
A049 3939 Discharge Corona Unit Casing 61- 40
A049 3945 Seal - Black 33- 32
A049 3945 Seal - Black 49- 7
A049 3945 Seal - Black 57- 10
A049 3946 Seal - Blue 33- 30
A049 3946 Seal - Blue 49- 10
A049 3946 Seal - Blue 57- 13
A049 3947 Corona Wire Guide - BK,M,D 57- 5
A049 3948 Corona Wire Guide - Y,C 57- 6
A049 3948 Corona Wire Guide - Y,C 61- 35
A049 3953 | Separation Corona Casing 49- 20
A049 3956 Discharge Corona Rail - Paper 49- 34
A049 3961 Lever Holder 59- 24
A049 3962 Transfer Belt Guide 59- 16
A049 3965 | Spacer 59- 12

176

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A049 3977 | Charge Corona Unit Stay 59- 4
A049 4080 Right Fusing Rail 75- 12
A049 4090 Left Fusing Rail 75- 2
A049 4094 Left Rail Edgeing 75- 1
A049 4105 | Oil Supply Support Bracket 73- 19
A049 4106 Front Heater Holder 75- 13
A049 4120 Rear Heater Holder 75- 22
A049 4125 | Oil Pan 73- 18
A049 4127 Fusing Unit Guide Plate 71- 10
A049 4128 | Connector Bracket 71- 33
A049 4130 Pressure Lever 73- 15
A049 4140 Lower Entrance Guide 75- 10
A049 4145 Themistor Housing Frame 71- 31
A049 4153 | Support Plate - Front Fusing Cover 71- 20
A049 4155 Leaf Spring - Oil End Sensor 71- 11
A049 4159 | Oil Supply Bracket 71- 6
A049 4165 Silicone Oil Nozzle 71- 4
A049 4176 Oil Supply Pad Bracket 71- 23
A049 4190 | Support Plate - Oil Supply Pad 71- 21
A049 4221 Front Lock Arm 69- 16
A049 4223 Rear Lock Arm 69- 18
A049 4226 | Lock Lever - Fusing Exit 69- 6
A049 4227 | Lock Lever Spring 69- 10
A049 4230 Upper Guide Plate 69- 24
A049 4261 Front Fusing Cover - 230V 69- 26
A049 4450 Fusing Exit Frame 73- 10
A049 4470 Lower Guide Plate Bracket 73- 13
A049 4471 Lower Exit Guide Plate 73- 21
A049 4495 Slide Lock Arm Bracket 81- 22
A049 5102 IC - TC23SCO080AF-501 127- 1
A049 5103 IC - MB604161 127- 2
A049 5104 | IC - MB652461U 127- 3
A049 5105 IC - RF5GF58-025 129- 1
A049 5106 IC - RF5GF21-017 127- 4
A049 5112 IC - MB87494 129- 2




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 5112 | IC - MB87494 133- 1
A049 5113 | IC - RF5C83 133- 2
A049 5115 | IC - TC17G042AF-0236 133- 3
A049 5121 IC - TC110G11AF-023 133- 4
A049 5126 | IC- uPD27C1000AD-12 133- 5
A049 5142 | IC - RF5GF45-032 129- 3
A049 5143 | IC - RF5GV161-012 129- 4
A049 5190 IPU Harness - 2 93- 9
A049 5192 | IPU 1.5 Harness 93- 35
A049 5205 Scanner Mother Board 25- 23
A049 5275 | IC - MB7132L 105- 1
A049 5290 Scanner Motor Board 25- 26
A049 5300 Scanner Coaxial Harness 27- 24
A049 5303 PCB Relay Harness 25- 7
A049 5305 | Scanner Main Harness 29- 20
A049 5306 | Scanner Optical Fiber - SPU 29- 8
A049 5310 | Scanner Optical Fiber 29- 21
A049 5313 | Scanner Data Harness 29- 22
A049 5314 | Scanner Regist Harness 93- 10
A049 5318 | Scanner Monitor Relay Harness 31- 38
A049 5320 Home Position Sensor Harness 31- 23
A049 5330 | Optical Harness 27- 2
A049 5410 Memory Board 135- 1
A049 5410 Memory Board 137- «
A049 5426 Main Motor Control Board (115V) 101- 21
A049 5430 Papar Feed Control Board 41- 11
A049 5435 Paper Feed Motor Board 37- 4
A049 5437 | Toner Supply Motor Board 55- 4
A049 5530 | IC - HN27C256G-26 141- 1
A049 5531 IC - HN27C256G-26 141- 2
A049 5532 | IC - HN27C256G-26 145- 1
A049 5533 | IC - HN27C256G-26 145- 2
A049 5605 | Relay Harness - Toner Supply 87- 16
A049 5606 | Toner Tank Unit Harness 55- 15
A049 5607 | AC/DC Harness 97- 15

177

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A049 5608 Paper Feed Relay Harness 47- 14
A049 5610 Registration Sensor Relay Harness 37- 44
A049 5611 Charging Fan Harness 95- 23
A049 5612 Lift Sensor Relay Harness 41- 8
A049 5613 Exhaust Fan Harness 91- 11
A049 5615 Toner Tank Unit Relay Harness 55- 3
A049 5616 Paper Feed Unit Harness 45- 6
A049 5620 Relay Harness (115V) 101- 3
A049 5636 | AC Harness - AC In (115V) 97- 14
A049 5640 High Voltage Harness - Discharge 99- 12
A049 5641 High Voltage Cable - Main Charge 95- 21
A049 5642 High Voltage Cable - Charge Grid 95- 13
A049 5646 | Grounding Wire - Lift Motor 43- 36
A049 5663 Polygon Motor Harness 35- 4
A049 5665 Laser Unit Control Harness 35- 23
A049 5720 Lightning Arrester Board - 115V 97- 26
A049 5750 Polygon Motor 33- 14
A049 5765 | Toner End Sensor 55- 22
A049 5780 | Quenching Lamp 49- 33
A049 5802 | AC Power Supply Bracket 95- 12
A049 5803 ID Sensor Harness Bracket 83- 17
A049 5810 | Sequence Contorl Board Bracket 101- 9
A049 5820 Process Control Board Bracket 101- 12
A049 5825 Right Support Plate 99- 10
A049 5826 Left Support Plate 99- 9
A049 5830 Haarness Clamp 101- 11
A049 5833 | Shielding Plate - Harness 101- 5
A049 5840 Paper Feed Unit Connector Bracket 89- 31
A049 5842 | Connector Bracket 101- 14
A049 5854 Right Bracket - Collection Bottle 15- 19
A049 5855 | Switch Cover 15- 23
A049 5856 | Safety Switch Actuator 15- 16
A049 5858 Laser Unit Control Board Bracket 15- 25
A049 5870 Mother Board Bracket - Laser Unit 93- 23
A049 5876 PCB Guide Bracket 93- 2




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 5877 Front Support Plate - PCB Guide 93- 1
A049 5879 Rear Support Plate - PCB Guide 93- 34
A049 6460 Right Stay - Belt Unit 63- 31
A049 6464 | Left Stay - Belt Unit 61- 42
A049 6466 Left Stay Support Plate 61- 1
A049 6467 | Adjusting Shaft Bracket 61- 17
A049 6474 Right Support Plate Stay 63- 30
A049 6476 Pressure Arm 61- 3
A049 6476 Pressure Arm 63- 22
A049 6484 Lift Shaft Bracket 63- 9
A049 6487 | Lift Shaft Lock 63- 7
A049 6492 Transfer Belt Link 63- 10
A049 6501 Stay Cover - Belt Unit 61- 31
A049 6504 | Belt Unit Connector Cover 63- 2
A049 6507 | Transfer Belt Unit Cover 61- 24
A049 6513 Right Slide Rail Guide 89- 25
A049 6515 | Slide Rail Guide Bracket 89- 7
A049 6516 | Left Silde Rail Guide 89- 3
A049 6523 | Middle Left Stay 97- 2
A049 6525 | Middle Right Stay 97- 13
A049 6526 Belt Unit Stopper Cam 97- 1
A049 6541 Middle Stay - Stopper Pin 97- 6
A049 6544 | Stopper Pin Guide Plate 15- 21
A049 6545 Mylar - Stopper Guide Plate 15- 22
A049 6551 Pick-off Pawl Solenoid 61- 26
A049 6552 | Middle Stay 61- 16
A049 6553 Pick-off Pawl Link Plate 61- 14
A049 6559 | Tansfer Belt Unit Guide 61- 8
A049 6560 Pick-off Pawl 61- 10
A049 6561 Pick-off Pawl Bracket 61- 9
A049 6602 | SP Panel Cover 15- 24
A049 6604 Right Door Hinge 15- 28
A049 6605 Left Bracket - Collection Bottle 15- 5
A049 6606 Left Door Hinge 15- 9
A049 6610 Key Counter Cover 13- 43

178

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
A049 6611 Upper Front Stay 87- 2
A049 6614 | Operation Panel Support Plate 87- 1
A049 6617 Rear Exhaust Fan Bracket 95- 6
A049 6621 Upper Right Stay 93- 25
A049 6623 Right Cover - IPU Board 93- 24
A049 6626 | Rear Stay 95- 14
A049 6631 Development Rear Cover 81- 25
A049 6636 Rear Cover - Paper Feed Unit 87- 28
A049 6645 Left Stay - Transfer Slide Rail 89- 1
A049 6651 Front Stay - Scanner Slide Rail 91- 22
A049 6653 Rear Stay - Scanner Slide Rail 91- 7
A049 6661 Main Switch Cover 93- 33
A049 6666 Power Supply Cord Bracket (230V) 101- 7
A049 6675 Rear Cover Shielding Plate 83- 18
A049 6679 | Shielding Plate Bracket 83- 26
A049 6681 Fusing Unit Relay Shaft 67- 23
A049 6686 Belt Tightener 67- 18
A049 6731 Toner Collection Joint Bracket 79- 38
A049 6732 | Joint - Collection Bottle 79- 35
A049 6733 | Joint - Cleaning 79- 33
A049 6735 | Joint - Belt Cleaning 79- 31
A049 6737 | Toner Coil Sensor Actuator 79- 36
A049 6738 Bearing - Toner Transport Coil 79- 29
A049 6739 | Toner Collection Pipe 79- 25
A049 6756 | Sensor Bracket 79- 41
A049 6766 Roller 79- 3
A049 6767 | Toner Collection Pipe Bracket 79- 17
A049 6769 | Joint - Shield 79- 24
A049 6777 | Gear Bracket - Belt Cleaning 79- 7
A049 6810 | Toner Collection Bottle Cover 15- 3
A049 6820 Base Plate - Toner Collection 97- 19
A049 6850 | Left Stay 97- 5
A049 6855 Roller Bracket 79- 1
A049 6860 | Pipe Knock Lever 79- 20
A049 6862 | Cooling Fan Duct 101- 19




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A049 6901 Ozone Neutrizer Casing 91- 20
A049 6905 Upper Cover - Ozone Filter Case 91- 4
A049 6907 Front Side Plate 91- 18
A049 6908 Rear Side Plate 91- 9
A049 6909 Shutter Solenoid 91- 5
A049 6915 Shutter 91- 1
A049 6917 Shutter Frame 91- 3
A049 6918 Ozone Unit Rail 91- 2
A049 6920 Filer Bracket 91- 29
A049 6923 | Ozone Neutrizer Casing 95- 4
A049 6924 Ozone Neutralizer 91- 13
A049 6931 Filter Right Casing 91- 17
A049 6932 Filter Left Casing 91- 15
A049 6936 | Ozone Neutrizer Stopper 95- 3
A049 6938 Inner Cover - Ozone Unit 93- 32
A049 9001 Toner Shield Glass - 40° 33- 33
A049 9002 Toner Shield Glass - 30° 33- 33
A049 9003 Toner Shield Glass - 20° 33- 33
A049 9004 Toner Shield Glass - 10° 33- 33
A049 9005 Toner Shield Glass + 2° 33- 33
A049 9006 Toner Shield Glass + 10° 33- 33
A049 9007 Toner Shield Glass + 20° 33- 33
A049 9008 Toner Shield Glass + 30° 33- 33
A049 9009 Toner Shield Glass + 40° 33- 33
A049 9011 Cleaning Entrance Seal 77- 8
A049 9012 Entrance Seal - Belt Cleaning 65- 14
A053 2632 Knob - Transport Middle Guide 45- 26
A053 2915 Bottom Plate (Large) 23- 6
A053 2916 Friction Pad - B 23- 7
A053 2917 Bottom Plate - Small 23- 6
A060 5240 IC - HG62E75R 105- 4
A072 1383 Caution Decal - English 13- 11
A072 1383 | Caution Decal - English 155- 36
A072 1385 | Caution Decal - Multi Language 13- 11
A072 1385 | Caution Decal - Multi Language 155- 36

179

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A092 1088 | Scanner Unit Left Stay 87- 22
A092 1253 Left Door Ass’y 13- 37
A092 1363 Lower Right Cover 13- 22
A092 1374 Upper Right Cover 13- 20
A092 1376 Right Cover Cap 13- 21
A092 1385 | Copy Accounting Card - LT 155- 41
A092 1386 | Copy Accounting Card - A4 155- 41
A092 1387 Decal - Accounting Card Multi 155- 7
A092 1391 Decal - Paper Feed Unit 37- 27
A092 1391 Decal - Paper Feed Unit 155- 8
A092 1392 Decal - Paper Exit 69- 2
A092 1392 Decal - Paper Exit 155- 9
A092 1393 Decal - Adding Toner 55- 1
A092 1393 Decal - Adding Toner 155- 10
A092 1394 Decal - Main Switch 13- 2
A092 1394 Decal - Main Switch 155- 11
A092 1395 Decal - Toner Tank 55- 14
A092 1395 Decal - Toner Tank 155- 12
A092 1396 Decal - Back-up 61- 25
A092 1396 Decal - Back-up 155- 13
A092 1397 Decal - Misfeed Removal - Transfer 61- 23
A092 1397 Decal - Misfeed Removal - Transfer 155- 14
A092 1398 Decal - Misfeed Removal - Small 37- 30
A092 1398 Decal - Misfeed Removal - Small 155- 15
A092 1399 Decal - Misfeed Removal - English 13- 41
A092 1399 Decal - Misfeed Removal - English 155- 16
A092 1455 | Operation Panel Cover - A4 21- 1
A092 1456 | Operation Panel Cover - LT 21- 1
A092 1460 Keytop Cover - Mode Selection 21- 2
A092 1461 Keytop Cover - Color Adjustment 21- 3
A092 1466 | LED Cover 21- 8
A092 1467 | Keytop - Start - A4 21- 9
A092 1468 | Keytop - R/# - A4F 21- 10
A092 1469 Keytop - Clear Mode - A4 21- 11
A092 1470 | Keytop - Program - A4 21- 12




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A092 1471 Keytop - Original Recognition - A4 21- 183
A092 1472 Keytop - Full Color - A4 21- 14
A092 1473 | Keytop - C/S - A4 21- 15
A092 1474 | Keytop-0 21- 16
A092 1475 | Keytop - 1 21- 17
A092 1476 | Keytop -2 21- 18
A092 1477 | Keytop -3 21- 19
A092 1478 | Keytop - 4 21- 20
A092 1479 | Keytop-5 21- 21
A092 1480 Keytop - 6 21- 22
A092 1481 Keytop - 7 21- 23
A092 1482 | Keytop - 8 21- 24
A092 1483 | Keytop-9 21- 25
A092 1484 | Keytop - Point 21- 26
A092 1485 | Keytop - Darker - A4 21- 27
A092 1486 | Keytop - Lighter - A4 21- 28
AQ092 1487 | Keytop - Letter/Photo - A4 21- 29
A092 1488 Keytop - Paper Selection - A4 21- 30
A092 1489 Keytop - Cassette Select - A4 21- 31
A092 1495 Keytop - Paper - A4 21- 32
A092 1496 | Keytop - Full Size - A4 21- 33
A092 1497 | Keytop - Zoom Up - A4 21- 34
A092 1498 Keytop - Zoom Down - A4 21- 35
A092 1499 Keytop - Black 21- 36
A092 1500 Keytop - White 21- 37
A092 1501 Keytop - Yellow 21- 38
A092 1502 Keytop - Orange 21- 39
A092 1503 Keytop - Red 21- 40
A092 1504 | Keytop - Magenta 21- 41
A092 1505 | Keytop - Blue 21- 42
A092 1506 Keytop - Cyan 21- 43
A092 1507 | Keytop - Green 21- 44
A092 1508 Keytop - Light Green 21- 45
A092 1509 Keytop - User Color 21- 46
A092 1510 Keytop - Mode Select 21- 47

180

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
A092 1511 Left Key - Mode Select 21- 48
A092 1512 Color Adjusting Key 21- 49
A092 1513 | Shielding Sheet - Mode Key 21- 50
A092 1514 Shielding Sheet - Color Key 21- 51
A092 1515 | Shielding Sheet - 10 Key 21- 52
A092 1516 | Shielding Sheet - Mode Select Key 21- 53
A092 1521 Left Lower Bracket - Operation Panel 21- 67
A092 1522 | Operation Panel Bracket 21- 64
A092 1526 Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - LT 21- 7
A092 1526 Decal - Color Adjustment Cover - LT 155- 17
A092 1527 | Keytop - Start - LT 21- 9
A092 1528 | Keytop - R/# - LT 21- 10
A092 1529 Keytop - Clear Mode - LT 21- 11
A092 1530 Keytop - Program - LT 21- 12
A092 1531 Keytop - Original Recognition - LT 21- 13
A092 1532 | Keytop - Full Color - LT 21- 14
A092 1533 Keytop - C/S - LT 21- 15
A092 1534 | Keytop - Darker - LT 21- 27
A092 1535 Keytop - Lighter - LT 21- 28
A092 1536 Keytop - Letter/Photo - LT 21- 29
A092 1537 | Keytop - Paper Selection - LT 21- 30
A092 1538 Keytop - Cassette Select - LT 21- 31
A092 1539 Keytop - Paper - LT 21- 32
A092 1540 | Keytop - Full Size - LT 21- 33
A092 1541 Keytop - Zoom Up - LT 21- 34
A092 1542 Keytop - Zoom Down - LT 21- 35
A092 1586 Bracket Stay 13- 47
A092 1594 | Oiriginal Pressure Pad 17- 18
A092 1769 | Harness Guide - Plate 29- 24
A092 1956 Front Scale (LT) 25- 13
A092 1958 | Right Scale (A4) 25- 21
A092 1959 | Right Scale (LT) 25- 21
A092 2309 Plastic Screw - Main Corona 49- 6
A092 2424 Drum Shaft Knob 85- 12
A092 2446 Drum Unit Cover Handle 85- 8




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A092 2665 Front Cover - Paper Feed 37- 28
A092 2690 By-pass Feed Table Ass’y (A4) 39- 4
A092 2700 By-pass Feed Table Ass’y (LT) 39- 4
A092 2771 Dampproof Sheet - 11x17 23- 5
AQ92 2772 Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x14 23- 5
A092 2773 Dampproof Sheet - 11x17/2 23- 5
A092 2774 Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x11 23- 5
A092 2775 Dampproof Sheet - 17/2x11/2 23- 5
A092 2776 Dampproof Sheet - 11/2x17/2 23- 5
A092 3592 | Shielding Plate - BK,M,Y 77- 2
A092 3595 | Shielding Plate - C 77- 3
A092 3871 Transfer Unit Guide 57- 22
A092 3871 Transfer Unit Guide 59- 5
A092 3970 | Transfer Unit Stay - BK,M,D 57- 21
A092 3973 | Transfer Unit Stay - Y,C 57- 29
A092 3983 | Guide Mylar - Transfer Belt 59- 13
A092 3984 | Guide Mylar - Transfer Belt 57- 23
A092 4135 | Roller Support Lever 73- 14
A092 4138 Pressure Shaft Knob 73- 20
A092 4139 Pressure Shaft 73- 16
A092 4261 Front Fusing Cover - 115V 69- 26
A092 4480 Fusing Exit Cover 73- 1
A092 5426 | Main Motor Control Board (230V) 101- 21
A092 5432 By-pass Paper Size Sensor (LT) 39- 17
A092 5434 | By-pass Paper Size Sensor (A4) 39- 17
A092 5440 | SP Panel Board Ass’y 15- 27
A092 5446 | Operation Panel Control Board 21- 58
A092 5452 Left Opration Panel Board 21- 57
A092 5457 | Right Operation Panel Board 21- 56
A092 5458 | Shielding Sheet - Control Board 21- 54
A092 5459 | Shielding Sheet - A4 21- 65
A092 5620 Relay Harness (230V) 101- 3
A092 5621 AC Harness (115V) 101- 24
A092 5621 AC Harness (115V) 147- »
A092 5635 | AC Harness - AC Out 97- 24

181

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
A092 5800 Power Supply Unit Base 97- 17
A092 5801 Power Supply Unit Panel 97- 18
A092 5852 | Safety Switch Bracket 15- 20
A092 5853 | Safety Switch Lever 15- 17
A092 5855 | Spacer - Door Catch 15- 26
A092 6608 Front Right Base Cover 13- 19
A092 6609 Door Support Plate 13- 25
A092 6664 | Retaining Ring - M29 101- 4
A092 6669 Power Supply Cord Bracket (115V) 101- 7
A092 6670 Power Supply Cord Holder 101- 27
A092 6784 | Toner Collection Tank 15- 10
A092 9500 | Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 49- 16
A092 9500 | Charge Corona Wire - 10pcs/set 61- 36
A092 9501 Separation Corona Wire (10pcs/set) 49- 24
A092 9502 | OPC Drum 85- 18
A092 9503 | Test Chart - C4 157- 12
A420 2761 Gear - 38T 55- 26
A420 3232 | Connector Spring 87- 15
A420 3232 | Connector Spring 89- 32
A420 3232 | Connector Spring 101- 17
A458 2479 Lock Pin Spring 79- 49
A464 4174 | Stand 97- 25
A464 5121 Interlock Switch 15- 18
A7005106 | IC-PI 135- 7
A982 1055 | Harness Holder 17- 12
A982 1056 Pen Holder 17- 11
A982 1059 Magnetic 17- 19
A982 1064 | Pen 17- 5
A982 1252 | Original Holder 17- 10
A982 5054 | Grounding Wire 17- 4
A988 1061 Edit Key Ass’y 17- 20
A988 1062 Edit Key Cover 17- 6
A988 1066 | Screw - M3x10 17- 21
A988 1071 Upper Harness Holder - I/F Cable 17- 13
A988 1072 Lower Harness Holder - I/F Cable 17- 14




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
A988 1080 Main Board Cover 17- 16
A988 1251 Upper Cover - LT 17- 7
A988 1252 | Upper Cover - A4 17- 7
A988 1260 Lower Cover 17- 8
A988 1310 Mounting Bracket 17- 17
A988 1451 Editor Panel Sheet - English 17- 15
A988 1452 Editor Panel Sheet - German 17- 15
A988 1453 Editor Panel Sheet - French 17- 15
A988 1454 | Editor Panel Sheet - Italian 17- 15
A988 1455 Editor Panel Sheet - Spanish 17- 15
A988 5510 Large Interface Harness - 230V 29- 18
A988 5516 Interface Harness 19- 1
A988 5516 Interface Harness - 115V 29- 18
A988 5520 Main Control Board 17- 1
A988 5521 IC - Main Control 17- 23
A988 5530 Edit Key Board 17- 9
A988 5550 Interface Harness 17- 3
A988 5560 LED Harness 17- 2
C401 9503 | 20x Magnification Scope 157- 13
G000 1945 | Cylinder 33- 19
G003 2630 | Fiber Connector 141- 7
G003 4068 | Spring 67- 25
G003 4068 | Spring 83- 6
GC02 5001 | F Theata Lens - L1 35- 1
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 41- 32
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 43- 9
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 45- 21
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 75- 19
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 41- 20
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 47- 9
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 61- 18
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 65- 19
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 79- 6
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 81- 15
5053 0449 Collar - Shaft Fixing 83- 22

182

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
5171 1605 Pressuer Spring 91- 6
5203 1159 Pressuer Spring 79- 23
5203 1852 Bushing - 6x8x4mm 79- 21
5203 4146 Thermistor Spring 71- 30
5204 4505 Collar 67- 3
5205 1101 Sprocket - 12T 47- 2
5205 2612 Gear - 19T 55- 45
5205 2644 Paper End Actuator 45- 32
5205 2680 Coupled Gear - 16T/53T 43- 11
5205 2681 Coupled Gear - 17T/50T 43- 10
5205 2697 Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 37- 18
5205 2697 Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 45- 29
5205 2697 Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 69- 14
5205 2734 Magnet - By-pass Table 41- 23
5205 2777 Cushion - Lower Pick-up Guide 45- 10
5205 2865 Bushing - Paper Feed Roller 41- 18
5205 2865 Bushing - Paper Feed Roller 45- 3
5205 2866 Magnetic Clutch Collar 37- 20
5205 2869 Front Side Fence (Large) 23- 3
5205 2893 Cushion - Sector Gear 55- 17
5205 2947 Rear Side Fence (Large) 23- 2
5205 2953 Rear Fence 23- 12
5205 2959 Cassette Body Cushion 23- 8
5205 2960 Actuator - A3 23- 9
5205 2962 Actuator - A4R 23- 9
5205 2964 | Actuator - A4 23- 9
5205 2971 Actuator - 11x17 23- 9
5205 2979 Actuator - 11x8 1/2 23- 9
5205 2996 Actuator - 8 1/2x11R 23- 9
52052997 | Actuator - 8 1/2x14 23- 9
5205 3863 Leaf Spring 27- 18
5205 3863 Leaf Spring 81- 11
5205 3863 Leaf Spring 87- 25
5205 3863 Leaf Spring 89- 10
5205 3863 Leaf Spring 95- 16




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
5205 4305 Spring - Hot Roller Stripper 69- 22
5205 5250 LED Sensor Type S 31- 24
5205 5253 Photointerruptor Pack 47- 12
5205 6492 Rear Side Fence (Small) 23- 2
5205 6492 Rear Side Fence 23- 2
5205 6493 Front Side Fence (Small) 23- 8
5205 9101 Gap Gauge 157- 9
5206 2687 Stud Screw - M3 67- 7
5206 2687 Stud Screw - M3 83- 16
5206 9600 Sensor Checker 157- 10
5207 7702 Photo Coupler - ON2509 37- 43
5208 2454 Stepped Screw - M4 89- 30
5208 2675 Spring 89- 29
5208 5331 Stepper Motor - DC 6V 37- 1
5209 4470 Upper Exit Roller 69- 15
5209 5320 Oil End Sensor 71- 35
5211 2259 Spacer - M20 x 0.1 85- 15
5211 5809 Decal - Terminal - 115V 155- 2
5215 2621 Snap Ring - M6 57- 30
5215 4116 Oil Blade Holder 71- 26
5215 4497 Exit Antistatic Brush 91- 24
5215 5230 Photointerruptor - EE-SX403-P12 43- 29
5215 5250 Thermistor 71- 29
5215 5304 Toner Overflow Sensor 15- 32
5216 3133 Drive Spring - Toner End 61- 11
5216 4145 Thermofuse Decal 69- 13
5216 4145 Thermofuse Decal 155- 4
5216 4198 Stepped Screw - Guide Plate 99- 16
5216 5245 Photointerruptor - II-G-3P-S3T2-E 79- 40
5219 3633 Collar 85- 50
5219 3712 Compression Spring 79- 9
5219 3712 Compression Spring 85- 27
5301 1662 Hexagon Bolt 97- 20
5304 1639 Bushing - 8mm 63- 25
5304 1639 Bushing - 8mm 81- 18

183

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
5353 1267 Decal - Laser Caution 33- 43
5353 1267 Decal - Laser Caution 155- 3
5353 5625 Thermistor 33- 24
5360 2575 Gear - 287 79- 16
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 35- 10
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 57- 31
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 59- 22
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 67- 33
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 69- 7
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 83- 24
5400 3404 Stepped Screw 99- 17
5403 2075 Stepped Screw 25- 20
5403 2075 Stepped Screw 59- 20
5403 2075 Stepped Screw 61- 2
5403 2075 Stepped Screw 63- 24
5403 2320 Guide Pin - Drum Stay 89- 4
5403 2817 Reverse Pin - Reverse Roller 55- 6
5413 1882 Stepped Screw 61- 12
5413 1882 Stepped Screw 67- 34
5413 1882 Stepped Screw 83- 25
5413 1882 Stepped Screw 89- 27
5413 2596 Stud - Paper Feed Unit 81- 23
5413 2596 Stud - Paper Feed Unit 101- 25
5415 1053 Caster 97- 21
5415 2904 Stopper Pin 93- 31
5415 4125 Nylon Clip 71- 1
5415 4310 Valve - Oil Pump 71- 8
5419 5714 Stepped Screw - M4 25- 18
5419 5714 Stepped Screw - M4 75- 3
5420 1515 Plate - Key Counter 13- 42
5420 9504 Thermo Meter - HLC 157- 2
5420 9505 Probe - HLC-30 157- 3
5420 9507 Digital Multimeter - Beckman 157- 4
5420 9508 Test Lead Kit 157- 5
5420 9550 Silicone Qil 157- 6




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
5424 2625 Spring - Connector 101- 16
5429 2830 Roller 45- 5
5434 7916 High Voltage Decal 83- 20
5434 7916 High Voltage Decal 85- 1
5434 7916 High Voltage Decal 85- 3
5434 7916 High Voltage Decal 155- 35
5442 1053 Rear Grip - Bottom Plate 97- 22
5442 2108 Spring - Corona Wire 49- 13
5442 2110 Plug - Corona Unit 49- 15
5442 2117 Shoulder Screw - Hinge 33- 5
5442 2754 Spring - Registration Roller 37- 19
5442 4495 Slip Clutch 73- 5
5442 9102 Light Shielding Bag 157- 1
5442 9103 Launa Qil 40 157- 7
5443 2668 Bushing - 4x6x7mm 39- 26
5443 2668 Bushing - 4x6x7mm 45- 8
5443 2706 Plate - 12x220x1T 39- 8
5446 1817 Lens Guide Roller 79- 18
5446 2569 Spring - Detent 61- 7
5446 2569 Spring - Detent 63- 23
5446 3475 Developer - Receptacle 15- 14
5446 3648 Stepped Screw - M4 65- 11
5446 4577 Spring - Turn Plate 79- 19
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 87- 17
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 89- 21
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 101- 15
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 151- 1
5447 2630 Spring - Registration Roller 59- 28
5447 2630 Spring - Registration Roller 85- 10
5447 2676 Output Hub 41- 9
5447 2676 Output Hub 47- 21
5447 2678 Slip Clutch Cover 41- 14
5447 2678 Slip Clutch Cover 47- 22
5447 2681 Snap Ring 41- 30
5447 2681 Snap Ring 45- 18

184

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
5447 2681 Snap Ring 47- 24
5447 2681 Snap Ring 57- 38
5447 2681 Snap Ring 59- 32
5447 2681 Snap Ring 61- 19
5447 2681 Snap Ring 65- 2
5447 2681 Snap Ring 73- 12
5447 2693 Separation Roller 41- 4
5447 2693 Separation Roller 47- 23
5447 2695 Input Hub 41- 42
5447 2695 Input Hub 47- 19
5447 2697 Cylindrical Spring 41- 43
5447 2697 Cylindrical Spring 47- 20
5447 2723 Pick-up Roller 41- 28
5447 2723 Pick-up Roller 45- 17
5447 2726 Paper Feed Roller 41- 34
5447 2726 Paper Feed Roller 45- 23
5447 2927 Friction Pad - B 39- 20
5447 3200 Bushing - 6mm 55- 25
5447 3922 Gear - 16T 77- 21
5447 4241 Tube Clamp 71- 7
5447 4980 Decal - Terminal - 220V 155- 2
5447 4982 Decal - Open 85- 13
5447 4982 Decal - Open 155- 5
5447 5438 Anti-Condensation Heater - 115V 33- 36
5447 5638 Anti Condensation Heater - 220/240V 33- 36
5447 9078 Heat Resisting Grease MT-78 157- 8
5506 6300 Shaft - Master Eject Command 33- 3
5507 4312 Stepped Screw - Etching 53- 13
5840 1632 Stepped Screw 69- 1
5840 1632 Stepped Screw 73- 2
5875 2088 Shoulder Screw - M4 25- 16
5887 4162 Screw - Driven Guide Plate 47- 6
5919 2201 Shoulder Screw - M4 15- 6
5937 2162 Magnetic Clutch Collar 59- 25
6754 3278 Stepped Screw 59- 21




Part No.

Description

Page and
Index No.

6754 3278

Stepped Screw

97- 4

185

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
0312 5100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M2.5x10 29-104
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 27-109
0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 55-104
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 37-118
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 41-102
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 51-103
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 61-104
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 65-105
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 71-102
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 79-105
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 81-105
0313 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 85-108
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 47-110
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 55-107
0313 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x10 55-110
0313 0140B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x14 101-104
0313 0350B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x35 95-105
0313 0350B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x35 101-107
0314 0040W| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 71-107
0314 0040W| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 89-104
0314 0040W| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 91-103
0314 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5 99-102
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 37-113
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 39-105
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 41-106
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 55-102
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 61-103
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 63-107
0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 75-103
0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 85-107
0314 0080W]| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 43-104
0314 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 37-114
0314 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 41-104
0314 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 43-106
0314 0100B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 49-105




Part No. Description E%ge?( ?\lnoc?

0314 0100B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 73-107
0314 0100B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 89-103
0314 0100W] Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 39-103
0314 0100W| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x10 47-109
0314 0140B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x14 51-109
0314 0140B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x14 95-104
0314 0160B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x16 97-107
0314 0160B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x16 101-106
0314 0300B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x30 95-103
0314 0450B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45 91-102
0314 0450B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45 93-103
0314 0450B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x45 95-102
0315 0080B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8 13-104
0315 0080B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8 67-101
0315 0080M]| Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8 101-103
0323 0080B| Philips Sunk Screw - M3x8 13-106
0323 0080B| Philips Sunk Screw - M3x8 55-109
0324 0060B| Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6 15-101
0324 0060B| Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6 43-112
0324 0060W| Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6 43-108
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 13-101
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 55-108
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 61-106
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 65-106
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 85-101
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 87-102
0344 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 93-102
0352 5050B| Screw - M2.5x5 27-111
0353 0040B| Screw - M3x4 27-110
0353 0050B| Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5 27-106
0353 0060B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 39-101
0353 0060B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 65-104
0353 0060B| Screw - M3x6 79-108
0353 0060B| Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 97-102
0353 0080B| Screw - M3x8 27-102

186

Page and

Part No. Description Index No

0354 0050W| Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x5 25-103
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 13-102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 15-102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 25-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 27-107
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 29-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 31-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 33-105
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 35-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 37-102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 39-104
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 41-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 43-111
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 49-103
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 51-111
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 53-104
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 55-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 57-102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 59-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 61-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 63-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 65-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 67-112
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 69-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 71-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 73-105
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 75-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 79-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 81-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 83-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 85-105
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 87-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 89-102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 91-101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 93-101




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0354 0060B| Screw - M4x6 95-101
0354 0060B| Screw - M4x6 97-101
0354 0060B| Screw - M4x6 99-101
0354 0060B| Screw - M4x6 101-101
0354 0060F | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 51-110
0354 0080B| Screw - M4x8 53-102
0354 0080B| Screw - M4x8 75-102
0354 0080F | Screw - M4x8 15-104
0354 0100B| Screw - M4x10 31-102
0354 0100B| Screw - M4x10 65-102
0354 0120W| Screw M4x12 71-103
0354 0140B| Screw - M4x14 51-107
0354 0200B| Screw - M4x20 31-108
0354 0200W] Screw - M4x20 59-102
0354 0200W] Screw - M4x20 63-108
0355 0060B| Bind Screw - M5x6 67-115
0355 0160B| Screw - M5x16 75-108
0413 0062B| Tapping Screw - M3x6 49-102
0413 0082B| Tapping Screw - M3x8 49-101
0414 0062B| Screw - M4x6 13-103
0414 0062B| Screw - M4x6 21-103
0414 0082B| Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8 15-106
0414 0082B| Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8 49-104
0414 0082B| Binding Self Tapping Screw - M4x8 87-104
0414 0102B| Tapping Screw M4 x 10 51-108
0414 0102W| Tapping Screw - M4x10 17-106
0433 0040B| Screw - M3x4 77-101
0433 0050B| Tapping Screw - M3x5 45-106
0433 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M3x6 77-103
0433 0080B| Philips Tapping Screw - M3x8 77-102
0433 0100B| Philips Tapping Screw - M3x10 77-104
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 15-103
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 37-109
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 37-112
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 39-102

187

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 41-105
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 43-103
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 45-104
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 47-103
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 81-102
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 87-103
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 89-101
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 91-104
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 97-105
0434 0060B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x6 101-102
0434 0080W| Tapping Screw - M4x8 41-107
0434 0080W| Tapping Screw - M4x8 45-101
0434 0080W| Tapping Screw - M4x8 47-108
0443 0102W| Tapping Screw - M3 x 10 mm 55-105
0533 0040B | Hexagonal Set Screw - M3x4 27-104
0533 0040B | Hexagonal Set Screw - M3x4 37-105
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 37-108
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 59-103
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 67-102
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 81-108
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 83-102
0574 0040E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x4 85-115
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 31-104
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 37-110
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 41-108
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 45-111
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 47-104
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 57-104
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 59-105
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 67-113
0575 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M5x5 83-108
0583 0141B | Hexagon Head Bolt - M3x14 85-102
0593 0060B | Hexagonal Bolt - M3x6 67-103
0593 0120W] Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M3x12 83-106
0632 0120 Parallel Pin - M2x12 37-115




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0701 0040B| Flat Washer - M4 43-113
0701 0040W] Flat Washer - M4 73-108
0701 0040W] Flat Washer - M4 79-107
0703 0050Z| Spring Washer - M5 101-108
0707 4050 Bushing - 4x5 37-107
0708 0060B | Washer - M6 33-101
0710 0025B | Hexagon Nut - M2.5 29-105
0710 0030B| Hexagon Nut - M3 17-102
0710 0030B| Hexagon Nut - M3 85-103
0712 0080Z| Hexagonal Nut - M8 83-105
0720 0025B | Retaining Ring - M2.5 51-106
0720 0025B| Retaining Ring - M2.5 53-103
0720 0025B| Retaining Ring - M2.5 55-114
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 13-105
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 15-107
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 27-103
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 39-106
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 45-109
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 51-105
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 53-105
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 55-112
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 61-105
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 69-103
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 73-103
0720 0030B| Retaining Ring - M3 79-104
0720 0030E| Retaining Ring - M3 43-101
0720 0030E| Retaining Ring - M3 89-107
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 31-105
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 39-109
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 51-101
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 53-101
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 55-111
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 59-106
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 63-105
0720 0040B| Retaining Ring - M4 65-103

188

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 67-109
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 69-104
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 71-106
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 73-102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 75-107
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 77-105
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 79-102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 81-107
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 83-107
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 85-109
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 37-103
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 41-111
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 43-102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 45-105
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 47-102
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 27-105
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 37-111
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 41-109
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 43-109
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 45-107
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 51-102
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 61-102
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 63-104
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 69-102
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 73-101
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 85-111
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 89-106
0720 0050B | Retaining Ring - M5 97-106
0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5 41-112
0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5 47-107
0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5 67-106
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 31-106
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 37-116
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 45-103
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 57-105




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0720 0060B| Retaining Ring - M6 63-106
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 67-105
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 73-104
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 75-106
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 79-103
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 81-106
0720 0060B| Retaining Ring - M6 85-112
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 f41-110
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 45-102
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 47-101
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 67-107
0720 0080B | Retaining Ring - M8 63-102
0720 0080B | Retaining Ring - M8 67-108
0725 0080E | Retaining Ring C - M8 85-117
0725 0100E| Retaining Ring C - M10 57-103
0725 0100E| Retaining Ring C - M10 63-103
0725 0100E| Retaining Ring C - M10 89-105
0725 0120E| Retaining Ring C - M12 53-106
0725 0120E| Retaining Ring C - M12 75-104
0725 0120E| Retaining Ring C - M12 85-100
0725 0190E| Retaining Ring C - M19 85-106
0725 0200E | Retaining Ring C - M20 75-105
0740 3906 Bearing 85-104
0741 3008 Ball Bearing - 8x22x7 67-110
0741 3008 Ball Bearing - 8x22x7 67-114
0741 3708 Ball Bearing - 8x12x3.5mm 57-106
0741 3906 Bushing - M6 85-114
0742 3010 Ball Bearing - 10x26x8 67-111
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 37-104
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 45-110
0801 0124 Screw - M3x12 17-104
0802 5146 Tapping Screw - M3x8 17-103
0802 5194 Pan Head Screw - M2x6 17-101
0803 0018 Knob Screw 15-105
0803 0020 Positioning Pin 87-107

189

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
0805 3042 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3mm 41-113
0805 3042 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3mm 47-106
0805 3104 Ball Bearing - 8x22x7mm 75-109
0805 3205 Ball Bearing - 10x19x7mm 57-101
0805 3385 Bushing - 6mm 73-106
0805 3403 Ball Bearing - 6x18x6 27-108
0807 2036 Washer - M3 55-115
0930 0406A | Parallel Key 81-109
0950 4008B | Philips Screw With Spring Washer 83-104
0951 3005 Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3 71-104
0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5 25-102
0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5 29-102
0951 3005B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer M3x5 55-103
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 25-105
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 27-101
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 31-103
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 35-102
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 41-103
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 55-106
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 87-105
0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x8 33-106
0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8 59-104
0951 3010B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x1 55-113
0951 3012B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x12 17-105
0951 3025B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x25 35-104
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 25-104
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 33-103
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 43-107
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 45-108
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 47-105
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 83-103
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 33-102
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 37-101
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 43-110
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 67-104




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0951 4008B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 87-106
0951 4008B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 97-103
0951 4008F | Screw - M4x8 71-105
0951 4008F | Screw - M4x8 85-116
0951 4010B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10 29-103
0951 4010B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10 31-107
0951 4010B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10 35-103
0951 4012B| Pnhilips Screw With Flat Washer 33-104
0951 4014B| Philips Screw With Washer - M4x14 37-106
0951 4014B| Pnhilips Screw With Washer - M4x14 97-104
0951 5012B| Philips Screw With Washer - M5x12 81-103
0951 5018B| Screw - M5x18 85-113
0953 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 51-104
0965 3006B| Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 15-110
0965 3006B| Tapping Screw With Flat Washer-M3x6 33-107
0965 3008B| Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x8 39-107
0965 4008B| Tapping Screw - M4 x 8 37-117
0965 4008B| Tapping Screw - M4 x 8 81-104
0965 4010W| Tapping Screw With Flatwasher - M4x10 23-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 101-113
1005 0528 Card Puller 105-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 123-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 127-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 129-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 133-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 135-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 141-101
1005 0528 Card Puller 145-101
1005 0785 PCB Guide Rail 29-115
1005 0785 PCB Guide Rail 93-104
1005 0907 Rail - 50x6040 29-110
1005 0927 Riveto - NRP232 99-108
1100 0350 Closed Terminal 147-101
1100 0350 Closed Terminal 149-101
1100 0350 Closed Terminal 151-101

190

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
1100 0504 Closed Terminal - 44mm 149-102
1100 0844 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-103
1100 0853 Closed Terminal 147-102
1100 0853 Closed Terminal 149-104
1100 0853 Closed Terminal 151-102
1100 0916 Connector - 2P 147-103
1100 1041 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 147-104
1100 1042 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 147-105
1100 1043 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 151-103
1100 1090 Connector - 3P 115-101
1100 1090 Connector - 3P 119-114
1100 1093 Connector - 6P 111-101
1100 1093 Connector - 6P 115-102
1100 1095 Connector - 10P 109-101
1100 1159 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-105
1100 1171 Fastening Receptacle 147-106
1100 1172 Fastening Receptacle 147-107
1100 1172 Fastening Receptacle 149-106
1100 1182 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-107
1100 1182 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 151-104
1100 1238 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 151-105
1100 1239 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 147-108
1100 1239 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 149-108
1100 1239 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 151-106
1100 1240 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 147-109
1100 1240 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-109
1100 1241 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-110
1100 1241 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 151-107
1100 1247 Terminal 149-111
1100 1247 Terminal 151-108
1100 1253 Pin - Mate-N-Lock 151-109
1100 1259 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 149-112
1100 1259 Socket - Mate-N-Lock 151-110
1100 1270 Fastening Receptacle 149-113
1100 1270 Fastening Receptacle 151-111




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.

1100 1271 Fastening Receptacle 149-114
1100 1271 Fastening Receptacle 151-112
1100 1327 Contact 149-115
1100 1329 Contact 151-113
1100 1340 Terminal 151-114
1100 1344 Pin Contact 151-115
1100 1498 Connector - 1P 151-116
1100 1520 Connector - 1P 149-116
1100 1520 Connector - 1P 151-117
1100 1535 Pin Connect 149-117
1100 1535 Piin Connect 151-118
1100 1536 Connector - 1P 151-119
1100 1687 Connector - 1P 151-120
1101 0317 Connector - 4P 135-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 105-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 109-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 111-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 115-103
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 119-115
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 123-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 127-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 129-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 133-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 135-103
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 141-102
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 145-102
1101 0359 Terminal - 3P 101-111
1101 0382 Connector - 1P 105-103
1101 0395 IC Socket - 252 141-103
1101 0395 IC Socket - 252 145-103
1102 0185 Connector - 4P 149-119
1102 0782 Connector - 4P 147-110
1102 0958 Connector - 2P 111-103
1102 0983 Connector - 2P 147-111
1102 0984 Connector - 2P 151-121

191

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
1102 0989 Connector - 9P 147-112
1102 0990 Connector - 9P 151-122
1102 1005 Connector - 1P 147-113
1102 1006 Pin Housing - 1P 147-114
1102 1089 Connector - 3P 151-123
1102 1091 Connector - 6P 151-124
1102 1093 Connector - 10P 151-125
1102 1094 Connector - 12P 151-126
1102 1307 Connector - 4P 149-120
1102 1401 Receptacle Housing - 1P 149-121
1102 1402 Receptacle Housing - 1P 147-115
1102 1402 Receptacle Housing - 1P 149-122
1102 1403 Receptacle Housing 147-116
1102 1403 Receptacle Housing 149-123
1102 1404 Connector - 1P 147-117
1102 1404 Connector - 1P 149-124
1102 1412 Connector - 2P 149-125
1102 1412 Connector - 2P 151-127
1102 1418 Connector - 8P 151-128
1102 1471 Connector - 7P 151-129
1102 1509 Connector - 4P 149-126
1102 1512 Connector - 12P 149-127
1102 1512 Connector - 12P 151-130
1102 1513 Connector - 15P 151-131
1102 1515 Connector - 2P 151-132
1102 1516 Connector - 3P 151-133
1102 1519 Connector - 9P 149-128
1102 1520 Connector - 12P 151-134
1102 1524 Connector - 2P 147-118
1102 1524 Connector - 2P 149-129
1102 1532 Connector - 2P 147-119
1102 1532 Connector - 2P 149-130
1102 1741 Connector - 9P 149-131
1102 1753 Connector - 5P 151-135
1102 1785 Connector - 11P 149-132




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1102 1878 Connector - 3P 151-136
1102 1911 Connector - 3P 149-133
1102 1982 Socket Housing - 2P 151-137
1102 1983 Connector - 3P 151-138
1102 2061 Connector - 6P 149-134
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 123-103
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 127-103
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 129-103
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 133-103
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 135-104
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 141-104
1102 2165 Connector - 1P 145-104
1102 2182 Connector - 1P 141-105
1102 2182 Connector - 1P 145-105
1102 2184 Connector 105-104
1102 2442 Dic Switch 105-105
1102 2549 Connector - 2P 151-139
1102 2979 Connector - 14P 119-101
1102 2986 Connector - 14P 119-116
1102 3284 Connector - 68P 109-103
1102 3981 Connector - 60P 151-140
1102 4052 Optional Connector 29-112
1102 4053 Optical Connector 135-105
1102 4150 Connector - 4P 151-141
1102 4162 Optional Connector - 10P 151-142
1102 4402 Connector - 12P 151-143
1102 4404 Connector - 32P 151-144
1102 4437 Connector - 4P 151-145
1102 4673 Modular Jack Connector-6 - 2P 135-106
1102 4873 Connector - 60P 127-104
1102 4874 Connector - 60P 115-104
1102 4879 Connector - 90P 105-106
1102 4931 Connector - 13P 151-146
1102 4932 Connector - 34P 149-135
1102 4933 Connector - 34P 151-147

192

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
1102 4960 Optical Connector - Red 135-107
1102 4961 Optical Connector - Blue 135-108
1102 4962 Optical Connector - White 115-105
1102 4962 Optical Connector - White 135-109
1102 4963 Optical Connector - Red 145-106
1102 4964 Optical Connector - Blue 145-107
1102 4965 Optical Connector - White 141-106
1102 5684 Connector - 6P 135-110
1102 6123 Connector - 100P 133-104
1102 6576 Connector - 60P 127-105
1103 0402 Pin Header - 26P 127-106
1103 0402 Pin Header - 26P 129-104
1103 0402 Pin Header - 26P 133-105
1103 0428 Connector - 20P 111-104
1103 0428 Connector - 20P 115-106
1103 0649 Connector - 50P 119-117
1103 0650 Connector - 40P 115-107
1103 0651 Connector - 34P 119-118
1103 0652 Plug-26P 119-119
1103 0653 Connector - 34P 115-108
1103 0655 Connector - 16P 119-120
1103 0657 Connector - 50P 151-148
1103 0658 Connector - 40P 151-149
1103 0659 Connector - 34P 151-150
1103 0660 Connector - 16P 151-151
1103 0661 Connector 149-137
1103 0661 Connector 151-152
1103 0662 Connector - 20P 151-153
1103 0663 Connector - 16P 151-154
1103 0725 Connector - 3P 111-105
1103 0770 Connector - 9P 109-104
1103 0773 Connector - 8P 109-105
1103 0779 Connector - 2P 135-111
1103 0832 Connector - 7P 111-106
1103 1098 Connector - 9P 109-106




Part No. Description E%ge?( ?\lnoc?

1103 1317 Connector 141-107
1103 1317 Connector 145-108
1103 1371 Connector - 34P 105-107
1103 1371 Connector - 34P 141-108
1103 1488 Connector - 40P 123-104
1103 1488 Connector - 40P 133-106
1103 1489 Connector - 3P 105-108
1103 1608 Socket 137-101
1103 1614 Socket 135-112
1103 1622 Receptacle Housing - 17P 149-138
1103 3020 Connector - 20P 111-107
1104 0224 Relay Bracket 97-114
1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P 105-109
1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P 115-109
1104 0271 IC Socket - 28P 119-121
1104 0351 Fuse Holder 111-108
1104 0506 Connector - 2P 151-155
1104 0516 IC Socket - 28P 141-109
1104 0516 IC Socket - 28P 145-109
1104 0589 Dip Socket : 32P 133-107
1104 0589 Dip Socket : 32P 135-113
1104 0693 IC Socket - 28P 133-108
1105 0005 Nylon Clip - 3N 39-108
1105 0008 Nylon Clip - 2N 33-108
1105 0008 Nylon Clip - 2N 55-117
1105 0008 Nylon Clip - 2N 83-111
1105 0009 Nylon Clip - 5N 87-109
1105 0010 Nylon Clip - 6N 55-116
1105 0010 Nylon Clip - 6N 101-109
1105 0016 Nylon Clip - 4N 43-105
1105 0016 Nylon Clip - 4N 89-112
1105 0042 Wire Band 135-114
1105 0111 Cabile Clip 29-107
1105 0111 Cabile Clip 61-111
1105 0111 Cabile Clip 87-110

193

Page and

Part No. Description Index No

1105 0120 Wire Clip 47-111
1105 0120 Wire Clip 81-112
1105 0120 Wire Clip 99-106
1105 0159 PCB Stud 37-119
1105 0196 Harness Clamp 29-109
1105 0196 Harness Clamp 61-110
1105 0196 Harness Clamp 101-115
11050197 | Wire Saddle 29-108
11050197 | Wire Saddle 61-108
1105 0201 Harness Clamp 27-112
1105 0201 Harness Clamp 29-106
1105 0229 Clamp 19-101
1105 0229 Clamp 27-114
1105 0229 Clamp 29-113
1105 0229 Clamp 31-109
1105 0229 Clamp 85-118
1105 0229 Clamp 95-108
1105 0278 Harness Clamp 83-110
1105 0278 Harness Clamp 89-109
1105 0278 Harness Clamp 95-109
1105 0278 Harness Clamp 99-105
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 15-109
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 35-106
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 41-114
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 63-109
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 81-111
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 89-108
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 89-111
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 97-108
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 97-115
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 99-103
1105 0291 Wire Saddle 101-119
1105 0292 Wire Saddle 35-105
1105 0292 Wire Saddle 41-115
1105 0292 Wire Saddle 61-109




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1105 0292 Wire Saddle 95-107
1105 0292 Wire Saddle 99-107
1105 0310 Wire Clamp 35-107
1105 0310 Clamp 97-111
11050316 Clamp 79-106
11050316 Clamp 87-108
11050316 Clamp 95-106
11050316 Clamp 97-116
11050316 Clamp 99-104
1105 0319 Harness Clamp 35-108
1105 0351 Clamp 93-106
1105 0397 PCD Stud 21-101
1105 0398 Spacer 21-102
1106 0241 Bushing - 6.7mm 19-102
1106 0241 Bushing - 6.7mm 27-113
1106 0241 Bushing - 6.7mm 29-114
1106 0262 Tube - F - 5 x 0.25 Black 151-156
1106 0310 Bushing 29-111
1106 0310 Bushing 61-107
1106 0350 Bushing - 29mm 101-118
1106 0411 Bushing - 11.5mm 101-114
1106 0430 Bushing - 13mm 81-110
1106 0430 Bushing - 13mm 89-110
1106 0430 Bushing - 13mm 101-105
1106 0433 Tube - 12.7 151-157
1106 0458 Busing - 9.9mm 83-109
1106 0458 Bushing - 9.9mm 101-112
1107 0363 Circuit Breaker - 115V 97-109
1107 0388 Fuse - 2A (115V) 101-117
1107 0388 Fuse - 2A (115V) 111-109
1107 0392 Fuse - 6.3A (115V) 111-110
1107 0393 Fuse - 8A,125V 97-117
1107 0550 Circuit Breaker - 10A (230V) 97-109
1107 0673 Fuse - 6.3A (115V) 101-116
1107 0673 Fuse - 6.3A/250V 111-110

194

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod

1107 0739 Fuse - 2A (230V) 101-117
1107 0739 Fuse - 2A (230V) 111-109
1107 0753 Fuse - 6.3A,250V 97-117
1201 0039 Coil 111-111
1201 0039 Coil 135-115
1204 1015 Dip Switch 115-110
1204 1228 Switch 111-112
1204 1228 Switch 135-116
1204 1325 Dip Switch 123-105
1204 1326 Dip Switch 109-107
1204 1327 Dip Switch 105-110
1204 1334 Dip Switch - 6P 105-111
1204 1373 Push Switch 15-108
1204 1511 Dip SW - A6D-8100:8P 135-117
1204 1528 Dip Switch - 6 135-118
1204 1529 Dip Switch - 4P 105-112
1204 1537 Dip Switch 111-113
1204 1545 Main Switch 93-107
1204 1570 Dip Switch 111-114
1204 2152 Dip Switch 105-113
1204 2189 Digital Switch 105-114
1204 2189 Digital Switch 141-110
1204 2189 Digital Switch 145-110
1204 2190 Digital Switch 141-111
1204 2190 Digital Switch 145-111
1204 2191 Digital Switch 141-112
1204 2191 Digital Switch 145-112
1204 2192 Digital Switch 141-113
1204 2192 Digital Switch 145-113
1204 2196 Rotary Switch 109-108
1206 0032 Lithium Cell - BR2325-1HC 119-102
1206 0032 Lithium Cell - BR2325-1HC 137-102
1208 0466 Solid State Relay - 120V 97-110
1208 1029 Power Relay 97-113
1208 1176 Solid State Relay - 240V 97-110




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1400 0403 Transistor - 2SC162316 111-115
1400 0448 Transistor - 2SC2712-GR 109-109
1400 0448 Transistor - 2SC2712-GR 141-114
1400 0448 Transistor - 2SC2712-GR 145-114
1400 0510 Transistor - 2SC1623 119-122
1401 0234 Transistor - 2SD686 115-111
1401 0296 Transistor - 25162Y 119-103
1401 0296 Transistor - 25162Y 137-103
1401 0298 Transistor - 2SC2712Y 119-104
1401 0298 Transistor - 2SA2712Y 137-104
1401 0445 Transistor - 2SA812M5 111-116
1401 0826 Diode - 1SS181 85V 100mA 119-123
1401 0855 Transistor - 254143 109-110
1401 0859 Transistor - 2SK815 111-117
1402 0247 Diode - W06B 115-112
1402 0269 Zener Diode - RD39FC 115-113
1402 0476 Diode - 1SS184 119-105
1402 0476 Diode - 1SS184 119-124
1402 0476 Diode - 1SS184 137-105
1402 0477 Diode - 1SS187TE85L 109-111
1402 0477 Diode - 1SS187TE85L 141-115
1402 0477 Diode - 1SS187TE85L 145-115
1402 0501 Zenner Diode 115-114
1402 0633 Diode - RD3.9MB2 119-125
1402 0682 Zener Diode - RD3.6M 119-106
1402 0682 Zener Diode - RD3.6M 137-106
1402 0688 Diode 119-126
1402 0894 Diode - RD12MB 111-118
1402 0977 Diode - 31DF1 111-119
1403 0313 Diode - TLR102A 105-115
1403 0313 Diode - TLR102A 109-112
1403 0313 Diode - TLR102A 141-116
1403 0313 Diode - TLR102A 145-116
1407 1402 IC: TTL, SN741S628N 141-117
1407 1402 IC: TTL, SN741S628N 145-117

195

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
1407 15635 | IC - TD62308AP 115-115
1407 15635 | IC - TD62308AP 119-127
1407 1596 | 1C - SN74LS14NS 109-113
1407 1596 | 1C - SN74LS14NS 141-118
1407 1596 | 1C - SN74LS14NS 145-118
1407 1597 | 1C - SN74LS10NS 109-114
1407 1597 | 1C - SN74LS10NS 141-119
1407 1597 | 1C - SN74LS10NS 145-119
1407 1599 [ IC - SN74LS153NS 133-109
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 105-116
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 115-116
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 119-128
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 123-106
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 127-107
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 129-105
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 133-110
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 135-119
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 141-120
1407 1600 | IC - SN74LS244NS 145-120
1407 1605 | TTL - SN74LS157NS 105-117
1407 1605 | TTL - SN74LS157NS 109-115
1407 1605 | TTL - SN74LS157NS 141-121
1407 1605 | TTL - SN74LS157NS 145-121
1407 1723 | 1C - TC4052BF 119-129
1407 1730 | IC - 74HC154AP 119-130
1407 1739 | 1C - SN74LS20NS 127-108
1407 1739 | 1C - SN74LS20NS 141-122
1407 1739 | 1C - SN74LS20NS 145-122
1407 1740 | 1C - SN74LS27NS 109-116
1407 1740 | 1C - SN74LS27NS 133-111
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 105-118
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 119-107
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 123-107
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 127-109
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 133-112




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 137-107
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 141-123
1407 1741 TTLIC - SN74LS32NS 145-123
1407 1744 IC - SN74LS109ANS 105-119
1407 1744 IC - SN74LS109ANS 109-117
1407 1745 IC - SN74LS139NS 133-113
1407 1746 IC - SN74LS240NS 109-118
1407 1746 IC - SN74LS240NS 127-110
1407 1746 IC - SN74LS240NS 141-124
1407 1746 IC - SN74LS240NS 145-124
1407 1747 IC - SN74LS273NS 105-120
1407 1747 IC - SN74L.S273NS 109-119
1407 1747 IC - SN74LS273NS 141-125
1407 1747 IC - SN74LS273NS 145-125
1407 1783 IC - 74L.S02 129-106
1407 1792 IC - SN74LS374NS 105-121
1407 1792 IC - SN74LS374NS 127-111
1407 1792 IC - SN74LS374NS 129-107
1407 1792 IC - SN74LS374NS 133-114
1407 1879 IC - SN74LS86ANS 127-112
1407 1879 IC - SN74LS86ANS 129-108
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 105-122
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 109-120
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 127-113
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 129-109
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 133-115
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 135-120
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 141-126
1407 1880 IC - SN74LS04NS 145-126
1407 1883 IC - TC4050BF 115-117
1407 1957 IC - 74L.S283 105-123
1407 1957 IC - 74L.S283 141-127
1407 1957 IC - 74L.S283 145-127
1407 1994 IC - SN74LS30NS 105-124
1407 1994 IC - SN74LS30NS 127-114

196

- Page and
Part No. Description Index No
1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS 105-125
1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS 129-110
1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS 133-116
1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS 141-128
1407 2051 IC - SN74LSO0NS 145-128
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 105-126
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 109-121
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 115-118
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 127-115
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 141-129
1407 2052 IC - SN74LS74ANS 145-129
1407 2055 IC - TD62304F 105-127
1407 2058 IC - 82C54FP-6 111-120
1407 2077 IC - SN74LS138NS 105-128
1407 2077 IC - SN74LS138NS 123-108
1407 2077 IC - SN74LS138NS 127-116
1407 2077 IC - SN74LS138NS 129-111
1407 2077 IC - SN74LS138NS 133-117
1407 2078 IC - TD62785P 115-119
1407 2080 IC - SN74LS21NS 141-130
1407 2080 IC - SN74LS21NS 145-130
1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS 105-129
1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS 109-122
1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS 127-117
1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS 141-131
1407 2081 IC - SN74LS08NS 145-131
1407 2129 IC - 74F04SJ 109-123
1407 2129 IC - 74F04SJ 135-121
1407 2130 IC - 74F08SJ 135-122
1407 2131 IC - 74F10SJ 141-132
1407 2131 IC - 74F10SJ 145-132
1407 2132 IC - 74F11SJ 109-124
1407 2132 IC - 74F11SJ 135-123
1407 2134 IC - 74F32SJ 135-124
1407 2135 TTLIC - 74F74SJ 109-125




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1407 2135 TTLIC - 74F74SJ 135-125
1407 2137 IC - 74F138SJ:TTL 135-126
1407 2142 TTLIC - 74F240SJ 133-118
1407 2143 TTLIC - 74F244SJ 133-119
1407 2147 TTLIC - 74F374SJ 105-130
1407 2147 TTLIC - 74F374SJ 133-120
1407 2158 TTLIC - SN74ALS373NS 135-127
1407 2187 IC - SN74LS07NS 105-131
1407 2187 IC - SN74LS07NS 111-121
1407 2187 IC - SN74LS07NS 115-120
1407 2187 IC - SN74LS07NS 119-131
1407 2187 IC - SN74LS07NS 135-128
1407 2217 IC - D71054GB 135-129
1407 2218 IC - SN74LS06NS 109-126
1407 2218 IC - SN74LS06NS 141-134
1407 2218 IC - SN74LS06NS 145-134
1407 2226 IC - SN74AS257NS 123-109
1407 2247 IC - SN74LS164NS 127-118
1407 2247 IC - SN74LS164NS 129-112
1407 2247 IC - SN74LS164NS 133-121
1407 2249 IC - SN74LS174NS 127-119
1407 2249 IC - SN74LS174NS 141-135
1407 2249 IC - SN74LS174NS 145-135
1407 2250 IC - SN75LS175NS 109-127
1407 2252 IC - SN74LS257NS 129-113
1407 2252 IC - SN74LS257NS 133-122
1407 2304 IC - SN74LS161ANS 119-132
1407 2305 IC - SN74ALS175NS 133-123
1407 2312 IC - MAX232CPE 119-133
1407 2347 IC - SN74LS161NS 127-120
1407 2348 IC - TC4051BF 119-134
1407 2386 IC - SN74LS163NS 105-132
1407 2386 IC - SN74LS163NS 127-121
1407 2386 IC - SN74LS163NS 129-114
1407 2386 IC - SN74LS163NS 133-124

197

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No
1407 2443 IC - SN74S08NS 109-128
1407 2461 IC - SN74LS191NS 109-129
1407 2463 IC - SN74ALS08NS 133-125
1407 2510 IC - D78C10G 115-121
1407 2510 IC - D78C10G 119-135
1407 2514 IC - TD62381P 115-122
1407 2544 IC - MB89371PF 115-123
1407 2561 IC - 74F157ASJ 135-130
1407 2594 IC - SN74LS151NS 105-133
1407 2594 IC - SN74LS151NS 133-126
1407 2658 IC - 74F175SJ 141-136
1407 2658 IC - 74F175SJ 145-136
1407 2659 IC - SN74LS682NS 133-127
1407 2660 | TTL - SN74ALS27NS 109-130
1407 2667 IC - PD71055GB-3B4 135-131
1407 2671 IC - HM62256LP-15 115-124
1407 2767 IC - MB89254-PF 115-125
1407 2767 IC - MB89254-PF 119-136
1407 2817 IC - SN74ALS32NS 133-128
1407 2823 IC - uPD71051GB 119-137
1407 2823 IC - uPD71051GB 135-132
1407 2833 IC - SN74ALS273NS 133-129
1407 2836 IC - HD74C14FP 105-134
1407 2890 IC - CXK5864BM-70L 127-122
1407 2890 IC - CXK5864BM-70L 133-130
1407 2890 IC - CXK5864BM-70L 141-137
1407 2890 IC - CXK5864BM-70L 145-137
1407 2960 IC - TC5081AP 141-138
1407 2960 IC - TC5081AP 145-138
1407 3008 IC - SN74ALS244BNS 123-110
1407 3015 IC - CXK5864BM-10L 105-135
1407 3017 IC - SN74ALS11ANS 133-131
1407 3082 IC - SN74AS244NS 123-111
1407 3113 IC - SN74ALS86NS 133-132
1407 3125 IC - uPD70116C-10 135-133




Part No. Description E%ge?( aln\lnoc?

1407 3126 IC - uPD71011C-10 135-134
1407 3158 IC - SN74s133NS 141-139
1407 3158 IC - SN74S133NS 145-139
1407 3178 IC - SN74LS399NS 105-136
1407 3203 IC - TC74HC10AF 111-122
1407 3231 IC - M66300FP 105-137
1407 3238 IC - SN74AS08NS 123-112
1407 3257 IC - TC74HC14A 111-123
1407 3257 IC - TC74HC14A 115-126
1407 3259 IC - TC74HC125AF 111-124
1407 3268 IC - uPD42505C-50H 105-138
1407 3268 IC - uPD42505C-50H 127-123
1407 3268 IC - uPD42505C-50H 129-115
1407 3268 IC - uPD42505C-50H 133-133
1407 3282 IC - TC74HC138AF 115-127
1407 3283 IC - TC74HC373AF 115-128
1407 3283 IC - TC74HC373AF 119-138
1407 3284 IC - TC74HC74A 111-125
1407 3285 IC - TC74HCO8AF 119-139
1407 3286 IC - TC74HCO04A 111-126
1407 3286 IC - TC74HCO04A 115-129
1407 3286 IC - TC74HCO04A 119-140
1407 3287 IC - 74HC393AF 111-127
1407 3290 IC - 74HCO02A 111-128
1407 3290 IC - 74HCO02A 119-141
1407 3359 IC - RF5C60 115-130
1407 3359 IC - RF5C60 119-142
1407 3414 IC - CXK5863P-35 105-139
1407 3439 IC - TC5082P 141-140
1407 3439 IC - TC5082P 145-140
1407 3449 IC - TC9122P 141-141
1407 3449 IC - TC9122P 145-141
1407 3460 IC - SN74ALS34N 105-140
1407 3461 IC - SN74AS1805N 105-141
1407 3475 IC - MSM514221-6RS 129-116

198

Page and

Part No. Description Index No

1407 3481 IC - SN74AS32NS 133-134
1407 3482 IC - SN74LS377NS 133-135
1407 3485 IC - M5M5256BFP-85L 127-124
1407 3486 IC - TC74HC153AF 111-129
1407 3509 IC - TC74HC11AF 111-130
1407 3509 IC - TC74HC11AF 115-131
1407 3510 IC - SLA5017 111-131
1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L 119-108
1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L 135-135
1407 3511 IC - uPD43256AGU-15L 137-108
1407 3722 IC - TC74ACTO4F 135-136
1407 3746 IC - uPD70320GJ-8 105-142
1407 3781 IC - uPD71059GU 135-137
1407 4076 IC - DS1000S-50 141-142
1407 4076 IC - DS1000S-50 145-142
1407 4077 IC - DS1010S-100 141-143
1407 4077 IC - DS1010S-100 145-143
1407 4078 IC - DS1010S-300 141-144
1407 4078 IC - DS1010S-300 145-144
1407 4079 IC - AD9501JN 109-131
1407 4086 IC - SN74AS153NS 123-113
1407 4097 IC - SN74LS684NS 105-143
1407 4114 IC - SN751177 135-138
1408 0199 IC - TLO74CN 109-132
1408 0290 IC - LM311N 109-133
1408 0460 IC - HA17008RP 109-134
1408 0493 IC - NE556N 109-135
1408 0494 IC - MB3371P 109-136
1408 0537 IC - TL7705CPS 111-132
1408 0585 IC - AD7528JR 119-143
1408 0595 IC - NJM2904M 111-133
1408 0611 IC - 3771 105-144
1408 0611 IC - 3771 115-132
1408 0611 IC - 3771 119-144
1408 0611 IC - 3771 135-139




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1408 0722 IC - SN76514N 141-145
1408 0722 IC - SN76514N 145-145
1408 0763 IC - TLO84-CNS 119-145
1408 0812 IC - AD847JN 141-146
1408 0812 IC - AD847JN 145-146
1408 0813 IC - TA78LO05AP 109-137
1408 0813 IC - TA78LO0O5AP 141-147
1408 0813 IC - TA78LO0O5AP 145-147
1408 0814 IC - TA79LO05P 141-148
1408 0814 IC - TA79LO05P 145-148
1408 0815 IC - NJM360D 141-149
1408 0815 IC - NJM360D 145-149
1408 0817 IC - H7012P-B 109-138
1503 0070 Ceramic Oscillator - 10MHz 135-140
1503 0079 Oscillator - 10000MHz 115-133
1503 0094 Oscillator - 16MHz 105-145
1503 0160 Osicirrator - 20MHz 135-141
1503 0182 Crystal Ocscillator - SG51 111-134
1503 0369 Oscillator - 6MHz 141-150
1503 0369 Oscillator - 6MHz 145-150
1503 0370 Oscillator - 16.0224MHz 105-146
1503 0371 Oscillator - 5916.67MHz 105-147
1503 0406 Oscillator - 12MHz 119-146
1503 0410 Oscillator - 3.12762MHz 141-151
1503 0410 Oscillator - 3.12762MHz 145-151
1601 2925 Resistor - 2K Q 0.5W 109-139
1601 7240 Resistor Array - 47K Q 1/8W 135-142
1601 7345 Resistor - 330 Q 115-134
1601 7347 Resistor - 680 Q 115-135
1601 7352 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 105-148
1601 7352 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 119-147
1601 7352 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 123-114
1601 7354 Resistor Array - 10K Q 105-149
1601 7354 Resistor Array - 10K Q 115-136
1601 7354 Resistor Array - 10K Q 119-148

199

Part No. Description E?jge?( ?\lnod
1601 7367 Resistor Array - 330 Q 115-137
1601 7368 Resistor Array - 470Q +5% 1/8W 109-140
1601 7368 Resistor Alley - 470Q £5% 1/8W 141-152
1601 7368 Resistor Array - 470Q +5% 1/8W 145-152
1601 7369 Resistor Array - 680 Q 115-138
1601 7370 Resistor Array - 1K Q 109-141
1601 7370 Resistor Array - 1K Q 115-139
1601 7370 Resistor Array - 1K Q 135-143
1601 7370 Resistor Array - 1K Q 141-153
1601 7370 Resistor Array - 1K Q 145-153
1601 7373 Resistor Array - 3.3K Q 123-115
1601 7373 Resistor Array - 3.3K Q 127-125
1601 7373 Resistor Array - 3.3K Q 129-117
1601 7373 Resistor Array - 3.3K Q 133-136
1601 7374 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 109-142
1601 7374 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 119-149
1601 7374 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 127-126
1601 7374 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 141-154
1601 7374 Resistor Array - 4.7K Q 145-154
1601 7375 Resistor Array - 6.8K Q 123-116
1601 7375 Resistor Array - 6.8K Q 127-127
1601 7375 Resistor Array - 6.8K Q 129-118
1601 7375 Resistor Array - 6.8K Q 133-137
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q 5% 1/8W 105-150
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q +5% 1/8W 115-140
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q +5% 1/8W 119-150
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q +5% 1/8W 135-144
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q +5% 1/8W 141-155
1601 7376 Resistor Array - 10K Q +5% 1/8W 145-155
1601 7422 Resistor - 2K Q +5% 135-145
1602 0911 Surge Killer - 0.01uF 115-141
1602 0911 Surge Killer - 0.01uF 119-151
1602 0946 Noise Filter - 220/240V 97-112




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1602 0987 Capacitor & Coil - 270pF 100V 105-151
1602 0991 Noise Filter - 115V 97-112
1602 7002 Capacitor - 50V 100MQ 109-143
1602 7002 Capacitor - 50V 100MQ 141-156
1602 7002 Capacitor - 50V 100MQ 145-156
1602 7017 Capacitor - DSS 306-55B 471M100 105-152
1602 7055 Noeze Fister - 220pF 100V 109-144
1602 7076 Capacitor - 4700pF 50V 109-145
1602 7076 Capacitor - 4700pF 50V 141-157
1602 7076 Capacitor - 4700pF 50V 145-157
1604 0987 Capacitor - 10uF 16V 111-135
1604 1351 Capacitor - 22uF 10V 109-146
1604 1353 Capacitor - 47uF 10V 105-153
1604 1353 Capacitor - 47uF 10V 109-147
1604 1354 Capacitor - 100uF 10V 109-148
1604 1355 Capacitor - 220uF 10V 127-128
1604 1355 Capacitor - 220uF 10V 129-119
1604 1355 Capacitor - 220uF 10V 133-138
1604 1357 Capacitor - 470uF, 10V 105-154
1604 1357 Capacitor - 470uF, 10V 123-117
1604 1362 Capacitor - 4.7uF 25V 141-158
1604 1362 Capacitor - 4.7uF 25V 145-158
1604 1363 Capacitor - 10uF +20% 25V 141-159
1604 1363 Capacitor - 10uF +20% 25V 145-159
1604 1364 Capacitor - 22uF 25V 119-152
1604 1366 Capacitor - 47uF £20% 25V 141-160
1604 1366 Capacitor - 47uF +20% 25V 145-160
1604 1369 Capacitor - 330uF £20% 109-149
1604 1369 Capacitor - 330uF +20% 141-161
1604 1369 Capacitor - 330uF +20% 145-161
1604 1376 Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V 105-155
1604 1376 Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V 115-142
1604 1376 Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V 119-153
1604 1376 Capacitor - 0.33uF 50V 135-146

200

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
1604 1379 Capacitor - 2.2uF +20% 50V 109-150
1604 1381 Capacitor - 4.7uF 50V 111-136
1604 1386 Capacitor - 100uF +20% 50V 111-137
1604 1386 Capacitor - 100uF +20% 50V 115-143
1604 1387 Capacitor - 220 uF 50V 111-138
1604 1388 Capacitor - 330uF 50V 109-151
1604 1388 Capacitor - 330uF 50V 119-154
1604 1783 Capacitor - 220uF 25V 111-139
1604 1986 Capacitor - 220uF 50V 135-147
1605 0108 Capacitor - 33pF 141-162
1605 0108 Capacitor - 33pF 145-162
1605 0190 Capacitor - 330pF/£50% 109-152
1605 0190 Capacitor - 330pF +50% 141-163
1605 0190 Capacitor - 330pF £50% 145-163
1605 0196 Capacitor - 1000pF+5% 109-153
1605 0204 Capacitor - 0.01uF 50V 135-148
1605 0224 Capacitor - 6pF 50V 141-164
1605 0224 Capacitor - 6pF 50V 145-164
1605 0241 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V 109-154
1605 0258 Capacitor - 15P 105-156
1605 0258 Capacitor - 15P 141-165
1605 0258 Capacitor - 15P 145-165
1605 0283 Capacitor - 1uF 127-129
1605 0283 Capacitor - 1uF 133-139
1605 0291 Capacitor - 3300PF +5% 105-157
1605 0517 Capacitor - 330pF +80 -20% 50V 115-144
1605 0534 Capacitor - 1000pF +80 -20% 111-140
1605 0596 Capacitor - 100pF 135-149
1605 0636 Capacitor - 0.1uF 105-158
1605 0636 Capacitor - 0.1uF 119-155
1605 0636 Capacitor - 0.1uF 123-118
1605 0636 Capacitor - 0.1uF 133-140
1605 0636 Capacitor - 0.1uF 135-150
1606 0771 Capacitor - 330PF 50V 123-124




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1606 1131 Capacitor - 10pF +5% 141-166
1606 1131 Capacitor - 10pF £5% 145-166
1606 1139 Capacitor - 0.01uF £20% 105-159
1606 1140 Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20% 109-155
1606 1140 Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20% 141-167
1606 1140 Capacitor - 0.1uF +80%-20% 145-167
1606 1293 Capacitor - 0.1uF +80% -20% 25V 109-156
1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V 111-141
1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V 115-145
1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V 127-130
1606 1451 Capacitor - 0.1uF 50V 129-120
1606 1452 Capacitor - 0.01uF 50V 111-142
1606 1454 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V 115-146
1606 1454 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V 119-109
1606 1454 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V 119-156
1606 1454 Capacitor - 0.01uF 25V 137-109
1606 1455 Capacitor - 470pF 25V 119-157
1606 1932 Capacitor - 47pF+10% 141-168
1606 1932 Capacitor - 47pF+10% 145-168
1606 1933 Capacitor - 150pF+£10% 141-169
1606 1933 Capacitor - 150pF£10% 145-169
1607 0026 SN Coil - SN-12-500 127-131
1607 0026 SN Coil - SN-12-500 133-141
1607 0062 SN Coil - SN-5-400 123-119
1607 0062 SN Coil - SN-5-400 129-121
1607 0063 SN Coil - SN-8S-300 119-158
1607 0112 Inductor 105-160
1607 0112 Inductor 109-157
1607 0196 SN Coil - SN3-200 119-159
1607 0216 Ferrite Core ESD-R-47 151-158
1607 0323 Ferrite Core - ESD-QR-25 151-159
1607 0332 Ferrite Core 93-105
1607 0335 Choke - 40uH £3% 3A 119-160
1607 0339 IC - DS1000M-50 105-161

201

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
1607 0353 Ferrite Core (115V) 101-110
1607 0427 SN Coil - SF-T10-30 105-162
1607 0428 SN Coil - SF-T10-30M 115-147
1607 0429 Coil - 154AN-42038N 141-170
1607 0429 Coil - 154AN-42038N 145-170
1607 0430 Ferrite Core - TRCC-23-11-14 35-109
1607 0534 Ferrite Core - ZCAR3035-1330 149-139
1607 0588 IC - JIOETO50L 109-158
1607 0589 IC - JIOETO75L 109-159
1607 0590 IC - JIOET150L 109-160
1607 0591 IC - 101JAT2007L 109-161
1610 0025 Resistor - 22 Q 1/8W 5% 111-143
1610 0035 Resistor - 100 Q 1/8W 111-144
1610 0035 Resistor - 100 Q 1/8W 115-148
1610 0043 Resistor - 220 Q 1/8W 5% 115-149
1610 0047 Resistor - 330 Q 1/8W 5% 115-150
1610 0049 Resistor - 470 Q 1/8W 5% 111-145
1610 0051 Resistor - 680 Q 1/8W 5% 115-151
1610 0053 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 111-146
1610 0053 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 115-152
1610 0055 Resistor - 1.2K Q 1/8W 5% 115-153
1610 0061 Resistor - 2.2K Q 1/8W +5% 115-154
1610 0064 Resistor - 3K Q 1/8W +5% 115-155
1610 0065 Resistor - 3.3 Q 1/8W 111-147
1610 0067 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W +5% 111-148
1610 0067 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W +5% 115-156
1610 0067 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W +5% 119-110
1610 0067 Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 137-110
1610 0071 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W 111-149
1610 0071 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W 115-157
1610 0079 Resistor - 22K Q 1/8W 115-158
1610 0089 Resistor - 100K Q 1/8W 5% 111-150
1610 0091 Resistor - 120K Q 115-159
1610 0286 Capacitor - 100pF 50V +10% 111-151




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1610 0286 Capacitor - 100pF 50V £10% 141-171
1610 0286 Capacitor - 100pF 50V £10% 145-171
1610 0890 Resistor - 160 Q +5% 1/8W 119-111
1610 0890 Resistor - 160 Q +5% 1/8W 137-111
1610 1032 Resistor - 1.0K Q 1/4W 111-152
1610 1033 Resistor - 1.5KQ 1/4W 111-153
1610 1133 Resistor - 150 Q +5% 1/4W 111-154
1611 4102 Resistor - 1K Q 1/4T +5% 135-151
1611 4121 Resistor - 120 Q 1/4T 5% 135-152
1611 4183 Resistor - 18K Q, 1/4T +5% 115-160
1611 4221 Resistor - 220 Q 1/4T 5% 115-161
1611 4223 Resistor - 22K Q 1/4T 5% 115-162
1611 4332 Resistor - 3.3K Q 1/4T 5% 115-163
1622 1000 Resistor - 100 Q 1/4W 119-161
1630 2102 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 119-162
1630 2102 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 127-132
1630 2102 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 133-142
1630 2102 Resistor - 1K Q 1/8W +5% 135-153
1630 2103 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W 119-112
1630 2103 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W 119-163
1630 2103 Resistor - 10K Q 1/8W 137-112
1630 2104 Resistor - 100K Q 1/8W 5% 119-164
1630 2104 Resistor - 100K Q 1/8W 5% 135-154
1630 2105 Resistor - 1M Q 1/8W 135-155
1630 2152 Resistor - 1.5k Q 1/8W +5% 119-113
1630 2152 Resistor - 1.5k Q 1/8W +5% 137-113
1630 2154 Resistor - 150K Q +50% 1/8W 135-156
1630 2201 Resistor - 200 Q +5% 1/8W 123-120
1630 2202 Resistor - 2KQ 1/8W +5% 135-157
1630 2203 Resistor - 20KQ 119-165
1630 2220 Resistor - 22Q 1/8W +5% 127-133
1630 2221 Resistor - 220 Q 119-166
1630 2221 Resistor - 220 Q 135-158

202

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod
1630 2222 | Resistor - 2.2K Q 1/8W 135-159
1630 2331 Resistor - 330Q 1/8W 5% 119-167
1630 2470 | Resistor - 47Q 1/8W 5% 135-160
1630 2471 Resistor - 470Q 1/8W 5% 133-143
1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 119-168
1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 127-134
1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 129-122
1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 133-144
1630 2472 | Resistor - 4.7K Q 1/8W 5% 135-161
1630 2473 | Resistor - 47KQ 1/8W +5% 135-162
1630 2681 Resistor - 680Q 1/8W 5% 119-169
1630 2752 | Resistor - 7.5KQ 1/8W 5% 135-163
1630 3101 Resistor - 100Q - 1/10W 109-162
1630 3101 Resistor - 100Q - 1/10W 141-172
1630 3101 Resistor - 100Q - 1/10W 145-172
1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W 5% 105-163
1630 3102 | Resistor - 1IKQ 1/10W 5% 109-163
1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W 5% 123-121
1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W 5% 141-173
1630 3102 | Resistor - 1KQ 1/10W +5% 145-173
1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W 5% 105-164
1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W 5% 109-164
1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W 5% 141-174
1630 3103 | Resistor - 10KQ 1/10W 5% 145-174
1630 3105 | Resistor - 1M Q £5% 1/10W 109-165
1630 3154 | Resistor - 150K OHM 5% 1/10W 109-166
1630 3181 Resistor - 180Q 5% 1/10W 109-167
1630 3184 | Resistor - 180KQ 5% 1/10W 109-168
1630 3202 | Resistor - 2KQ -1/10W 105-165
1630 3203 | Resistor - 20 Q 5% 1/10W 109-169
1630 3220 | Resistor - 22 Q 5% 1/10W 123-122
1630 3221 Resistor - 220 Q £5% 1/10W 105-166
1630 3222 | Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W +5% 105-167




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1630 3222 Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W 5% 141-175
1630 3222 Resistor - 2.2KQ 1/10W 5% 145-175
1630 3272 Resistor - 2.7K Q 5% 1/1W 109-170
1630 3272 Resistor - 2.7K Q 5% 1/1W 141-176
1630 3272 Resistor - 2.7K Q 5% 1/1W 145-176
1630 3273 Resistor - 27KQ - 1/10W 105-168
1630 3302 Resistor - 3KQ - 1/10W 105-169
1630 3304 Resistor - 300KQ +5% 1/10W 141177
1630 3304 Resistor - 300KQ +5% 1/10W 145-177
1630 3332 Resistor - 3.3KQ 1/10W +£5% 105-170
1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W 105-171
1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W 109-171
1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W 141-178
1630 3471 Resistor - 470Q - 1/10W 145-178
1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W £5% 105-172
1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W +£5% 109-172
1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W £5% 123-123
1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W 5% 141-179
1630 3472 Resistor - 4.7KQ 1/10W 5% 145-179
1630 3511 Resistor - 5102 1/10W 5% 109-173
1630 3512 Resistor - 5.10KQ - 1/10W 109-174
1630 3561 Resistor - 560 Q +5% 1/10W 109-175
1630 3622 Resistor - 6.2KQ +5% 1/10W 105-173
1630 3751 Resistor - 750Q 5% 1/10W 109-176
1633 0000 Resistor - 0 Q 1/10W 133-145
1633 1001 Resistor - 1K Q +1% 1/10W 109-177
1633 1302 Resistor - 13KQ +1% 1/10W 141-180
1633 1302 Resistor - 13KQ £1% 1/10W 145-180
1633 1621 Resistor - 1.62KQ +1% 1/10W 141-181
1633 1621 Resistor - 1.62KQ +1% 1/10W 145-181
1633 1782 Resistor - 17.8KQ 1% 1/10W 141-182
1633 1782 Resistor - 17.8KQ 1% 1/10W 145-182
1633 2379 Resistor - 23.7Q £1% 1/10W 141-183

203

Part No. Description r:%%i ?\lnod

1633 2379 | Resistor - 23.7Q 1% 1/10W 145-183
1633 3920 | Resistor - 392Q +1% 1/10W 141-184
1633 3920 | Resistor - 392Q +1% 1/10W 145-184
1633 4759 | Resistor - 47.5Q 1% 1/10W 141-185
1633 4759 | Resistor - 47.5Q 1% 1/10W 145-185
1633 6190 | Resistor - 619Q +1% 1/10W 141-186
1633 6190 | Resistor - 619Q +1% 1/10W 145-186
1633 6812 | Resistor - 68.1KQ +1% 1/10W 141-187
1633 6812 | Resistor - 68.1KQ +1% 1/10W 145-187




	Location of units
	1. EXTERIOR 1
	2. EXTERIOR 2
	3. EDITOR BOARD 1
	4. EDITOR BOARD 2
	5. OPERATION PANEL
	6. CASSETTE
	7. OPTICS SECTION 1
	8. OPTICS SECTION 2
	9. OPTICS SECTION 3
	10. OPTICS SECTION 4
	11. LASER UNIT 1
	12. LASER UNIT 2
	13. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 1
	14. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 2
	15. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 3
	16. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 4
	17. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 5
	18. PAPER FEED AND REGISTRATION 6
	19. MAIN CORONA SECTION
	20. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1
	21. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2
	22. TONER TANK SECTION
	23. TRANSFER UNIT 1
	24. TRANSFER UNIT 2
	25. TRANSFER UNIT 3
	26. TRANSFER UNIT 4
	27. TRANSFER BELT CLEANING
	28. TRANSFER/DEVELOPMENT DRIVE SECTION
	29. FUSING SECTION 1
	30. FUSING SECTION 2
	31. FUSING SECTION 3
	32. FUSING SECTION 4
	33. DRUM CLEANING UNIT
	34. TONER COLLECTION SECTION
	35. DRIVE SECTION 1
	36. DRIVE SECTION 2
	37. DRIVE SECTION 3
	38. FRAME SECTION 1
	39. FRAME SECTION 2
	40. OZONE FILTER
	41. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1
	42. ELECTRICAL SECTION 2
	43. ELECTRICAL SECTION 3
	44. ELECTRICAL SECTION 4
	45. HARNESS
	46. SCANNER CONTROL BOARD
	47. LD CONTROL BOARD
	48. MAIN MOTOR CONTROL BOARD
	49. SEQUENCE CONTROL BOARD
	50. PROCESS CONTROL BOARD
	51. IPU MEMORY BOARD
	52. IPU BOARD 1
	53. IPU BOARD 1.5
	54. IPU BOARD 2
	55. SYSTEM CONTROL BOARD
	56. MEMORY BOARD
	57. LASER UNIT CONTROL BOARD - BK,Y
	58. LASER UNIT CONTROL BORAD - M,C
	59. AC HARNESS
	60. FRONT DC HARNESS
	61. REAR DC HARNESS
	62. DECALS AND DOCUMENTS
	63. SPECIAL TOOLS
	PARTS INDEX

